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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

Enzyme-immunoassay for determination of human antibodies
for_in vitro diagnostic use

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA Order Nr.: ESR116A
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG Order Nr.: ESR116G
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM Order Nr.:  ESR116M

1 INTENDED USE

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA, 1gG and IgM tests are quantitative and qualitative
immunoassays for the detection of human antibodies in serum and plasma directed
against human pathogenic Brucella ssp.. The evaluation of individual immunoglobulin
classes can be used for the determination of pathogen contact and disease stage.

2 DIAGNOSTIC RELEVANCE

Brucella ssp. are gram-negative non-motile bacteria which live as intracellular parasites in
a wide spectrum of farm animals. Human infection is primarily caused by Brucella
melitensis (“Malta fever”), Brucella abortus (“Morburs Bang”) and Brucella suis. The
pathogen is transmitted by infected animals (zoonosis), their excrement and contaminated
food, particularly unpasteurized dairy products.

The disease starts with general symptoms progressing to moderate fever as the acute
phase begins, characterized by rising fever in the evenings, hepatomegaly and
splenomegaly or swollen lymph nodes. Undulating fever with afebrile intervals are
characteristic for Brucella melitensis and Brucella suis infections.

Spontaneous healing or transition into a chronic stage with a wide spectrum of symptoms
is possible. Multiple organs or organ systems, bones or joints can be affected during the
chronic stage. Histologically, characteristic granulomas are observed in infected tissues.

Bacterial endocarditis is fatal if it remains untreated. During the late stage of brucellosis,
neurologic and even psychiatric manifestations can occur.

For differential diagnosis the following diseases should be considered: typhus abdominalis,
lymphoma, tuberculosis, tularemia, borreliosis, viral hepatitis, influenza.

Due to the variable clinical picture of chronic brucellosis, diagnosis is possible only by
direct detection of the pathogen or detection of specific antibody response in serum or
CSF. Direct pathogen detection in culture systems can be performed with punctate from
blood, bone marrow, synovia or urine but the special nutrient demands of Borrelia makes
this difficult and limited to specialist laboratories. More rapid results can be obtained using
serological methods such as agglutination tests or complement fixation tests. To
differentiate between acute and chronic Brucellosis the method of choice is ELISA which
offers sensitivity, specificity and the possibility of differentiating between IgA, IgG and IgM.
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3 TEST PRINCIPLE SERION ELISA classic

The ELISA (Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent Assay) is an immunoassay, which is
particularly suited to the determination of antibodies in the field of infectious serology. The
reaction is based on the specific interaction of antibodies with their corresponding antigen.
The test strips of the SERION ELISA classic microtiter plate are coated with specific
antigens of the pathogen of interest. If antibodies in the patient’s serum sample are
present, they bind to the fixed antigen. A secondary antibody, which has been conjugated
with the enzyme alkaline phosphatase, detects and binds to the immune complex. The
colourless substrate p-nitrophenylphosphate is then converted into the coloured product
p-nitrophenol. The signal intensity of this reaction product is proportional to the
concentration of the analyte in the sample and is measured photometrically.
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4 KIT COMPONENTS

Test Components

Pieces /
Volume

Break apart microtiter test strips each with eight antigen coated single wells,

(altogether 96) |[MTP |,

1 frame.
The coating material is inactivated.

12 pieces

Standard serum (ready-to-use) [STD |,

Human serum in protein containing phosphate buffer;

negative for anti-HIV Ab, HBs-Ag (Hepatitis B-Virus surface antigen) and anti-HCV Ab;
preservative: < 0.1 % sodium azide;

colouring: Amaranth O.

2x2ml

Negative control serum (ready-to-use) [ NEG],

Human serum in protein containing phosphate buffer;

negative for anti-HIV Ab, HBs-Ag (Hepatitis B-Virus surface antigen) and anti-HCV Ab;
preservative: < 0.1 % sodium azide;

colouring: Lissamin Green V.

2 ml

Anti-human IgA, IgG or IgM conjugate (ready-to-use) [APC |,

Anti-human IgA, IgG or IgM polyclonal antibody,

conjugated to alkaline phosphatase, stabilised with protein stabilisation solution;
preservative: 0.01 % methylisothiazolone, 0.01 % bromnitrodioxane.

13 ml

Washing solution concentrate (sufficient for 1000 ml) | WASH |,
Sodium chloride solution with Tween 20 and 30 mM Tris/HCI, pH 7,4;
preservative: < 0.1 % sodium azide.

33,3 ml

Dilution buffer [DILB],

Protein containing phosphate buffer with Tween 20;
preservative: < 0.1 % sodium azide;

colouring: 0.01 g/l Bromphenol blue.

2 x50 ml

Stopping solution | STOP |,

1.2 N sodium hydroxide.

15 ml

Substrate (ready-to-use) [pNPP |,

Para-nitrophenylphosphate in solvent free buffer;

preservative: < 0.1 % sodium azide

(Substrate in unopened bottle may have a slightly yellow coloring, which does not
reduce the quality of the product!)

13 ml

Quality control certificate with standard curve and evaluation table |INFO |,
(quantification of antibodies in 1U/ml or U/ml).

2 pages
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5 MATERIAL REQUIRED BUT NOT SUPPLIED

- common laboratory equipment

- for the IgM detection: SERION Rf-Absorbent, order no. Z200 (20 ml)

- photometer for microtitre plates with filter, wavelength 405 nm,
recommended reference wavelength 620 nm - 690 nm (e.g. 650 nm)

- incubator 37 °C

- moist chamber

- distilled water

- Click-Clips (order no. VT120)
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6 STORAGE AND STABILITY

Reagent

Storage

Stability

Microtiter strips
(coated with antigen)

unopened

after opening at 2 — 8 °C in closed aluminum bag with
desiccant

Strips which are not used must be stored dry in the
closed aluminum bag.

see expiry date;

minimum shelf-life:
four weeks;

shelf-life in case of
proper use and
storage until expiry
date

Control sera /
Standard sera

after opening at 2 -8 °C

see expiry date;

24 months as of
production

Conjugate

ready-to-use solution at2 — 8 °C
Avoid contamination e.g. by using sterile tips.

see expiry date;

28 months as of
production

Dilution buffer

Unopened

after opening at 2 -8 °C

Discard cloudy solutions.

see expiry date;

36 months as of
production;

24 months

Washing solution

Concentrate after opening at2 —8 °C
working dilution at 2 -8 °C
working dilution at room temperature

Bottles used for the working dilution should be
cleaned regularly. Discard cloudy solutions.

see expiry date;
2 weeks;
1 week

Substrate

ready-to-use solution at 2 — 8 °C,
stored protected from light

Avoid contamination e.g. by using sterile tips.

Discard if solution turns yellow (extinction against
aqua dest. > 0.25 OD).

see expiry date;

36 months as of
production

Stopping solution

After opening at room temperature

see expiry date
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7 TEST PROCEDURE SERION ELISA classic
7.1 Evidence of Deterioration

Only use SERION ELISA classic reagents when using SERION ELISA classic
immunoassays. The components must not be exchanged for reagents of other
manufacturers. Standard and control sera of SERION ELISA classic immunoassays are
defined exclusively for the test kit to be used and must not be used in other lots. Dilution
buffer, washing solution, substrate and stop solution can be used for all SERION ELISA
classic immunoassays irrespective of the lot and the test.

There are three different conjugate concentrations for each immunoglobulin class: LOW,
MEDIUM, HIGH. The classification is written on each label as follows:

e.g. IgG+ low concentrated IgG conjugate
IgG ++ medium concentrated IgG conjugate
1gG +++ high concentrated IgG conjugate

In rare cases the use of special conjugate is necessary to guarantee consistent quality of
our products. Special conjugates are produced in a separate lot and do not carry the “+”
sign and are not exchangeable with other conjugates.

Please pay close attention to information on labels!

Unopened, all components of the SERION ELISA classic tests may, if stored accordingly,
be used up to the expiry dates given on the labels. Reagents may not be used after date of
expiry.

Dilution or alteration of the reagents may result in a loss of sensitivity.

Avoid exposure of reagents to strong light during storage and incubation. Reagents must
be tightly closed after use to avoid evaporation and contamination.

To open the aluminum bag of the microtiter plate please cut off the top of the marked side
only, in order to guarantee proper reclosing. Do not use the strips if the aluminum bag is
damaged or if the bag with remaining strips and desiccant was not properly reclosed.

Use aseptic techniques when removing aliquots from the reagent tubes to avoid
contamination. To avoid false positive results ensure not to contact or splash the top-walls
of wells while pipetting conjugate. Take care not to mix the caps of the bottles and/or vials.

Reproducibility of test results is dependent on thorough mixing of the reagents. Agitate the
flasks containing control sera before use and also all samples after dilution (e.g. by using a
vortex mixer).

Be sure to pipette carefully and comply with the given incubation times and temperatures.
Significant time differences between pipetting the first and last well of the microtiter plate
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when dispensing samples and control sera, conjugate or substrate can result in different
pre-incubation times, which may influence the precision and reproducibility of the results.

Optimum results can only be achieved if the instructions are strictly followed.

The SERION ELISA classic immunoassay is only valid if the lot-specific validation criteria
on the quality control certificate are fulfilled.

Adequate washing avoids test unspecificities. Therefore, the washing procedure should be
carried out carefully. All of the flat bottom wells should be filled with equal volumes of
washing buffer. At the end of the procedure ensure that the wells are free of all washing
buffer in order to avoid uncontrolled dilution effects. Avoid foaming!

Take care not to damage the inscription (pathogen / antibody class) on the microtiter test
strips during washing and aspiration to avoid confusion.

7.2 Sample Preparation and Storage

Lipaemic, hemolytic or icteric samples (serum or plasma) should only be tested with
caution. Obviously contaminated samples should not be tested. Serum or plasma (EDTA,
citrate, heparin) collected according to standard laboratory methods are suitable samples.
Samples must not be thermally inactivated.

7.2.1 Dilution of Samples

Before running the test, patient samples (Vi) must be diluted in dilution buffer (V,) as
follows:

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG

Vi+Vo=1+100 add 10 ul patient’s sample

each to 1000 pl dilution buffer

After dilution and before pipetting into the microtiter plate the samples must be mixed
thoroughly to prepare a homogenous solution.
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM

Interference with rheumatoid factors

Rheumatoid factors are autoantibodies mainly of the IgM class, which preferably bind to
lgG immune complexes. The presence of non-specific IgM antibodies (rheumatoid factors)
can lead to false-positive results in the IgM assay. Furthermore, the possibility exists, that
weak-binding pathogen-specific IgM antibodies may be displaced by stronger-binding 1gG
antibodies leading to a false negative IgM result. Therefore it is necessary to pretreat
samples with rheumatoid factor-absorbens prior to IgM detection (SERION RF-Absorbent,
Order Nr.: Z200 (20 ml/100 tests)). Rf-absorption is performed by incubation of the
patient’s sample in Rf-dilution buffer for 15 minutes at room temperature or over night at
4 °C. The test procedure is described in a separate instruction manual.

Before running the test, rheumatoid factor-absorbent (V1) must be diluted 1+4 in dilution
buffer (Vy).

Vi+Vo=V3(1+4) add 200 pl Rf-absorbent

each to 800 pl dilution buffer

Patient’s samples (V4) must be diluted in this Rf-dilution buffer (V3):

V4 + Vz=1+100 add 10 pl patient’s sample
each to 1000 pl Rf-dilution buffer

After dilution and before pipetting into the microtiter plate the samples must be mixed
thoroughly to prepare a homogenous solution.

7.2.2 Sample Storage
The patient’s samples should not be stored for more than 7 days at 2 — 8 °C. Extended

storage is possible at < -20 °C. Avoid repeated freezing and thawing of samples. Diluted
samples can be stored at 2 — 8 °C for one week.
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7.3 Preparation of Kit Reagents
Bring all reagents to room temperature before testing.

7.3.1 Microtiter Test Strips

The microtiter test strips in frames are packed with a desiccant in an aluminum bag.
Take unrequired cavities out of the frame and put them back into the aluminum bag.
Close bag carefully to ensure airtight conditions.

7.3.2 Control Sera / Standard Sera

Control and standard sera are ready-to-use and must not be diluted any further. For
each test run - independent of the number of microtiter test strips to be used -
control and standard sera must be included. The standard sera should be set up in
duplicate.

Do not treat control sera with Rf-absorbent.

7.3.3 Anti-human IgA, IgG or IgM AP-Conjugate (ready-to-use)

Conjugates with the same concentration and of the same immunoglobulin class are
interchangeable. Avoid contamination of ready-to-use conjugates e. g. by using
sterile tips.

7.3.4 Washing Solution
Dilute washing buffer concentrate (V4) 1:30 with aqua dest. to a final volume of V..

Example:
Buffer concentrate (V) Final volume (V)
33.3ml 1000 ml
1.0 ml 30 ml

7.3.5 Dilution Buffer for Samples (ready-to-use)

7.3.6 Substrate (ready-to-use)
Avoid contamination of the ready-to-use substrate solution e. g. by using sterile tips.
7.3.7 Stopping Solution (ready-to-use)
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7.4 Overview - Test Procedure

SERION ELISA classic
Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM
quantitative

In case of IgM detection absorption of rheumatoid factor, see No. 7.2.1;
Incubation 15 minutes at room temperature or over night at 4°C

sample dilution’
(patient’s samples)
1+100

Pipette diluted samples and ready-to-use control /
standard sera into the microtest wells (100 pl)

4

INCUBATION 60 Min./ 37 °C
moist chamber

g
WASH (4 x 300 ul [ DIL || WASH] )2
g

Pipette conjugate solution (100 pl)
0

INCUBATION 30 Min./ 37 °C
moist chamber

g
WASH (4 x 300 I [DIL][WASH] )2
g

Pipette substrate solution (100 pl)
4

INCUBATION 30 Min./ 37 °C
moist chamber

4
Pipette stopping solution | STOP | (100 pl)
4

| READ EXTINCTION at 405 nm |

'Special dilution buffers for the following SERION ELISA classic tests:
Borrelia burgdorferi IgG, IgM, EBV EA IgG, Parvovirus B19 IgM and Hantavirus Puumala IgG, IgM

®For manual use:
tap plate at the end of the wash procedure on paper towel.
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7.5 Manual Test Procedure

1.
2.

& W

10.

11.

Place the required number of cavities in the frame and prepare a protocol sheet.
Add each 100 pl of diluted sample or ready-to-use controls into the appropriate
wells of microtiter test strips. Spare one well for substrate blank, e.g.:

lgA/IgG/IgM quantitative

well no.

well A1 Substrate blank

well B1 Negative Control
well C1 Standard serum

well D1 Standard serum

well E1 Patient 1....

Sample incubation for 60 minutes (+/- 5 min) at 37 °C (+/- 1°C) in moist chamber
After incubation wash all wells with washing solution (by automated washer or
manually):

- aspirate or shake out the incubation solution

- fill each well with 300 ul washing solution

- aspirate or shake out the washing buffer

- repeat the washing procedure 3 times (altogether 4 times!)

- dry by tapping the microtiter plate on a paper towel

Addition of conjugate

Add 100 pl of the ready-to-use IgA/IgG/IgM conjugate to the appropriate wells
(except substrate blank)

Conjugate incubation for 30 minutes (+/- 1 min)* at 37 °C (+/- 1 °C) in moist
chamber.

After incubation wash all wells with washing solution (see above)

Addition of substrate

Add 100 pl of ready-to-use substrate solution to each well (including well for
substrate blank!)

Substrate incubation for 30 minutes (+/- 1 min)* at 37 °C (+/- 1 °C) in moist
chamber.

Stopping of the reaction

Add 100 pl stopping solution to each well, shake microtiter plate gently to mix.

Read extinction

Read optical desity (OD) within 60 minutes at 405 nm against substrate blank,
reference wave length between 620 nm and 690 nm (e.g. 650 nm).

* Please note, that under special working-conditions internal laboratory adaptations of the
incubation times may be necessary.
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7.6 Automated Test Procedure

SERION ELISA are suited for processing on automats and evaluated for use with
Immunomat™ as well as with DYNEX DSX® and DS2®. The automated processing is
performed analogous to manual use. Please note, that under special working-conditions
internal laboratory adaptations of the incubation times may be necessary.

7.7 Positive Control / Accuracy Control

For the periodic verification of the test method, in order to fulfil the requirements of
laboratory internal quality management systems, we recommend using SERION ELISA
controls to determine precision and accuracy of SERION ELISA classic test runs. The use
of SERION ELISA controls is described in specific instruction manuals.
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8 TEST EVALUATION
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM
8.1 Single-Point Quantification with the 4PL Method

Optimised assignment of extinction signals to quantitative values is guaranteed by using
non-linear functions, which adjust a sigmoide curve without any further transformation to
OD-values. Determination of antibody concentrations with the SERION ELISA classic is
carried out by the 4 parameter logistic-log-model (4 PL) which is ideal for exact curve-
fitting. It is based on the formula:

D-A

1+e B(C - In Conc.)

The parameters A, B, C, and D are representative for the exact shape of the curve:

1. lower asymptote = parameter A
2. slope of the curve = parameter B
3. turning point = parameter C
4. upper asymptote = parameter D

For each lot the standard curve is evaluated by Institut Virion\Serion GmbH (W(rzburg,
Germany) in repeated test runs under optimal conditions. Time consuming and cost
intensive construction of the standard curve by the user is not necessary.

For evaluation of antibody concentrations a lot specific standard curve as well as a lot
specific evaluation table is included with each SERION ELISA classic test kit. The
evaluation software SERION evaluate as well as the Microsoft® Excel-based software tool
SERION activity are available on request.

To compensate for normal test variations and also for test run control a standard serum is
used in each individual test run. For this control serum a reference value with a validity
range is determined by the quality control of the producer. Within this range a correct
quantification of antibody concentration is ensured.
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8.2 Criteria of Validity

- The substrate blank must be < 0.25 OD.
- The negative control must produce a negative test result.

- By use of quantitative SERION ELISA classic tests the mean OD-value (after
subtraction of the substrate blank!) of the standard serum must be within the validity
range, which is given on the lot specific quality control certificate.

- The variation of OD-values of the standard serum may not be higher than 20 %.

If these criteria are not met, the test is not valid and must be repeated.

8.3 Calculation SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

8.3.1 Non-automated Evaluation

For the SERION ELISA classic test evaluation a lot-specific quality control certificate with
standard curve and an evaluation table is included in the test kit so that the obtained OD
values may be assigned to the corresponding antibody activities. The substrate blank must
be substracted from all OD values prior to evaluation.

Method 1: Qualitative Evaluation

To fix the cut-off ranges multiply the mean value of the measured standard OD with the
numerical data of the quality control certificate (see special case formulas), e.g.:

OD = 0.502 x MW(STD) with upper cut-off
OD = 0.352 x MW(STD) with lower cut-off

If the measured mean absorbance value of the standard serum is 0.64 OD, the range of
the cut-off is in between 0.225-0.321 OD.
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Method 2:
Continuous Determination of Antibody Activities using the Standard Curve
So called interassay variations (day to day deviations and laboratory to laboratory

deviations) are compensated by multiplication of the current measured value obtained with
a patient’s sample with the correction factor F. This factor is calculated as follows:

OD-reference value (of standard serum)

OD-current value (of standard serum)

The procedure is necessary to adjust the current test level of the user with the lot-specific
standard curve. First, daily deviations have to be corrected by calculating the correction
factor F.

1. The mean of the two OD-values of the standard serum has to be calculated and
checked that it is within the given validity range.

2. Calculation of the factor F: the given reference value is divided by the mean of the
extinction of the standard serum:

F = reference value extinction STD serum / mean value extinction STD serum.
3. All measured values of patient’s samples are multiplied by F.

4. Antibody activities in IU/ml or U/ml can be determined from the standard curve with
the corrected values.
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8.3.2 Automatic Test Evaluation with Software SERION evaluate

After input of the four parameters and the reference value of the standard serum, antibody
activities are calculated online from processed and measured SERION ELISA classic test
runs by the evaluation software SERION evaluate.

If the optical density of the standard is out of the validity range, the following message will
appear.

~Standard values out of ranges in following groups: Group 1-24.” or

»otandard values differ more than 20 % in following groups: Group 1-24.”

In these cases the test run is invalid and should be repeated.

Parameters and reference value need to be changed only if there is a change of lot
(evaluation table shows parameters and reference values). Correct input of the lot specific
data can be checked on the basis of the standard serum activity (in 1U/ml or U/ml)
assigned to the standard serum. The calculated mean value of the units has to correspond
to the unit value indicated on the lot specific certificate. There is an automatic correction of
the measured values. In the standard version the printout displays the following:

Sample code
OD-value
[U/ml or U/ml
Evaluation

8.4 Limits of Quantification

The limits of quantification are specified on the quality control certificate of the SERION
ELISA classic test. The linearity of dilution within this range has been demonstrated in
comprehensive evaluation studies. In case a patient sample shows a test result above the
upper limit of quantification, the sample may be tested at a higher dilution. The thereby
determined antibody activity must be multiplied by the additional dilution factor.

8.5 Borderline Ranges

The borderline ranges of the SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM tests are
specified on the quality control certificates and indicate the range for borderline test
results. Values obtained, when testing a patient’s sample, which fall below this range
indicate a negative test result; values above the borderline range are interpreted positive.
In cases where the results are within the borderline range a definitive interpretation of the
result is not possible. In such cases, the test should be repeated in parallel with a follow-up
sample taken one to two weeks later (serum pair).
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8.6 Interpretation of Results

Diagnosis of acute Brucella infection can be made by specific IgM, IgG and IgA antibody
detection or a positive IgM result alone. Within two to four months after successful therapy
a significant reduction in IgG titers may be evident, however, in the majority of patients this
will not be such that they appear to be seronegative. IgM antibody titers usually decrease
after two to three months but may in some cases persist for several months after infection.

The most important parameters for diagnosis of chronic brucellosis are IgG and IgA titers.
Elevated IgG and IgA antibody titers are diagnostically relevant and indicate an early or
persisting chronic infection. However, it has been recorded that only in 60 % of cases is an
increase in IgG titer accompanied by a concomitant increase in IgA. In contrast only 33 %
of patients display a rise in IgM titers during the chronic phase.

Crossreactions between Brucella and Yersinia enterocolitica 09, Francisella tularensis,
Virbrio cholerae have to be considered. Positive reactions after cholera vaccination are
also possible.

8.7 Reference Range of healthy Individuals

Testing of random blood donor sera, collected in the region of southern Germany, with the
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA IgG and IgM tests resulted in the following
distribution. Of 180 sera, 179 (99.4 %) were negative when tested with the SERION ELISA
classic Brucella IgG test and one sample (0.6 %) yielded a positive result. From 180 sera
tested with the SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA test, 180 (100 %) were negative. In
addition, results from testing 180 sera in the SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM test were
as follows; 178 sera (98.9 %) tested negative, one serum (0.6 %) positive and one (0.6 %)
sample was borderline. This distribution indicates a background seroprevalence rate of
1 % in the general population.

9 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS

9.1 Sensitivity and Specificity

To determine the performance characteristics of SERION ELISA classic IgG, IgM and IgA,
a study utilizing 108 healthy blood donor sera, 132 sera from children (in-patients of a
children’s hospital), 44 sera of in-patients with other diseases as well as 27 patients with
suspected Brucellosis were tested and compared with a commercially available ELISA
test. Borderline results were not included in the calculations of sensitivity and specificity.

Performance Characteristics Sensitivity | Specificity
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA > 99 % > 99 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG > 99 % 99.3 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM 91.3 % >99 %
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9.2 Reproducibility

Intraassay reproducibility was determined by testing sera of different reactivities 20 times
in one test run. Interassay reproducibility was determined by testing sera of different
reactivities in 10 independent test runs.

Standard deviation

Coefficient of Variation (CV %) = x 100
Mean value
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA:
Mean Value Intraassay Mean Value Interassay
Sample
(OD) (CV %) (OD) (CV %)
weak positive 0.598 12.1 0.758 9.3
positive 1.794 7.5 2.266 7.5
strong positive - - 3.415 1.2
SERION ELISA classic Brucella 1gG:
Mean Value Intraassay Mean Value Interassay
Sample
(OD) (CV %) (OD) (CV %)
weak positive 0.595 5.5 0.564 11.3
positive 1.239 7.2 1.352 13.3
strong positive - - 1.941 6.4
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM:
Mean Value Intraassay Mean Value Interassay
Sample
(OD) (CV %) (OD) (CV %)
weak positive 0.431 14.5 0.526 8.9
positive 1.551 6.6 1.064 7.4
strong positive - - 1.983 7.0
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10 SAFETY MEASURES

10.1 Statements of Warning

The SERION ELISA classic is designed for use by qualified personnel who are familiar
with good laboratory practice.

All kit reagents and human specimens should be handled carefully, using established good
laboratory practice.

- This kit contains human blood components. Although all control- and cut-off sera
have been tested and found negative for anti-HIV-ab, HBs-Ag (Hepatitis B-Virus-
surface Antigen) and anti-HCV-ab, they should be considered potentially infectious.

- Do not pipette by mouth.
- Do not smoke, eat or drink in areas in which specimens or kit reagents are handled.

- Wear disposable gloves, laboratory coat and safety glasses while handling kit
reagents or specimens. Wash hands thoroughly afterwards.

- Patient’s material and other potentially infectious material should be
decontaminated after the test run.

- Reagents should be stored safely and be unaccessible to unauthorized access e.g.
children.

- Stopping solution: corrosive (C); causes acid burn (R34)
Use safety glasses, gloves and laboratory coat while handling!

10.2 Disposal

Please observe the relevant statutory requirements!
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

Enzimoinmunoensayo para la determinacion de anticuerpos humanos
Para uso diagndstico in vitro

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA N? de pedido: ESR116A
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG N? de pedido: ESR116G
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM N? de pedido: ESR116M

1 USO PREVISTO

Las pruebas de SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA, 1gG e IgM son inmunoensayos
cuantitativos y cualitativos para la deteccion de anticuerpos humanos en suero y plasma
dirigidos frente al patdgeno Brucella ssp. La evaluacion de clases de inmunoglobulinas
individuales se puede utilizar para la determinacién del contacto con el patégeno vy el
estadio de la enfermedad.

2 PERTINENCIA DIAGNOSTICA

Brucella ssp. son bacterias gram negativas no moéviles que viven como parasitos
intracelulares en un amplio espectro de animales de granja. La infeccibn en seres
humanos es producida principalmente por Brucella melitensis (“Fiebre de malta”), Brucella
abortus (“enfermedad de Bang”) y Brucella suis. El patbgeno se transmite mediante
animales infectados (zoonosis), sus excrementos y alimentos contaminados, en particular
productos lacteos no pasteurizados.

La enfermedad comienza con sintomas generales que avanzan hasta fiebre moderada
cuando comienza la fase aguda, caracterizada por un aumento vespertino de la fiebre,
hepatomegalia y esplenomegalia o ganglios linfaticos inflamados. La fiebre fluctuante con
intervalos infebriles son caracteristicas de las infecciones por Brucella melitensis y
Brucella suis.

Es posible la curacion espontanea o una transicidn a una fase crénica con un amplio
espectro de sintomas. Pueden estar afectados mdultiples 6rganos o sistemas de érganos,
huesos o articulaciones durante la fase crdnica. Histologicamente, se observan
granulomas caracteristicos en los tejidos infectados.

La endocarditis bacteriana es fatal si se deja sin tratamiento. Durante el estadio tardio de
la brucelosis, pueden ocurrir manifestaciones neuroldgicas e incluso psiquiatricas.

Para el diagnéstico diferencial se deberan tener en cuenta las siguientes enfermedades:
tifus abdominal, linfoma, tuberculosis, tularemia, borreliosis, hepatitis virica, influenza.

Debido a la situacién clinica variable de la brucelosis crénica, el diagnéstico es posible
Unicamente mediante la deteccion directa del patdgeno o deteccién de una respuesta
especifica de anticuerpos en el suero o LCR. La deteccién directa del patégeno en
sistemas de cultivo se puede llevar a cabo con siembras de sangre, médula 6sea, sinovia
u orina pero las demandas especiales de nutrientes de Borrelia dificultan esto y lo limitan
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a laboratorios especializados. Se pueden obtener resultados mas rapidos utilizando
métodos seroldgicos tales como la aglutinacién o pruebas de fijacién del complemento.
Para diferenciar entre la brucelosis aguda y la crénica, el método de eleccién que ofrece
sensibilidad, especificidad y la posibilidad de diferenciacién entre IgA, IgG e IgM es
ELISA.

3 PRINCIPIO DE LA PRUEBA SERION ELISA classic

La prueba ELISA (Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent Assay, analisis de inmunoabsorcion
ligado a enzimas) es un inmunoensayo, que es particularmente apropiado para la
determinacién de anticuerpos en el campo de la serologia infecciosa. La reaccién se basa
en la interaccion especifica de anticuerpos con su antigeno correspondiente. Las tiras
reactivas de la placa de microtitulacion de SERION ELISA classic se recubren con
antigenos especificos del agente patégeno de interés. Si los anticuerpos en la muestra de
suero del paciente estan presentes, se unen al antigeno fijado. Un anticuerpo secundario,
que se ha conjugado con la enzima fosfatasa alcalina, detecta y se une al complejo
inmune. El sustrato incoloro p-nitrofenolfosfato se convierte entonces en el producto
coloreado p-nitrofenol. La intensidad de la sefnal de este producto de reaccion es
proporcional a la concentracion del analito en la muestra y se mide fotométricamente.
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4 COMPONENTES DEL KIT

Componentes de la prueba

partes /
Volumen

Pocillos de microtitulacion en tiras separables, cada una de ellas con ocho
pocillos individuales recubiertos de antigeno

(En total son 96) [MTP],

1 bastidor.

El material de recubrimiento estd inactivado.

12 partes

Suero patron (listo para usar)[STD|,

Suero humano en tampén fosfato que contiene proteina;

negativo para Ac anti-VIH, Acs HB (HBs-Ag, antigeno de superficie del virus de la
hepatitis B) y Ac anti-VHC;

conservante: azida sédica < 0,1 %;

colorante: Amaranto O.

2x2ml

Suero control negativo (listo para usar) [NEG],

Suero humano en tampédn fosfato que contiene proteina;

negativo para Ac anti-VIH, Acs HB (HBs-Ag, antigeno de superficie del virus de la
hepatitis B) y Ac anti-VHC;

conservante: azida sédica < 0,1 %;

colorante: Verde Lissamin Green V.

2 ml

Conjugado FA de IgA, IgG o IgM anti-humana (listo para usar) ,
Anticuerpo policlonal IgA, IgG o IgM anti-humano,

conjugado con fosfatasa alcalina, estabilizado con solucién que contiene proteinas;
conservante: metilisotiazolona al 0,01 %, bromonitrodioxano al 0,01 %.

13 ml

Concentrado de dilucién de lavado (suficiente para 1000 ml) | WASH |,
Solucion de cloruro de sodio con Tween 20 y 30 mM Tris/HCI, pH 7,4;
conservante: azida sodica < 0,1 %.

33,3 ml

Solucién amortiguadora de dilucion
Tampodn fosfato con Tween 20 que contiene proteina;
conservante: azida sédica < 0,1 %;

colorante: 0,01 g/l de azul de bromofenol.

2 x50 ml

Solucidén de parada |STOP |,

hidréoxido de sodio 1,2 N.

15 ml

Sustrato (listo para usar) | pNPP |,

Para-nitrofenilfosfato en solucién amortiguadora sin disolvente;

conservante: azida sédica < 0,1 %

(jEl sustrato en un frasco sin abrir puede tener una coloracién ligeramente amarilla, lo
que no reduce la calidad del producto!)

13 ml

Certificado de control de calidad con curva patrén y tabla de evaluacion |[INFO|,
(cuantificacién de anticuerpos enUl/ml o U/ml).
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5 MATERIAL NECESARIO PERO NO SUMINISTRADO

- equipo habitual de laboratorio

- Para la deteccion de IgM: Absorbente Rf SERION, n® de pedido Z200 (20 ml)

- fotobmetro para placas de microtitulacién con filtro, longitud de onda 405 nm,
longitud de onda de referencia recomendada 620 nm - 690 nm (p.ej., 650 nm)

- incubador a 37 °C

- camara de humectacién

- agua destilada

- Clips de cierre por presion (Click-Clips, n® de pedido VT120)
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6 CONSERVACION Y ESTABILIDAD

Reactivo

Conservacion

Estabilidad

Tiras de microtitulacién
(recubiertas con
antigeno)

sin abrir

tras la apertura entre 2 — 8 °C en una bolsa de aluminio
cerrada con desecante

Las tiras que no se utilizan se deben conservar secas
en la bolsa de aluminio cerrada.

ver fecha de caducidad;

periodo de
conservacion minimo:
cuatro semanas;

periodo de
conservacion en caso
de utilizacion y
conservaciéon
adecuadas hasta la
fecha de caducidad

Sueros control / Sueros
patréon

tras la apertura entre 2 -8 °C

ver fecha de caducidad;
24 meses desde su

produccién
Conjugado solucion lista para usar entre 2 -8 °C ver fecha de caducidad;
Evite la contaminacion p.ej., utilizando puntas estériles. |28 meses desde su
produccién
Solucion Sin abrir ver fecha de caducidad;
3&%22?}““”3 de 36 meses desde su
produccion;
tras la apertura entre 2 -8 °C 24 meses

Deseche las soluciones turbias.

Solucion de lavado

Concentrado tras la apertura entre 2 -8 °C
dilucién de trabajo entre 2 — 8 °C
dilucién de trabajo a temperatura ambiente

Los frascos utilizados para la dilucion de trabajo se
deben limpiar reqularmente. Deseche las soluciones
turbias.

ver fecha de caducidad;
2 semanas;

1 semana

Sustrato

solucion lista para usar entre 2 — 8 °C,
conservar protegida de la luz

Evite la contaminacion p.ej., utilizando puntas estériles.

Desechar si la solucion se vuelve amarilla (extincion
frente al agua destilada > 0,25 DO).

ver fecha de caducidad;

36 meses desde su
produccién

Solucion de parada

Tras la apertura a temperatura ambiente

ver fecha de caducidad
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7 PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA SERION ELISA classic
7.1 Evidencia de deterioro

Utilice anicamente reactivos SERION ELISA classic al utilizar inmunoensayos SERION
ELISA classic. Los componentes no deben intercambiarse con reactivos de otros
fabricantes. Los sueros patron y control de los inmunoensayos SERION ELISA classic
immunoassays estan definidos exclusivamente para el kit de pruebas que se va a utilizar y
no deben utilizarse en otros lotes. La solucién amortiguadora de dilucion, la solucién de
lavado, el sustrato y la solucibn de parada se pueden utilizar para todos los
inmunoensayos SERION ELISA classic Independientemente del lote y de la prueba.

Existen tres concentraciones de conjugado diferentes para cada clase de
inmunoglobulina: BAJO, MEDIO, ALTO. La clasificacién aparece escrita en cada etiqueta
como sigue:

p.ej. lgG + Conjugado de IgG de baja concentracion
IgG ++ Conjugado de IgG de media concentracion
1gG +++ Conjugado de IgG de alta concentracion

En raros casos es necesaria la utilizacion de un conjugado especial para garantizar una
calidad constante de nuestros productos. Los conjugados especiales se producen en un
lote por separado y no llevan el signo “+” y no son intercambiables con otros conjugados.

iPreste mucha atencién a la informacion de las etiquetas!

Si no han sido abiertos, todos los componentes de las pruebas SERION ELISA classic
pueden, si se conservan como corresponde, ser utilizados hasta las fechas de caducidad
proporcionadas en las etiquetas. Los reactivos no se pueden utilizar después de la fecha
de caducidad.

La dilucion o alteracion de los reactivos puede dar como resultado una pérdida de
sensibilidad.

Evite la exposicion de los reactivos a la luz intensa durante la conservacién e incubacién.
Los reactivos deben estar firmemente cerrados tras su uso para evitar evaporacion y
contaminacion.

Para abrir la bolsa de aluminio de la placa de microtitulacién, corte la parte superior del
lado marcado Unicamente, para garantizar poder cerrarla de nuevo adecuadamente. No
utilice las tiras si la bolsa de aluminio esta dariada o si la bolsa con las tiras restantes y el
desecante no ha sido cerrada de nuevo adecuadamente.

Utilice técnicas asépticas al retirar alicuotas de los tubos de reactivos para evitar la
contaminacion. Para evitar resultados falsos positivos, asegurese de no entrar en contacto
o salpicar las paredes superiores de los pocillos mientras se pipetea el conjugado. Tenga
cuidado para no mezclar los tapones de los frascos y/o viales.

espanol 7



La reproducibilidad de los resultados de las pruebas es dependiente de una mezcla a
fondo de los reactivos. Agite los matraces que contienen sueros control antes de usar
también todas las muestras tras la dilucién (por ejemplo, utilizando un mezclador de
vortice).

Asegurese de pipetear con cuidado y respetar los tiempos y temperaturas de incubacion
proporcionados. Diferencias significativas de tiempos entre el pipeteo del primer y el
ultimo pocillo de la placa de microtitulacion al dispensar muestras de sueros control,
conjugado o sustrato pueden dar como resultado diferentes tiempos de preincubacién, lo
que puede influir en la precisidn y reproducibilidad de los resultados.

Solamente se pueden lograr resultados Optimos si se siguen estrictamente las
instrucciones.

El inmunoensayo SERION ELISA classic es valido unicamente si se cumplen los criterios
de validacion especificos del lote en el certificado de control de calidad.

Un lavado adecuado evita la falta de especificidad de la prueba. Por lo tanto, el
procedimiento de lavado se debe llevar a cabo cuidadosamente. Todos los pocillos de
fondo plano se deben rellenar con volimenes iguales de solucién amortiguadora de
lavado. Al final del procedimiento asegurese de que los pocillos no tienen nada de
solucién amortiguadora de lavado para evitar efectos de dilucion no controlados. jEvite la
formacién de espumal

Tenga cuidado para no danfar la inscripciéon (patégeno / clase de anticuerpo) en las tiras
de prueba de microtitulacién durante el lavado y aspiracion para evitar confusiones.

7.2 Preparacion y conservacion de la muestra

Las muestras lipémicas, hemoliticas o ictéricas (Suero o plasma) Unicamente deben
analizarse con precaucion. No se deben realizar pruebas de muestras evidentemente
contaminadas. El suero o plasma (EDTA, citrato, heparina) recogido de acuerdo con
métodos normalizados de laboratorio son muestras apropiadas. Las muestras no deben
estar inactivadas por temperatura.

7.2.1 Dilucion de muestras

Antes de efectuar el andlisis, las muestras del paciente (V1) se deben diluir en solucién
amortiguadora (Vz) como sigue:

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/lgG

Vi+Vo=1+100 anadir 10 pl de la muestra del paciente

a 1000 pl solucién amortiguadora de diluciéon

Tras la dilucién y antes de pipetear a la placa de microtitulacion, se deben mezclar a
fondo las muestras para preparar una solucion homogénea.
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM

Interferencia con factores reumatoides

Los factores reumatoides son autoanticuerpos, principalmente de la clase de las IgM, que
se unen preferiblemente a complejos inmunes de IgG. La presencia de anticuerpos IgM
no especificos (factores reumatoides) puede conducir a resultados falsos positivos en el
inmunoensayo de IgM. Ademas, existe la posibilidad de que anticuerpos especificos de
patdgenos de baja afinidad de unién a IgM, puedan quedar desplazados por anticuerpos
de mayor afinidad de unién a IgG conduciendo a un resultado falso negativo para IgM. Por
lo tanto es necesario tratar previamente las muestras con un absorbente de factor
reumatoide antes de la deteccion de IgM. (absorbente de factor reumatoide SERION, N®
de pedido: Z200 (20 ml/100 pruebas)). La absorcion Rf se realizara mediante incubacion
de la muestra del paciente en solucidon amortiguadora de diluciéon Rf durante 15 minutos a
temperatura ambiente o durante la noche a 4 °C. El procedimiento de la prueba se
describe en un manual de instrucciones por separado.

Antes de efectuar el analisis, el material absorbente del factor reumatoide (V) se debe
diluir 1+4 en solucién amortiguadora (V5).

Vi+Vo=V;z(1+4) anadir 200 ul  Material absorbente de Rf

a 800 pl  solucion amortiguadora de dilucion

Las muestras del paciente (V4) se deben diluir en esta solucién amortiguadora de dilucién
Rf (V3):

V4+ V3 =1+100 afnadir 10yl de la muestra del paciente

a 1000 pul  solucion amortiguadora de dilucion Rf

Tras la dilucién y antes de pipetear a la placa de microtitulacion, se deben mezclar a
fondo las muestras para preparar una solucion homogénea.

7.2.2 Conservacion de las muestras

Las muestras del paciente no se deben conservar durante mas de 7 dias a2 — 8 °C. Es
posible ampliar la conservacion a < -20 °C. Evite la congelacion y descongelacion repetida
de las muestras. Las muestras diluidas se pueden almacenar a 2 — 8 °C durante una
semana.
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7.3 Preparacion de reactivos del kit

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

7.3.6

7.3.7

Lleve todos los reactivos hasta la temperatura ambiente antes de realizar las
pruebas.

Tiras de prueba de microtitulacion

Las tiras de pruebas de microtitulacion han sido envasadas junto con un desecante
en una bolsa de aluminio. Extraiga del bastidor los huecos no necesarios y
pongalos dentro de la bolsa de aluminio. Cierre cuidadosamente la bolsa para
garantizar condiciones herméticas.

Sueros control / sueros patrén

Los sueros control y patrén estan listos para usar y no se deben diluir mas. Para
cada ejecucion de las pruebas — independientemente del nimero de tiras de
pruebas de microtitulacion que se vayan a utilizar- se deben incluir los sueros
control y patron. Los sueros control deberan configurarse por duplicado.

No trate los sueros control con material absorbente de Rf.

Conjugado FA de IgA, IgG o IgM anti-humana (listo para usar)

Los conjugados con la misma concentracion y de la misma clase de
inmunoglobulinas son intercambiables. Evite la contaminacién de los conjugados
listos para usar p.ej., utilizando puntas estériles.

Solucion de lavado

Diluya concentrado de solucién amortiguadora de lavado (V4) 1:30 con agua
destilada hasta un volumen final de V».

Ejemplo:

Concentrado de solucién Volumen final (V2)
amortiguadora (V)

33,3 ml 1.000 ml
1,0 ml 30 ml

Solucién amortiguadora de dilucion para muestras (lista para usar)

Sustrato (listo para usar)

Evite la contaminacién de la solucién de sustrato lista para usar p.ej., utilizando
puntas estériles.

Solucion de parada (lista para usar)
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7.4 Vision general - procedimiento de la prueba

SERION ELISA classic
Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM
cuantitativo

En caso de IgM deteccidn absorcion de factor reumatoide, ver N® 7.2.1;
Incubacién 15 minutos a temperatura ambiente o durante la noche a 4°C

dilucién de la muestra’
(muestras del paciente)
1+100

Pipetear muestras diluidas y control listo para usar/
sueros patrdn en los pocillos de micro analisis (100 pl)

4

INCUBACION 60 Min./ 37 °C
camara de humectacion

g
LAVAR (4 x 300 pl | DIL || WASH] )2
g

Pipetear solucién conjugado (100 pl)
0

INCUBACION 30 Min./ 37 °C
camara de humectacién

g
LAVAR (4 x 300 pl [DIL][WASH] )
Il

Pipetear solucion sustrato (100 pl)
4

INCUBACION 30 Min./ 37 °C
camara de humectacion

4
Pipetear solucién parada | STOP | (100 pl)
4

| LEER EXTINCION a 405 nm |

'Soluciones amortiguadoras de dilucién especiales para las siguientes pruebasSERION ELISA classic:
Borrelia burgdorferi IgG, IgM, EBV EA IgG, Parvovirus B19 IgM y Hantavirus puumala IgG, IgM

®Para uso manual:
Ligeros golpecitos al final del procedimiento de lavado sobre toallita de papel.
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7.5 Procedimiento manual

1.

2.

© N

10.

11.

Cologue el numero necesario de pocillos en el bastidor y prepare una hoja de
protocolo.

Anada 100 pl de muestra diluida o controles listos para usar en los pocillos
apropiados de las tiras de prueba de microtitulacion. Reserve un pocillo para el
blanco del sustrato, p.ej.:

IgA/IgG/IgM cuantitativo
N® pocillo

pocillo A1 | Sustrato en blanco
pocillo B1 | Control negativo
pocillo C1 | Suero patron
pocillo D1 | Suero patron
pocillo E1 | 1...del paciente

Incubacion de la muestra durante 60 minutos (+/- 5 min) a 37 °C (+/- 1°C) en la
camara de humectacion

Tras la incubacién lave todos los pocillos con solucién de lavado (mediante
dispositivo automatizado o manualmente):

- aspire o agite la solucién de incubacién

- Llene cada pocillo con 300 pl de solucién de lavado

- aspire o agite la solucién amortiguadora de lavado

- repita el procedimiento de lavado 3 veces (jen total son 4 veces!)

- séquelo dando ligeros golpecitos a la placa de microtitulaciéon sobre una toallita de
papel

Adicién de conjugado

Anada 100 pul of del conjugado listo para usar IgA/IgG/IgM a los pocillos apropiados
(excepto el sustrato en blanco)

Incubacion del conjugado durante 30 minutos (+/- 1 min)* a 37 °C (+/- 1 °C) en la
camara de humectacion.

Tras la incubacion lave todos los pocillos con solucion de lavado (ver mas arriba)
Adicion de sustrato

Anada 100 pl de solucién de sustrato listo para usar a cada pocillo (jincluyendo el
pocillo para el sustrato en blanco!)

Incubacion del sustrato durante 30 minutos (+/- 1 min)* a 37 °C (+/- 1 °C) en la
camara de humectacion.

Parada de la reaccion

Anada 100 pl de solucién de parada a cada pocillo, agite suavemente la placa de
microtitulacién para mezclar.

Lectura de la extincion

Lea la densidad o6ptica (DO) en los siguientes 60 minutos a 405 nm frente al
sustrato blanco, la longitud de onda de referencia entre 620 nm y 690 nm (p.ej., 650
nm).

*Se advierte que bajo condiciones de trabajo especiales internas del laboratorio pueden
ser necesarias adaptaciones de los tiempos de incubacion.
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7.6 Procedimiento automatizado

SERION ELISA es apto para elhprocesado en equipos automaticos y ha sido evaluado
para su uso con Immunomat™ asi como con DYNEX DSX® y DS2®. El proceso
automatizado se realiza de manera analoga al uso manual. Se advierte que bajo
condiciones de trabajo especiales internas del laboratorio pueden ser necesarias
adaptaciones de los tiempos de incubacion.

7.7 Control positivo / control de exactitud

Para la verificacién periddica del método de prueba, y para satisfacer los requisitos de los
sistemas de gestion de calidad internos de laboratorio, recomendamos la utilizacién de
SERION ELISA controls para determinar la precision y fiabilidad de las cargas de pruebas
SERION ELISA classic. La utilizacion de SERION ELISA controls se describe en
manuales de instrucciones especificos.
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8 EVALUACION DE LAS PRUEBAS
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

8.1 Cuantificaciéon de punto simple con el método 4PL

La asignacién optimizada de las sefiales de extincion para valores cuantitativos se
garantiza mediante la utilizacién de funciones no lineales, que se ajustan a una curva
sigmoide sin ninguna transformacion adicional a valores de DO. La determinacion de las
concentraciones de anticuerpo con SERION ELISA classic se lleva a cabo mediante el
modelo logaritmico logistico de cuatro parametros (4 PL) que es ideal para un ajuste
exacto de las curvas. Esta basado en la formula:

D-A
DO

I
>
+

1+e B(C - En Conc.)

Los parametros A, B, C, y D son representativos para la forma exacta de la curva:

1. asintota inferior = parametro A
2. pendiente de la curva = parametro B
3. punto de inflexién = parametro C
4. asintota superior = parametro D

Para cada lote, la curva patron es evaluada por el Institut Virion\Serion GmbH (Wurzburg,
Alemania) en pruebas repetidas bajo condiciones 6ptimas.
No es necesaria una costosa y dilatada construccion de la curva estandar por el usuario.

Para la evaluacién de concentraciones de anticuerpo se incluye una curva estandar
especifica del lote y también una tabla de evaluacién especifica del lote con cada kit de
pruebas SERION ELISA classic. El software de evaluacion SERION evaluate, asi como el
instrumento de software basado en Microsoft® Excel SERION activity estan disponibles
bajo peticion.

Para compensar las variaciones normales de las pruebas y también para el control de la
ejecucién de las pruebas se utiliza un suero patrdén en cada carga de pruebas individual.
Para este suero control, se determina un valor de referencia con un intervalo de validez
mediante el control de calidad del fabricante. Dentro de este intervalo esta garantizada
una correcta cuantificacion de la concentracion de anticuerpos.
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8.2 Criterios de validez

- El blanco de sustrato debe ser < 0,25 DO.
- El control negativo debe producir un resultado negativo de la prueba.

- Mediante el uso de pruebas cuantitativas SERION ELISA classic el valor de DO
medio (jdespués de restar el blanco de sustrato!) del suero patrén debe estar
dentro del intervalo de validez, que se proporciona en el certificado de control de
calidad especifico del lote.

- La variacién de valores DO del suero patrén no puede ser superior al 20 %.

Si no se cumplen estos criterios, la prueba no es valida y se debe repetir.

8.3 Calculos del SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/igG/IgM

8.3.1 Evaluacion no automatizada

Para la evaluacion de la prueba SERION ELISA classic se incluye un certificado de
control de calidad especifico del lote con una curva patrén y una tabla de evaluacién en el
kit de pruebas de modo que los valores de DO obtenidos se pueden asignar a las
correspondientes actividades de anticuerpo. El blanco de sustrato se debe restar de todos
los valores de DO antes de la evaluacion.

Método 1: Evaluacién cualitativa

Para fijar los intervalos de corte multiplique el valor medio de la DO estandar medida con
los datos numéricos del certificado de control de calidad (ver formulas de casos
especiales), p.ej.:

DO = 0,502 x PM(STD) con corte superior
DO = 0,352 x PM(STD) con corte inferior

Si el valor de absorbancia medio medido del suero patrén es 0,64 DO, el intervalo de
corte esta entre 0,225-0,321 DO.
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Método 2:
Determinacién continua de actividades de anticuerpo utilizando la curva estandar

Las asi llamadas variaciones interensayo (desviaciones de un dia a otro y de un
laboratorio a otro) se compensan mediante la multiplicacién del valor medido actual
obtenido con una muestra del paciente con el factor de correccién F. este factor se calcula
como sigue:

Valor de referencia DO (de suero patron)

Valor actual DO (de suero patrén)

El procedimiento es necesario para ajustar el nivel actual de la prueba del usuario con la
curva estandar especifica del lote. En primer lugar, las desviaciones diarias tienen que ser
corregidas calculando el factor de correccién F.

1. Se debe calcular la media de los dos valores DO del suero patrén y comprobar que
se encuentra dentro del intervalo de validez dado.

2. Célculo del factor F: el valor de referencia dado se divide por la media de la
extincion del suero patron:

F = valor referencia extincion suero STD / valor medio extincién suero STD.
3. Todos los valores medidos de las muestras de pacientes se multiplican por F.

Las actividades de anticuerpo en Ul/ml o U/ml se pueden determinar a partir de la
curva estandar con los valores corregidos.
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8.3.2 Evaluacion automatica de la prueba con el software SERION evaluate

Después de la entrada de los cuatro parametros y el valor de referencia del patrén de
suero, las actividades de anticuerpos se calculan en linea a partir de cargas de pruebas
SERION ELISA classic test procesadas y medidas mediante el software de evaluacion
SERION evaluate.

Si la densidad éptica del patron esta fuera del intervalo de validez, aparecera el siguiente
mensaje.

“Valores estandar fuera de intervalos en los siguientes grupos: grupo 1-24.” o

“El valor estandar difiere mas del 20% en los siguientes grupos: grupo 1-24.”

En estos casos la ejecucién de la prueba es invalida y debe repetirse.

Los parametros y el valor de referencia deben ser modificados Unicamente si existe un
cambio de lote (la tabla de evaluacién muestra parametros y valores de referencia). La
entrada correcta de los datos especificos del lote se puede comprobar basandose en la
actividad del suero patron (en Ul/ml o U/ml) asignada al suero patrén. El valor medio
calculado de las unidades debe corresponderse con el valor unitario indicado en el
certificado especifico del lote. Hay una correccién automatica de los valores medidos. En
la versién estandar el resultado muestra lo siguiente:

Cébdigo de la muestra
Valor DO

Ul/ml o U/ml
Evaluacién

8.4 Limites de cuantificacion

Los limites de cuantificacién se especifican en el certificado de control de calidad de la
prueba SERION ELISA classic. La linealidad de la dilucién dentro de este intervalo ha sido
demostrada en estudios de evaluacién exhaustivos. En caso de que una muestra del
paciente muestre un resultado de la prueba por encima del limite superior de
cuantificacion, se puede ensayar la prueba a una dilucion mayor. La actividad de
anticuerpo determinada asi se debe multiplicar por el factor de dilucién adicional.

8.5 Intervalos dudosos

Los intervalos dudosos de la prueba del SERION ELISA classic Brucella 1gA/IgG/IgM se
especifican en el certificado de control de calidad e indican el intervalo para resultados
dudosos de las pruebas. Los valores obtenidos, al analizar una muestra de un paciente,
que caen por debajo de este intervalo indican un resultado negativo de la prueba; los
valores por encima del intervalo dudoso se interpretan como positivos. En los casos en los
que los resultados estan dentro del intervalo dudoso no es posible una interpretacion
definitiva del resultado. En tales casos, se debe repetir la prueba en paralelo con una
muestra de seguimiento tomada de 1 a 2 semanas mas tarde (par de suero).
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8.6 Interpretacion de resultados

El diagnostico de una infeccion aguda por Brucella se puede realizar mediante deteccion
de anticuerpos especificos IgM, 1gG e IgA o bien un resultado positivo para IgM solo. En
el plazo de dos a cuatro meses tras un tratamiento con éxito, puede ser evidente una
reduccion significativa de los titulos de IgG, sin embargo, en la mayoria de los pacientes
esta no sera tan pronunciada como para que aparezcan como seronegativos. Los titulos
de anticuerpos IgM normalmente decrecen tras dos a tres meses pero en algunos casos
pueden persistir durante varios meses después de la infeccion.

Los pardmetros mas importantes para el diagnédstico de la brucelosis crénica son los
titulos de 1gG e IgA. Unos titulos elevados de anticuerpos IgG e IgA son relevantes en el
diagnostico e indican una infeccidén cronica temprana o persistente. Sin embargo, se ha
registrado que solamente en el 60 % de los casos un aumento del titulo de IgG viene
acompafnado de un aumento concomitante de IgA. Por contraste, solamente el 33 % de
los pacientes muestra un aumento en los titulos de IgM durante la fase cronica.

Debe considerarse la posibilidad de reacciones cruzadas entre Brucella y Yersinia
enterocolitica 09, Francisella tularensis, y Vibrio cholerae. También son posibles
reacciones positivas después de una vacunacién contra el colera.

8.7 Intervalos de referencia de individuos sanos

Las pruebas de sueros de donantes de sangre elegidos al azar, recogidos en la region del
sur de Alemania, con las pruebas de SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA 1gG e IgM dieron
como resultado la distribucidén siguiente. De 180 sueros, 179 (99,4 %) fueron negativos
cuando se ensayaron con la prueba de SERION ELISA classic Brucella 1gG y una
muestra (0,6 %) arrojé un resultado positivo. De 180 sueros ensayados con la prueba de
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA, 180 (100 %) fueron negativos. Ademas, los
resultados del ensayo de 180 sueros en la prueba de SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM
fueron como sigue; 178 sueros (98,9 %) ensayados fueron negativos, un suero (0,6 %)
positivo y una (0,6 %) muestra fue de resultado dudoso. Esta distribucién indica una tasa
de seroprevalencia basal del 1 % en la poblacién general.

9 CARACTERISTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

9.1 Sensibilidad y especificidad

Para determinar las caracteristicas de funcionamiento de SERION ELISA classic IgG, IgM
e IgA, se ensayd en un estudio que utilizaba suero de 108 donantes de sangre sanos, 132
sueros de nifos (pacientes ingresados en un hospital infantil), 44 sueros de pacientes
ingresados con otras entermedades y también 27 pacientes con brucelosis sospechada y
se compard con una prueba ELISA disponible comercialmente. Los resultados dudosos
no se incluyeron en los célculos de la sensibilidad y especificidad.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento Sensibilidad | Especificidad
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA >99 % > 99 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG > 99 % 99,3%
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM 91,3% > 99 %
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9.2 Reproducibilidad

La reproducibilidad intraensayo se determin6 mediante ensayo de sueros de diferentes
reactividades 20 veces en una carga de pruebas. La reproducibilidad interensayo se
determind mediante ensayo de sueros de diferentes reactividades en 10 cargas
independientes de pruebas.

Desviacion tipica

Coeficiente de variacion (CV %) = x 100
Valor de la media

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA:

Valor de la Valor de la
Muestra media Intr(a:t\eln;ayo media Inte(;c\eln:ayo
(DO) ( °) (DO) ( °)
debilmente 0,598 12,1 0,758 9,3
positivo
positivo 1,794 7,5 2,266 7,5
fuertemente i i 3415 19
positivo ; ;
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG:
Valor d.e la Intraensayo Valor d_e la Interensayo
Muestra media oV media oV o
(DO) ( °) (DO) ( °)
debilmente 0,595 5,5 0,564 11,3
positivo
positivo 1,239 7,2 1,352 13,3
fuertemente i i 1 941 6.4
positivo ’ ’
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM:
Valor d.e la Intraensayo Valor d_e la Interensayo
Muestra media oV media oV o
(DO) (CV%) (DO) (CV%)
debilmente 0,431 14,5 0,526 8,9
positivo
positivo 1,551 6,6 1,064 7,4
fuertemente i i 1983 70
positivo ’ ’
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10 MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

10.1 Declaraciones de advertencia

El SERION ELISA classic esta disenado para ser utilizado por personal cualificado y
familiarizado con las buenas practicas de laboratorio.

Todos los reactivos del kit y las muestras humanas deben manipularse con cuidado, de
acuerdo a la buena practica de laboratorio establecida.

- Este kit contiene componentes de sangre humana. Aunque todos los sueros de
control y de corte han sido analizados y el resultado ha sido negativo para anti-HIV-
ab (anticuerpo anti VIH), HBs-Ag (antigeno de superficie del virus de hepatitis B) y
anti-HCV-ab (anticuerpo anti VHC), se deberan considerar como potencialmente
infecciosos.

- No pipetear con la boca.

- No fume, coma ni beba en zonas en las que se manipulen muestras o reactivos del
kit.

- Utilice guantes desechables, bata de laboratorio y gafas de seguridad mientras
manipula reactivos del kit 0 muestras. Lavese las manos a fondo después.

- El material del paciente y demas material potencialmente infeccioso se debe
descontaminar después de la ejecucion de la prueba.

- Los reactivos se deben conservar de modo seguro y deben ser inaccesibles a un
acceso no autorizado p.ej., nifos.

- Solucion de parada: corrosivo (C); produce quemadura acida (R34)

jUtilice gafas de seguridad, guantes y bata de laboratorio al manipular!

10.2 Eliminacion

Cumpla con los requisitos reglamentarios pertinentes.
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

Evlupo-avoooAovyik dOoKIUNA VId aviXveuon avlpWITIivwV OVTICWHATWV
yia d1ayvwoTIKA XpAon in vitro

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA ApiBu. NMapayyeAiag: ESR116A
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG ApiBp. MapayyeAiag: ESR116G
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM ApiBu. NMapayyeAiag: ESR116M

1 TMPOOPIZOMENH XPHZH

O1 dokipaocieg SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA, IgG kai IgM eivalr Too0TIKEG Kal
TTOIOTIKEG AVOOOAOYIKEG UEBODOI yIa TNV aviXxveuon avlpwTrivwy avTiowudtwy oT1o opod A
TO TAAOMQ, Ta oOTroia KaTteuBuvovtal evavtia o€ TTaBoyova yia Tov AvBpwTtro €idn
BpoukéANag. H a&loAdynon Twv £CATOUIKEUPEVWV KATNYOPIWY AVOCOOQAIPIVIV UTTOPE va
XPNOIMOTIOINGEI yIa TOV TTPOCBIOPICUO TNG ETTAPNG TTaBoyOVWY Kal Tou oTadiou TNG vOoou.

2 AIArNQZITIKH ZXETIKOTHTA

Ta €idn BpoukéAAag cival gram-apvnTik& Baktnpidia, Ta otroia {ouv o€ £va PJeEyYAAo Qacua
CWWV WG evOOKUTTAPIKA TTapdoita O1 AOINWEEIC OTOV AvBPWTTO TTPOKAAOUVTAI KUPIWG aTTo
Brucella melitensis (peNiTaiog Tupetdg), Brucella abortus («v6oog Bang») kai Brucella
suis. To mmaBoyodvo petadideTal péow eTaPng Pe poAuopéva {wa ((wovoaia), Ta KOTTpava
QUTWV, KAl PEOW MOAUCMPEVWVY TPOQIPMWYV, 10IAITEPA PN TTACTEPIWMEVA YOAOKTOKOMIKA
TTPOIOVTA.

H vOoog gekIvael ue YEVIKA CUUTITWUATA TA OTToia €¢EAicoOVTAl OE NTTIO TTUPETO KATA TNV
évapén Tng ofegiag @Aaong, n oToia xapakTtnpidetal amd auénon TOu TIUPETOU TIG
QTTOYEUUATIVEG WPEG, NTTATOPEYOAia Kal oTTAnvopeyaAia i didykwon Aepgadévwy. O
TTUPETOG HUE DIAKUPAVOEIC Kal EVOIAUECO QTTUPETA BIACTHMATA €ival XAPAKTNPIOTIKOG YIA TIG
Aolpwéeig pe pehiraio Tupetd (Brucella melitensis) kai Brucella suis.

H vooog utropei va armoBepatreuTei Ea@vika i va Tepdoel o€ €va XpOvio oTAdIO PE TTOIKIAQ
OUUTITWHATA. Kartd tnv xpdvia tropeia mmapatnpeital eykardotaon tng voéoou o€
TTOAOTTAG 6pyava i cuoTAuaTa opydvwy, ooTd f apBpwoelg. loToAoyika dlakpivovTal
XOPAKTNPIOTIKA KOKKIWKATA OTOUG HOAUCUEVOUG I0TOUG.

H BakTtnpiadiakr evdokapdiTida yiveTal poipaia €av 0 Bepatreutei. Katd tn didpkeia Tou
TTpoxwpnuévou oTadiou TNG PPoukEAAwONG eival duvaTtd va €UQAVIOTOUV VEUPOAOYIKA
OTTWG ETTIONG KAl YUXIATPIKA CUUTITWUATA.

Qg diagpopikA didyvwon Ba TTPETTel va An@Bouv uttowiv oI akOAOUBEg TTABAOEIG: KOIAIGKOS
TUQOGC, AEJQWHA, QuuaTtiwon, TouAapaiyia, BoppeAiwaon, 1I0yeVvAG NTTATITIOA, YEITIN

AOGYW TNG ATUTING KAIVIKAG €IKOVAG TNG XPOVIAG BPOoUKEAAWONG, UTTOPEI N dIdyvwan va Yivel
QTTOKAEIOTIKA KAl JOVOV HYE TOV APECO EVTOTTIONO TwV ACIJOYOVWY BakTnpidiwv r YE Tov
KaBopiopd TNG €IBIKNG ATTAVINONG QVTICWHPATWY OTov opO Tou aoBevl 1 oto ENY. O
AUECOG EVTOTTIONOG Twv TTaBoyovwyv e Tnv Porbeia KaANIEpyEIag UTTOPEl va yivel pe
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TTapakévinon atrd aipa, JueAoU Twv ooTWV 1 apbpwoewyv 1 deiyua oupwv, OUWS Ol
ID10ITEPEG BPETTTIKEG ATTAITAOEIG TNG BOPEANIAG TO KABIOTOUV AuTO BUOKOAO Kal TTEPIOPICOUV
TNV avixveuor] Tng MOvo amd  €dikd epyacTApia. [pnyopdtepa  atroTeAéouarta
ETTITUYXAVOVTQI HJE TN XPNON OPOAOYIKWV PEBOOWY OTTWG oI OOKINOOIEG OUYKOAANONG N
doKIpacieg OEOUEUONS CUNTTANPWHATOGS. Ma Tn diagopoTroinon PeTagu ofeiag Kal Xpodviag
BpoukéA\waong, n péBodog emAoyng eival n ELISA, n omoia tapéxel euaiobnaoia,
e€e1dikeuan kai Tn duvatdéTnTa diagopoTroinong petagu IgA, 1gG kai IgM.

3 APXH AOKIMAZIAZ SERION ELISA classic

To ELISA (Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent Assay) eivai pia avoooAoyikr) pébodog, n otroia
gival €IOIKA TTPOCAPUOCHEVN YIia TOV TTPOCOIOPICKO  avTIowudTwy oTo TTedio NG
AolpwéioAoyikig opoloyiag. H avrtidpaong Paciletar otnv €101k aAAnAeTTidOpacn Twv
QVTIOWHATWY JE Ta avTioToixa avtiyova Toug. O1 Taivieg Tng dokiyaciac SERION ELISA
classic TTAGKQ PIKPOTITAOTTOINONG €ival TTIKAAUPMEVES PE €10IKA avTiydva Tou TTaboyovou
evllapépovtog. Edv uttdpxouv avtiowpara otov opd Tou deiyuatog Tou acBevrh, autd
ouvoéovTal Pe TO oTaBePS avTiydovo. ‘Eva deutepelov avTiowua, TO OTTOI0 £XEI CUMTTAEXBEI
ME TO €vCUUO OAKOAIK @QWO@ATACN, aVIXVEUEI KOl OUVOEETAl HPE TO AVOOOAOYIKO
OUPTTAEYHA. TO AXPWHO UTTOOTPWHA P-VITPOPAIVOAOPWOPOPIKO YETATPETTETAI ETTEITA OTO
EYXPWHO TTPOIOV P-VITPOQPAIVOAN. H €vraon Tou Orjuatog autou Tou TTPoidvTog avTidpaong
gival avaAoyn UE TN CUYKEVTPWOT TOU avaAuTn oTo OEiyHa KAl HETPATAI QUTOUETPIKA.
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4 TNEPIEXOMENO KAI ZYNOEZH TOY KIT

(TroooTIKOG TTPoadlopIoudg avTiowpdTwy o€ IU/ml i U/ml).

EAANnvika 4

2UCTATIKA TNG dOKIYATIiOg Tepayia /
‘Oykog

ATTOOTIACINEG TAIVIEG SOKIPATIOG MIKPOTITAOTTOINONG HE OKTW ETTIKAAUMMEVEG ME [ 12

AVTIYOVO JEMOVWUEVES KOIAOTNTEG. TEPAXI

(ouvohiké 96) [MTP],

1 TTAaiclo dokipaoiag.

To UAIKO eTTIKGAUWYNG €ival ATTEVEPYOTTOINMEVO.

MpoTuTrog 0po6¢ (ETOIOG TTPOG XPHON) , 2x2mi

AvBpWTTIVOG 0pOG 0€ TTPWTEIVOUXO PUBMIOTIKG SIGAUPO QLT QOPIKWY,

apvNnTIKO yia avricowpa avti-HIV, avtiyévo HBs (avtiyévo emigdveiag nratindag B) kai

avrtiowpa avtl-HCV;

ouvtnpenTiké: < 0.1 % acidio vatpiou,

XPwoTiKA: Apapdven O.

ApvnTIKOG 0pOG EAEyXOU (£TOIMOG TTPOG XPNHON) , 2ml

AvBpWTTIVOG 0pOG 0€ TTPWTEIVOUXO PUBNIOTIKG SIGAUPO QLT QOPIKWY,

apvNnTIKO yia avriowpa avtl-HIV, avtiyévo HBs (avtiyévo emigdveiag nratindag B) kai

avrtiowpa avtl-HCV;

ouvtnenTikG: < 0.1 % adidlo varpiou,

XpwoTikA: Mpdoivn Ailcoayivn V.

AvTi-avBpwrivn IgA, IgG i IgM oudeuén (éToiun TTpog Xpnon) , 13 ml

Avti avBpwTivo IgA, IgG ) IgM TToAUKAWVIKOG avTicwpa,

ouleuypévo og OAKOAIKN) @uo@aTdon, OTABEPOTTOINUEVO € TTPWTEIVOUXO SIGAUNQ,

ouvtnpenTikG: 0.01 % pebuhicoBeialoAivovn, 0.01 % BpwuoviTpodiogavio.

SUPTTUKVWHA S1aAUpaTog TTAUONG (€TTapkEg yia 1000 ml) [WASH | 33,3 ml

XAwpiouxo varpio pe Tween 20 kai 30 mM Tris/HCI, pH 7,4;

ouvtnpenTiké: < 0.1 % agidio vatpiou,

PuBuioTIké SidAupa apaiwong , 2 x50 ml

MpwTteivouyo pubuioTikS diGAUpa wo@opikwy he Tween 20;

ouvtnenTikS: < 0.1 % agidlo varpiou,

xpwoTikA: 0.01 g/l kKuavouv TNG BPWHOPAIVOANG.

AiGAupa SiakoTrijg[STOP, 15 ml

1.2 N udpogeidio Tou varpiou

YméoTpwpa (EToio TTpog XpRon) , 13 ml

Mapa-viTpo@aIVUAOQPWOPOPIKO G PUBMIOTIKO BIGAUNa Xwpig dIaAUTN,

ouvtnpenTiké: < 0.1 % acidlo vatpiou,

(To uméoTpwpa eival duvatd va €xel Yia eAa@Pwg KiTpivn atmoXpwaon TNV KAEIOTH

@IGAN, TTPAYUa TO OTTOI0 O€ PEIWVEI TNV TTOIGTNTA TOU TTPOIGVTOG!)

AiITTAWpa AEyXOU TTOIGTNTAG HE TTPOTUTIN KAMTTUAN Kai Tivaka TiuGv [ INFOJ, 2 oehideg




5 YAIKO MNOY ANAITEITAI AAAA AEN MNMAPEXETAI

- KOIVOG £pyaoTnPIaKOG EEOTTAIONOG

- yla tTnv avixveuon IgM: amoppoentikdé Rf SERION , apibu. mapayyeAiag Z200
(20 ml)

- QWTOUETPO YIa TTAGKEG MIKPOTITAOTTIOINONG ME QIATPO, PKOG Kupatog 405 nm,
OUVIOTWHEVO PNAKOG KUPATOG avagpopdg 620 nm - 690 nm (11.x. 650 nm)

- emwaoTtApag 37 °C

- BaAauog uypaaciag

- ATTOOTAYMEVO VEPD

- 2uvoeTthpeg Click (ap1Bu. TTapayyeAiag VT120)
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6 OYAAZH KAI ZTAGEPOTHTA

AvTidpaoTipio

®UAagn

2100epOTNTA

Taivieg
MIKpOTITAOTTOINONG
(eTMKOAUMPEVEG pE
avTiyévo)

KAEIOTO

META TO Avolypa oToug 2 — 8 °C o€ KAEIOTO TTEPIEKTN
aAoupiviou Pe atToénPavTIKO HECO

Taivieg o1 oTToieC O€ XPNOIUOTTOIOUVTAl TTPETTEI VA
QUAGoooOVTal OTOV KAEIOTO TTEPIEKTN aAouLiIviou o€
énpod mepiBaAiov.

BAETTE NUEPOMNVia
AAgng,

eAdxiotn didpkela
(WA Téooepig
eBoouddeg

didpkela wng o€
TTEPITITWON 0PONAG
Xpnong kai eUAagng
MEXPI TNV NUEPOUNVIQ
AAgng

Opoi eAéyxou /
MpdTUuTTOlI OPOI

"METE TO Gvolypa aTtoug 2 — 8 °C

BAETTE NUEPOMNVia
AAéng,

24 pAveg atréd TNV
TTAPAYWyN

2udeugn éToIho TTPOG Xpron didAupa otoug 2 — 8 °C BAETTE NuEPOMNVia
AroQuyere Tnv uOAuvaon 1T.x. UE TN XPHOoN Afgng.
ATTOOTEIPWUEVWY AKPWYV TTPOXOIOWV. 28 Pnveg ato Tnv
Tapaywyn
PuBuioTiké didAupa KAeioTé BAETTE NUEPONVia
apaiwong AAgng,
"METE TO Avolypa oTtoug 2 — 8 °C 36 Prveg atmo Tnv
Tapaywyn
ATtroppiyTe BoAG dlaAUuara. 24 uAveg
AidAupa TTAUCNG ZUPTTUKVWUO PETA TO Avolyua aTtoug 2 — 8 °C BAETTE nUEPOMNVia
apaiwon epyaciag otoug 2 — 8 °C Aqgng.
apaiwaon epyaoiag o€ Beppokpacia dwpuaTiou 2 epdouadeg
O1 @IdAEG o1 0TTOIEG XpNOIKOTTOIOUVTAI YIA TNV 1 £Bdopada
apaiwon epyaciag Ba mpéTrel va kabapidovTal
TAKTIKG. ATToppiyTe BoAG diaAluarta.
YméoTpwua éToIhO TTPOG Xprion didAupa aToug 2 — 8 °C, BAETTE NuEPOMNVia

QUAACOETAI TIPOOTATEUNEVO OTTO TO QWG

AtoQuyere Tnv uOAuvaon 1T.X. UE TN XPHON
ATTOOTEIPWMEVIWY AKPWYV TTPOX0IOWV.

ATtroppiyTe €dv 1O dIGAUNA XPWHATIOTEI KITPIVO
(atroppdenaon Evavti amooTaypévou Udartog . > 0.25

AgNG,

36 Prveg ato Tnv
Tapaywyn

AidAupa dIaKOTTAG

Metd atrd TO Avolyua o€ Bepuokpacia dwuariou

BAETTE NUEPONVia
AAEng,

EAANnvika




7 AIAAIKAZIA AOKIMAZIAZ SERION ELISA classic

7.1 Evdeigeig eAATTWONG TTOIOTNTAG

Na xpnoigotroigite povo avtnidpactipia SERION ELISA classic 6tav xpnOIPOTIOIEITE TIG
avoooloyikég dokipaoieg SERION ELISA classic. Ta ouoTatik@ oToixeia dev TTPETTEl va
avTiIKaBioTwvTal atro avTidpacTipIa AAwvV KATOOKEUAOTWV.
O1 TpdTUTIOI OPOI Kal O 0poi eAéyxou Twv avoooloyikwv dokipyaciwv SERION ELISA
classic €xouv oploTei €IDIKA YIO TO KIT SOKINACIOG TTOU TTPOKEITAI VA XPNOIJOTToINBoUV Kal
Oev TTPETTEl va XpnoldoTrolouvTal Je AAAEG TTapTideg. To puBuIoTIKO SIGAUPa apaiwong, To
O1GAupa TTAUONG, TO UTTOOTPWHA Kal TO dIGAUPa dIAKOTING PTTOPOUV va XPNOoIJoTToinBouv
ME OAeg TIG avoooloyikég dokipaoieg SERION ELISA classic ave€aptiTwg TTapTidag Kai
doKIYaoiag.

YTTapxouv  TPeEIG  OIOQOPETIKEG  OUYKEVTPWOEIG 0OUCeugng Yyia  KABe  kartnyopia
avoocoo®aipivng: XAMHAH, ME2ZH, YWHAH H
TAgIVOUNON avaypA@eTal o€ KABE ETIKETA WG €GAG:

mx. 119G+ XOuNANG ouykévipwaong ouleutn lgG
IgG ++ Méong ouykévTpwong auleuén IgG
IgG +++ uYnAAg ouykévtpwong ouleuén IgG

O€ OTIAVIEG TTEPITITWOEIG ATTAITEITAI N XPNon €10IKAG oUeugng woTe va eEao@aAileTal n
oTaBepr) TTOIOTATA TWV TTPOIOVTWYV HAG. O €101kég ouleutelg TTapayovTal

og avecapTntn TTOPTIdA Kal Ogv PEPOUV TO onua “+” kal O0gv aviaANdooovtal e AAAEG
ouleutelg.

MapakaAw dWAOTE IBIAITEPN TTPOCOXN OTIG TTANPOPOPIES TTOU avaypAPovTal OTIG ETIKETEG!

2e KAeloTl ouokeuacoia, OAa Ta ouoTaTiKA oToixeia Twv dokiyaciwv SERION ELISA
classic, ptTopouv, OTavV QUAGOOCOVTAlI AVOAOYWG, va XpNnoiyotroinBouv péXPl Kal Tnv
nUEpPouNVia ARENG TToU ava@EPETal OTIG ETIKETEG. Ta avTidpaoTipia dev
TIPETTEI VA XPNOIKJOTTOIOUVTAI JETA ATTO TNV NUEPOMPNVIa AENG.

Apaiwon evaAlay Twv avTidpaoTtnpiwv eivar duvatd va TIPOKAAECOUV ATTWAEIQ TNG
evaiobnaiag.

ATTOQUYETE TNV €KBEON TWV AVTIOPACTNPIWV OE £VTOVO QWG KaTd TN SIAPKEIA TG QUAAENG
Kal eTTwaong. Ta avridpaoTtripia TTPETTEI va QUAAOOOVTAI KOAGQ KAEIOPEVA PETA QTTO TN
XPNorn, WoTe va atro@elyovTal N EATUION Kal N JOAUVOTH TOUG.

MNa va avoigete Tov TTEPIEKTN AAOUMIVIOU TNG TTAGKAG WIKPOTITAOTTOINONG KOWTE PdVo Thv
KOpu®r) oTn onuadepévn TTAEUPA, WOTE va PTTOPEI va EaVOKAEioel KATAAANAQ. Mn
XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TIG TAIViEG €Av O TTEPIEKTNG aAoupiviou €xel utrooTei BAGBNn A €dv o
TTEPIEKTNG PE TIG UTTOAEITTOUEVEG TAIVIEG DEV £XEI CAVAKAEIOEI CWOTA.

XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AONTITEG TEXVIKEG OTAV ATTOUAKPUVETE TUAMATA OTTO TOUG OWANVIOKOUG
avTIOPACTNPIWY WOTE VA ATTOPEUYETAI N ETTIMOAUVON. [a va atmro@euxBouv Yeudwg BETIKA
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atmroteAéopaTta, €Eac@AAioTE OTI Oev OKOUMWTTATE A TITOIAGTE Ta AVW TOIXWHATA TWV
KOINOTATWY KaTd TO TITTETAPIONA TNG ouleungs. [pooéxete va pn aviaAAdooete Ta
KATTAKIA TwV QIaAWV Kal/ /i @lalidiwy.

H duvarétnta avatmmapaywynsg Twv aTToTEAEOPATWY TNG OOKIPaoiag egaptdrtal ammd Tn
AETTTOMEPN MIEN TwV avTIdOPACTNPIWY . AVOKIVEIOTE TIG QPIAAEG TTOU TTEPIEXOUV TOUG OPOUG
eAEyXOU TTPIV aTTO TN XPron Kai €Tiong OAa Ta dgiypaTa HeTd atmo Tnv apaiwaon (TT.X. ME TN
Xpron evog avauiktn vortex).

BeBaiwBeite OTI TITTETAPETE TTPOCEKTIKA KAl CUPPWVA PE TOUG OEOONEVOUG XPOVOUG Kal TIG
BEPUOKPATIEG ETTWACNG . ZNUAVTIKEG XPOVIKEG OIAPOPEG PETALU TOU TTITTETAPIOPATOS TNG
TTPWTNG KAl TNG TEAEUTAIOG KOIANOTNTAG TNG TTAAKAG MIKPOTITAOTTOINONG OTAV dlavEPovTal
ociypara kal opoi eAéyxou, n ouleuén 10 uTTOOTPWA €ival duvaTtd va odnyrnoouv o€
OIAPOPETIKOUG XPOVOUG TTPOETTWACNG, Ol OTTOI0I UTTOPOUV VA ETTNPEACOUV TNV OKPIREIa Kal
TN duVATOTNTA AVATTAPAYWYNG TWV ATTOTEAECUATWV.

Ta BEATIOTO OTTOTEAECPATA PTTOPOUV va ETMITEUXBOUV POVO €Av TnPoUvTal auoTnpd Ol
odnyieg.

H avoooloyik pé6odog SERION ELISA classic 1oxUel uévo €dv ekTTAnpwvovTal Ta €10IKA
yla TNV TTAPTIOA KPITAPIA ETTIKUPWONG OTO TTICTOTTOINTIKG TTOIOTIKOU €AEYXOU.

H emapknig TAUON aTTOQEUYEI TIG W €1I0IKEVOEIG TNG OOKIPNACIAG. Na 1o Adyo autd,
n dladikacia TTAUONG Ba Trpétrel va OlegayeTal TTPOOEKTIKA. OAEG 01 KOIAOTNTEG OTOV
eTTiTTed0 TTUBPEVA Ba TTPETTEN VO TTANPWVOVTAI JE OPOIOUG OYKOUG pUBUIOTIKOU SIAAUUATOG
TTAUONG. ZT0 TEAOG TNG dIAdIKATIAg £EA0PANIOTE OTI Ol KOIAOTNTEG €ival TTARPWG EAEUBEPES
atroé PUBNIOTIKO dIGAupa TTAUCNG TTPOKEIMEVOU VA ATTOPEUXBOUV QVECEAEYKTEG ETTIOPATEIG
apaiwong. Atro@uyeTe TN dnuioupyia agpou!

AwoTe TPOCOXN Vva PNV TTPOKOAéceTE BAGBN oTtnv emypagr (TTaBoydvo/ katnyopia
QVTIOWHATWY) OTIG TAIVIEG DOKIPJOTIag MIKPOTITAOTTOINONG KaTd Tn diIdpKeIa TG TTAUONG Kal
avappoé®noNng WOTE va atmoPeuxOei n ouyyuon.

7.2 TpogToipyacia deiyparog Kal UAagn

NITTAIYIKA, aIgOAUpéva ) IKTEPIKA OgiypaTa (opdg A TTAGopa) Ba TTpétrel va dokiyadovTal
MOVO pe TTpoooxr. Ta Tpo@avws poAuopéva dciyuata dev mTpémel va dokiyalovtal. O
opo¢ | 10 TMAdoua (EDTA, kitpikd dAag, nmapivn) TTou CUAAéyovTal CUPQWVA MPE TIG
TTIPOTUTTEG EpYacTNPIaKES HEBGOOUG cival KaTAAANAa dciyuaTta. Ta deiypata dev TTPETTEI va
aTtrevepyoTrolouvTal BepuIkdA.
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7.2.1 Apaiwon Twv deiypdTwyv

Mpiv Tn dievépyela TnG dokiyaaoiag, Ta deiypata Tou acBevr (Vi) TTPETTEI va apalwvovTal O€
pUBUIoTIKO dIdAupa (V2) wes €ENG:

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG

Vi+Vo=1+100 mpooBnikn 10yl deiypa aobevh

o€ KAOe 1000 pl PuBuioTikd didAupa apaiwong

MeTd ammdé TNV apaiwon TPV TO TITETAPIOUA OTNV TTAAKA UIKPOTITAOTTOINONG TTPETTEl TA
Ociypara TTPETTEI VA AvANIyVUOVTAl KOAQ, WOTE VA TIPOKUTITEl £VA OPOIOYEVEG OIGAUMQ.

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM

AAMNNAETTIOPAON PE TOUG PEUUATOEIONG TTAPAYOVTEG

O1 peupaToeldng TTapdyovTeg gival auToavTIOWHATA, KUpiwg TG opddag IgM, Tta oTtroia
ouvdéovtal Katd TrpoTiuynon pe Ta IgG o avoooloyikd cupttAéypata. H Trapoucia un
EIOIKWY avTIoWHATWY IgM  (peupatocidig TTapdyovteg) eivar duvatd va odnyrioouv o€
Weudwg BeTIkA ammoTteAéoparta otn dokipacia IgM. EmimTAéov, uttdpyxel n mOavoeTnTa, autd
Ta aoBevwg ouvdepéva €10IKA TTaboyova avTiowuata IgM va ekToTnoTouv atod 1IoXuUpOTEPa
deopeupéva avriowpata IgG odnywvrag oe weudwg apvnTtikd amotéAecua  IgM
Emopévwg cival atrapaitnto va emegepydlovral €K Twv TIPOTEPWV Ta deiyuata Me
aTTOPPOPNTH TOU peupaToEId TTapdyovra TTpiv atmmd Tnv avixveuon IgM (AtoppoenTig
peupartoeidn apayovta (SERION, ApiBu. mapayyeAiag: Z200 (20 ml/100 dokiyacieg)). H
atroppopnon Rf (peupartoeidn mapdyovTa) exTeAETal JEOW ETTWAOCNG TOU OEIYNOTOG TOU
a0Bevh o€ puBNIOTIKOG didAUPa apaiwong yia 15 AeTTd og Bepuokpacia dwuaTiou 1 KaTd
TN diIdpkeia TG vuxtag oe 4 °C. H diadikacia Tng OoKINaoiag TTEPIYPAPETal O €va
EEXWPIOTO eyXEIPIOIO OdNYIWV.

Mpiv Tn dievépyela TG dOKIPATIAG, O aTTopPOPNTNG peupaToeldn TTapayovta (Vq) TTPETTEl va
apaiwveTal o€ pubuIoTIKG didAupa (Vo):

Vi+Vo=V3(1+4) TTpooBrikn 200 pl AtroppoenTtig Rf

oe kKGBe 800 pl PuBpioTikd didAupa apaiwong

Ta deiypara aoBevwv (V4) TTPETTEI VA apalwvovTal o€ autd To puBUIOTIKO didAupa Rf (Vs):

V4 +V3z=1+100 TpooBnkn 10 pl Ociyua aocbevn

oe kGBe 1000 pl PuBpioTikd didAupa apaiwong

MeTd atmé TNV apaiwon TPV TO TIITTETAPIOUA OTNV TTAGKA HIKPOTITAOTIOINONG TIPETTEl TA
Ociypara TTPETTEI va avaplyvUuovTal KOAQ, WOTE va TTPOKUTITEl £VA OPOIOYEVES OIGAUQ.
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7.2.2

®UAagn deiypdTwyv

Ta deiyuata acBevwv dev TTPETTEN va QUAGCOOVTAl TTAVW aTT0 7 nuéPEg oToug 2 — 8 °C.
Mapatetapévn @UAagN civar duvarr) < -20 °C. AtTTo@uyeTte eTTavalaupBavouevn Wugn Kai
atréyun Twv delyudtwy. Apaiwpéva deiypara ummopouv va @uAaxbou atoug 2 — 8 °C yia
Mia eBdouada.

7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5
7.3.6

7.3.7

MposgToipacia Twv avTiIdPACTNPIWV TOU KIT

MpooapudoTte 6Aa Ta avTidpacTrpia O Oepuokpacia dwuaTiou TIPIV OTTO TN
doKIJaaia.

Taivieg doKipaoiag pIKpOTITAOTTOINONG

O1 Taivieg dokiyaoiag YIKPOTITAOTTOINONG O€ TTAQICIA €ival CUOKEUAOMPEVEG PE €va
aATTogNPAVTIKO HECO O€ €vav TTEPIEKTN OaAOUpIviou.  T1APTE TIGC PN ATTAITOUMPEVEG
KOINOTNTEG OTTO TO TTAQICIO KOl TIG ETTAVATOTIOBETEIOTE TIG OTOV TTEPIEKTN AAOUMIVIOU.
KAgioTe TOV TTEPIEKTN TTPOCEKTIKA yIa va £€A0QANICETE AEPOOTEYEIG CUVONKEG.

Opoi eAéyxou / MpdTuTrol opoi

O1 opoi eAéyxou Kal ol TTPATUTTOI OPOI Eival £TOIPOI TTPOG XPAON Kal deV TTPETTEI VA
apaiwBouv TrepaItépw. [a KABe KUKAO OOKINOOIAG — AVECAPTATWS TOU apIBuoU
TaIVIWV  OOKIJOOIAG MIKPOTITAOTTOINONG TTOU  XPNOIJOTIoIouvVTal — TIPETTEl VA
oupTrepIAauBAvovTal o1 opoi eAéyxou Kal ol TTPOTUTIOl 0poi. Or1 TTPdTUTTOI OpPOoI
TIPETTEl va TOTTOBETOUVTAI €IG DITTAOUV .

Mnv emeCepydleote TOUuG OpouUg eAéyxou pe atroppoenty Rf (peupatocidn
TTapdyovTa).

AvTi-avlpwrivn IgA, IgG i IgM o0leuén AP (éToiun Tpog Xpnon),

2UCeUgeIg JE TNV id1I0 CUYKEVTPWOTN Kal TNG idIag KATNYOpiag avoooo@aIpIVWV Eival
avtaAAGéiues. Atto@uyete Tn MOAuvon oulelEewv £TOINEG TTPOG XpPHon TT.X.
XPNOIUOTTOIVTAG ATTOOTEIPWHEVA AKPA (TTPOXO0IOWV).

AigAupa TTAUoONG

ApaiwOoTE TO CUPTIUKVWUO Tou puBuioTikou OloAupatog mAuong (V4) 1:30 e
QATTOOTAYMEVO VEPO O€ TEAIKO OYKO Vo.
Mapddeyua:

2UPTTUKVWPA pUBUIOTIKOU TeNikdG 6ykog (Vo)
dlaAupaTtog (V1)

33,3 ml 1.000 ml
1,0 ml 30 ml

PuBuioTiké SidAupa apaiwong yia deiypara (€Toigo Tpog Xpnon)

YméoTpwpua (ETOIMO TTPOG XPNHON)

Atmropuyete TN pOAuvon OICAUPATWY UTTOOTPWHATOG ETOINA TTPOG XpAon TT.X.
XPNOIMOTTOIVTAG OTTOOTEIPWHEVA AKPA (TTPOXO0IOWV).

AidAupa diakoTtriig (EToIo TTPOG XPRHoN)
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7.4 Emokotnon - Aiadikacia dokipaoiog

SERION ELISA classic
Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM
TTOOOTIKN

2¢ TTepiTrTwon avixveuong IgM ammoppdenon peuparocldr mapdyovta, BAETTE apiBp. 7.2.1;
Emmwaon 15 Aetrtd o€ Bepuokpacia dwpuartiou A kata mn didpKeIa TG vUXTAG aToug 4°C

apaiwon Seiypatog dilution’
(Oeiypata acBevwv)
1+100

MireTdpeTe apaiwuéva deiypaTa Kal ETOINO TTPOG XPron opd eAéyxou/
TTPOTUTTO OPO OTIG KOIAOTNTEG TNG MIKpodokKipaaiag (100 pl)
4

EMQAZH 60 Min./ 37 °C
BaAapog uypaaciag
8
MAYZH (4 x 300 pl | DIL || WASH )2
8

MiTeTd@peTe SiGAupa oUZeuEng (100 pl)
4

EMQAZH 30 Min./ 37 °C
BdaAauog uypaaciag
4
MAYZH (4 x 300 pl | DIL ||WASH |)2
4

MITeTAPETE SIGAUNA UTTOGTPWHATOG (100 pl)
4

EMQAZH 30 Min./ 37 °C
BaAapog uypaaciag

4
Mretdpete didAupa diakotrig | STOP | (100 pl)
4

ANAINQZH ANOPPO®HXHY ota 405 nm |

'EiSIKé pubpuioTIKd dioAUuaTta apaiwong yia Tig TrTapakaTw dokiyacieg SERION ELISA classic:
Borrelia burgdorferi IgG, IgM, EBV EA IgG, MapRoiég B19 IgM kai 166 Hanta Puumala IgG, IgM

Mo xelpokivntn XpAon:
XTUTTAOTE TNV TTAAKa 0T0 TEAOG TNG d1adikaciag TTAUONG O€ Jia XOPTOTTETOETA.
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7.5 XepokivnTtn di1adikacia SoKipaoiag

1.

2.

10.

11.

ToTT00€eTOTE TOV ATTAITOUPEVO APIBUO KOIAOTATWY OTO TTAQICIO KAl TTPOETOINAOTE
éva QUANO TTPWTOKOAAOU .

MpooBéoTe amd 100 pl apaiwpévou BeiydaTog 1 £TOIMO TTPOG XPRON EAEyXO OTIG
KATAAANAEG KOIAOTNTEG TWV TAIVILWV TNG OOKIPJaCiag PIkpoTITAotroinong. A@AoTE pia
KOIAOTNTA KEVN YIO TO UTTOOTPWUA, TT.X. .:

lgA/IgG/IgM TTO00TIKN
KoIAoTnTa apI1By.

KoINOTNTa A1 | YTTOoTpWwHa EAEUBEPO
KolAoTnTa B1 | ApvNnTIKOG £AeyX0G
Koihétnta C1 | TpdTUTTOC 0pOG
Koihétnta D1 | [pdTUTrOog 0pdg

KolAdTnta E1 | AoBevig 1....

Emrwaon deiyparog yia 60 Aemrtd (+/- 5 min) otoug 37 °C (+/- 1°C) oe 6&dAauo
uypaaciag

Metd ammd Tnv emwacn TTAUVETE OAeG TIG KOIAOTNTEG e OlGAupa TTAUONG (uE
auTépaTo TTAUONG 1 XEIpoKivnTa).

- avappoPnioTe A adEIAOTE PNE avakivnaon To SIGAUPA ETTWAONG.

- yepioTe KAOe koIAdTNTA Pe 300 pl didAupa TTAUONG

- avappoPnoTe A AdEIAOTE PYE avakivnaon TO0 pUBNIOTIKG dIGAUPA TTAUONG.

- eTravaAdBete Tn diadikacia TTAUONG 3 opES (OUVOAIKA 4 @opéc!)

- OTEYVWOTE XTUTTWVTAG TNV TTAGKA MIKPOTITAOTTOINONG O€ Wi XOPTOTTIETOETA
MpooBnkn Tng ouleuéng

MpooBéote 100 pl amd Tnv €toiun TTPog xprion ouleuén IgA/lgG/IgM  oTig
KATAAANAEG KOIANOTNTEG (£CAipEDN KEVO UTTOOTPWHATOG)

Emrwaon o0deuéng yia 30 Aemrtd (+/- 1 min) otoug 37 °C (+/- 1 °C) oe 6dAauo
uypaaciag

Metd ammd Tnv emwacn TTAUVETE OAEG TIG KOIANOTNTEG PE BIdAupa TTAUONG (BAETTe
TTOPAKATW)

NMpooBNAKN TOU UTTOOTPWHATOG

MpooBéote 100 pl €Toipo TmPog xprion dIGAUPA UTTOOTPWHOTOG O€ KABE KOIAOTNTA
(oupTtTEpIAOUBavoPEVOU KEVO UTTOOTPWUATOG!)

Emrwaon vmootpwpatog yia 30 Aetrtd (+/- 1 min) otoug 37 °C (+/- 1 °C) o¢
BaAapo uypaciag

Alako1r TNG avridpaong

MpooBéoTte 100 pl didAupa BIGKOTTAG O KABE KOIAGTNTA, QVOKIVEIOTE eAA@PA TNV
TTAGKQ JIKPOTITAOTTOINONG YIA QVAMIEN.

Avayvwon atroppoé@nong

AloBaoTte tnv otk TTUkvoTNTa (OD) evidg 60 Aetrtwv ota 405 nm évavtl Kevou
UTTOOTPWHATOG, MAKOG KUWATOG ava@opds uetagy 620 nm kar 690 nm (1r.X. 650
nm).

* MapakaAw AGReTe uttdwn OT1 UTTO €10IKEG OUVONKES Epyaaoiag, iICwWG va gival ammapaiTnTeG
EOWTEPIKEG EPYAOTNPIAKES TTPOCAPUOYEG.
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7.6 Autéparn diadikaoia dokipaoiag

To SERION ELISA cival TTpocappocuévo yia TNV €TTECEPYOTia 0€ auTOUATA PNXAvAPOTa
kal puBHIoUévVa yia TN xprRon e Immunomat ™ kaBuwg etriong kai pe DYNEX DSX® kai
DS2°. H autéparn Siadikaoia eival avaAoya oxediaouévn He TN XEIPOKivnTn XERON.
MapakaAw AGBeTe uTTOWN OTI UTTO €1I0IKEG OUVONAKEG £pyaOiag, iowg va gival atTapaiTnTe
EOWTEPIKEG EPYAOTNPIAKES TTPOCAPUOYEG.

7.7 OeTIkdg EAeyxog/ 'EAeyxog akpifeiag

MNa tnv 1TEPIOBIKN €TTAANBEUON TNG HEBODOU BOKINATIAG, TTPOKEIMEVOU VA IKAVOTTOINBOUV Ol
QTTAITAOEIS CUCTNPATWY BIAXEIPIONG E0WTEPIKI EPYACTNPIAKAS TTOIOTATAG, CUVICTOUME TN
xpnon eAéyxwv SERION ELISA controls yia Tov kaBaopioud akpifelag kal agloTmoTiag Twv
KUKAwv dokipaciag SERION ELISA classic. H xprion eAéyxwv SERION ELISA controls
TEPIYPAPETAI O€ EIDIKA £YXEIPIOIO OONYIWV.
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8 AZIOAOMHzH AOKIMAZIAZ
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

8.1 TMoooTiké Trpooadiopiouog pe Tn péEBodo 4PL

H BeATioToTTOINUEVN ATTOVOUN ONUATWY ATTOPPOPNONG OTIG TTOOOTIKEG TINEG eCaT@aAiCeTal
ME TN XENOIMOTIOINON MN YPOUMIKWY AEITOUPYIWYV, Ol OTToie¢ puBuidouv pia OlyuoEIdn
KQUTTUAN XWpPIig TTEPAITEPW MPETAOXNUATIOWO OTIG TINEG OTITIKAG TTukvotntag (OD). O
TTPOCOIOPIOPOG TWV  OUYKEVTPWOewWY avTiowudtwy pe 10 SERION ELISA classic
dievepyeital ge 10 HOvTEAO AoyIoTIKAG 4 TTapapéTpwy (4 PL) To otroio gival 1davikd yia tnv
QKPIRN TTPOoCappoyr TNG KAUTTUANG. BaoileTal oTov TUTTO:!

D-A
oD

Il
>
+

1+e B(C - In Conc.)

O1 mapduetpor A, B, C, ka1 D eivar avTITTpOOWTTEUTIKES yia TNV QKPIRA Hop®r TNG
KAPTTUANG:

1. xaunASTEPN ACUUTITWTOG = TTAPAPETPOG A
2. KNion TNG KauTTUANG = TTapdueTpog B
3. onueio KAPTAG = TTapaueTpog C
4. avwTeEPN ACUUTITWTOG = TTapdpeTpog D

MNa k@B TTapTida n TPOTUTIN KAPTIUAN uttoAoyiletal atd 10 lvoTitouTto Virion\Serion ENE
(Wirzburg, Tlepuavia) oe emavaAaupavopevoug KUkKAoug Sokipaciag utrd  10avIKEG
ouvOnKkeg. Aev atTaITEITAI KATAVAAWGOT XPOVOU Kal TTOAU daTtravnpery KAataoKeur TTPOTUTING
KAUTTUANG atro TO XpAOTN.

Na 1OV UTTOAOYIOUO TWV OCUYKEVTPWOEWV QAVTIOWUATWY Hiag €I0IKAG yia TV TTapTida
TTPOTUTING KAUTTUANG KaBWG £TTIONG Kal £VOG €I8IKOU yIa TNV KAUTTUAN TTiVaKA UTTOAOYIOUOU
oupTtreplAapBavovrar oe kaBe kit dokipgaoiag SERION ELISA classic. To Aoyiouiké
utrohoyiopoU SERION evaluate 6mmwg kal 10 €pyaAegio AoyiopIKoU Tng Microsoft®
Baaiopévo ae Excel, SERION activity diatiBevtal KATOTTIV AITAOEWG .

MNa Tnv €§1I00pPOTTNON TWV QUOCIOAOYIKWY EVAANQYWYV TNG DOKIPATIAG KAl YIO TOV EAEYX0 TNG
TTOIOTNTAG TOU KUKAOU TnG OOKIYACIag XPNOIUOTIOIEITal O KABE MEPOVWHEVO KUKAO
doKINOOiag £vag TTPOTUTTOG 0POG. MNa autdv Tov 0pO eAEyyoU
TTpoodiopieTal  Mia  TIUA ava@opdg ME €UPOG I0XUOG OTOV TIOIOTIKO €AEYXO TOU
KataokeuaoTh. Evidég autwy Twy opiwv £gac@alifeTal o opBOG TTOCOTIKOG TTPOCOIOPICTHOG
TNG CUYKEVTPWONG AVTICWHATWV.
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8.2 KpitApia 1I0XU0g SoKIpaoTiag

- To kevd uttéoTpwua TTPETTEN va gival < 0.25 OD.
- O apvnTiKOG EAeyXOG TTPETTEI VA TTAPAYEI APVNTIKO ATTOTEAEOPA DOKIPATIAG.

- Katd mn xprion moooTtikwyv dokipyaciwv SERION ELISA classic n pyéon niup OD
(METG aTTO TNV APAIPECN TOU KEVOU UTTOOTPWHOTOG!) TOu TTPOTUTTOU OPOU TTPETTEI VA
BpiokeTal evidg TOU €UPOUG I0XUOG, TO OTTOI0 OPICETAlI OTO TTICTOTTOINTIKO TTOIOTIKOU
eAEyXOU €10IKO yia TNV TTapPTIdA.

- H petapBoAn Twv Tipwv OD Tou TrpoTUTTOU 0pOU 1) eV UTTOPED va gival uwnAdTEPN
atro 20 %.

Edav dev Tnpouvrar autd Ta KpIThpla, n Ookiyacia Oev €xel 10XU Kal TIPETTEl va
eTTavaAaupBaverai.

8.3 YmoAoyiopog SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

8.3.1 Mn- autéparog UTTOAOYIONOG

MNa tov utroAoyioud g dokipaciag SERION ELISA classic €éva oTOTToINTIKG TTOIOTIKOU
eNéyxou €I0IKO yia TNV TTOPTIOO PE TTPOTUTIN KAPTTUAN Kal €vav TTiVOKO UTTOAOYIGHOU
oupTtrepIAauBAveTal oTo KIT dOKIYACiag €101 WOTE ol atokTnOgioeg TInEG OD ptropouv va
OpIOTOUV OTIG AVTIOTOIXEG dPACTNPIOTNTEG AVTICWHATWY. TO KEVO UTTOOTPWHATOG TTPETTE
va agaipeital ammo OAeg TIG TINEG OD 1rpIv a1Td TOV UTTOAOYICUO.

Mé£Bodog 1: MoI0TIKOG UTTOAOYIOUOG

MNa Tov kKaBopioud Tou eUpoug cut-off TTOAAaTTAaCIACeTOl N PEON TIPA TNG METPNUEVOU
TPoTUTING OD pE Ta apIBUNTIKA OTOIXEIQ TOU TTIOTOTTOINTIKOU TTOIOTIKOU eA€yxou (BA. Toug
€101KOUG TUTTOUG TTEPITITWONG), TT.X.:

OD = 0.502 x MW(STD) ue avwTepo cut-off
OD = 0,352 x MW(STD) pe xapnAoéTepo cut-off

Edv n perpnuévn péon agia ammoppdenong tou mrpdTuTTou 0opou eival 0,64 OD, 10 €0pog
Tou cut-off eivar yeTagu 0.225-0.321 OD.
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MéBodog 2:

2UVEXNAG TTPOOBIOPIOHOS dPACTNPIOTATWY AVTICWHATWY XPNOIUOTIOIWVTAG TNV TTPOTUTIN
KOQUTTUAN

O1 amrokahoupeveg TTapallayég OlIadOKINOTIag (ATTOKAICEIC nUEPA PE TNV NUEPQ Kal
aTTOKAICEIG aTTO EPYAOTHPIO O€ EPYACTHPIO) avTioTaBuiovTal Je Tov TTOANQTTAQCIAOPO TNG
TPEXOUOOG METPNUEVNG agiog TTou AauPaveral ammd T1O0 Otiyua €vog aoBevr pe Tov
TTapdyovta di6pBwaong F. Autdg o TTapdyovtag uttoAoyideTal we €EAG :

OD-1iyA avag@opdg (Tou TTPpéTUTTOU 0POU)

OD-tpéxouaa Tiun (Tou TTPOTUTTOU 0poU)

H diadikacia ival amrapaitnTn yia va pubpIoTei To TpEXoV eTTiTTESO OKINACIAG TOU XPAHOTN
ME TNV TTPATUTIN KAUTTUAN, €I0IKN yIa TNV TTOPTIOA. ApxIKd, TTPETTEN Ol
KabnuepIvég attokAioeig va dlopBwvovTal uttoAoyiovTag 1o d1opBwTIKO TTapdyovTa F.

1. O péoog 6pog Twv dUo TIPWwvY OD Tou TTPdTUTTOU OpPOoU TTPETTEI va UTTOAOYICeTal Kal
va empBeBaiwveral 0TI BPIoKETAI EVTOG TOU DEDOUEVOU EUPOUG 1I0XUOG.

2. YTtroAoyiopdg tou mmapdyovra F: H dedopévn TiuR avagopdg diaipeital Ye mn péon
TIUA TNG ATTOPPOPNONG TOU TTPOTUTTOU OPOU:
F = niyR avagopdg amoppoéenong STD opoul / péon Tipn atroppdenons STD opod.

3. OAeg o1 petpnuéveg TINEG Twv Oelyudtwy acBevr) TTOAAATTAQOIAZETAl PE TOV
TTapayovta F.
4. O1 dpaocTtnpI6TNTEG avTICWUATWY o€ IU/ml 4 U/ml ptropolv va 1TpoadiopioTouv atrod

TNV TTPOTUTIN KAPTTUAN WE TIG DIOPBWMEVES TIUEG.
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8.3.2 Autéparog utroAoyiopog dokipaciag pe Aoyiopiké SERION evaluate

MeTd atrd TNV €l0aywyn Twv TEOCOAPWYV TTOPAPETPWY KAl TNV TIKA ava@opdg Tou TTPOTUTTOU
opou, oI dPACTNPIOTNTEG AVTIOWHPATWY uTtoAoyiovtal on-line atmrd emegepyaopévn Kai
petpnuévn dokipacia SERION ELISA classic, TTou Tpéxel pe tov uttoAoyiopd atrd T0
Aoyiopikd SERION evaluate.

Edv n omTiKA TTUKvOTATO TOU TTPOTUTTOU E€ival €KTOG TOU €UPOUG 10XUOG, EP@aviCeTal TO
TTAPOKATW PAVUQ.

LT 1POTUTTEG TINEG EKTOG EUPOUG OTIG AKOAOUBEG opades: Oudada 1-24.”

LH  TPOTUTIN  TIuR  dla@épel  TTEPIOOOTEPO ammd 20 % OTIG akOAouBeg OpAdEG:
Ouada 1-24.”

2.€ AUTEG TIG TTEPITITWOEIG O KUKAOG OOKIPOOIag gival AKUPOG Kal TTPETTEI VO ETTAVAANQOE.

O1 TTapdueTpol Kal N TIPA ava@opdg TTPETTEN va JETARBAAAETAI JOVO OTAV UTTAPXEI aAAayn
TTapTidag (Tivakag UTTOAOYIOUOU gu@avifel TTAPAUETPOUG Kal TINEG avagopds). H owaoTh
gloaywyrn €I0IKWV Yo TV TTapTida oToIxEiwv JTTOpEl va eAeyxBei otn Bdon g
dpaoTnpIéTNTAG TOoUu TTPATUTTOU Opou (o€ IU/ml  U/ml) cupewva ue tov pdTtutio opd. H
uttoAoyiopévn péon TIWA TwWV PovAdwv TIPETTEl va avTioTolxeEl oTn afloAdynon Trou
EM@aviCeTal 0TO €IBIKO yIa TNV TTAPTIdOA TOTOTTOINTIKG.  YTTAPXEl auTopaTn d1opbwaon Twv
METPNMUEVWV TIMWV. ZTNV TTPOTUTTN €KOOXH EKTUTTWONG Eu@avideTal TO ENG:

Kwdikdg deiypaTtog
Tiyr OD

IU/ml R U/ml
YT1roAoyiopdg

8.4 Opia ToooTIKOU TTPpoodiopicHoU

Ta 6pia TTO00TIKOU TTPOCOIOPIoUOU KABoPifovTal OTO TTIOTOTTOINTIKO EAEYXOU TTOIOTNTAG TNG
dokipaciag SERION ELISA classic. H ypappikdtTnta TG apaiwong evidg Tou eUPOUG EXEI
KATOOEIXTEI OE TTEPIEKTIKEG MEAETEG UTTOAOYIOUOU. Z€ TTEPITITWON TTOU éva OEiyua aoBevr)
TTapoucidlel atroTéAeopa doKipaciag TAvwW aTTd TO AVWTEPO OPI0O TOU TTOCOTIKOU
TTPOCOIOPIoPOU, TO deiyua Ba TTPETTEl va €¢eTaoTEl 0€ UWNAGTEPN apaiwon. H pe autov Tov
TPOTTO KaBopiouévn dpacTnPIOTNTA AVTIOWHATWY TTPETTEl va TTOAAATTAQCIAZETAl PE TOV
TTPOCBETO TTAPAYOVTA apAiwong.

8.5 EUpOGg oplaKWYV TIHWV

To eUpog opiakwv Tiywv TnG dokipyaciog SERION ELISA classic Brucella 1gA/IgG/IgM
KaBopifovtal OTO TTIOTOTTOINTIKO EAEYXOU TTOIOTATAG Kal EJPavICouV TO EUPOG YIa Ta OPIOKA
armroreAéopata TnG dokipaoiag. Or TIHEG OI OTTOIEG TTPOKUTITOUV KATA TO OOKIJaoia Tou
Ociypartog evog aocBevr), TTOU PEIWVOVTAI KATW aATTO auTtd TO OpI0 gP@avifouv £va apvnTIKO
aTTOTEAEOUA OOKINOOIAG, TIMEG ETTAVW ATTO TO OPIO TWV OPIOKWY TIHWV EPPNVEUOVTAI WG
BETIKEG. 2€ TTEPITITWOEIG OTTOU Ta ATTOTEAéOUATA BPIOKOVTAI EVIOG TWV OPIWV TWV OPIAKWV
TIUWYV, Oev gival duvaTr) n €PUNVEIN TWV ATTOTEAEOUATWYV. 2& TETOIEG TIEPITITWOEIG, N
dokiyacia Ba TpéTrel va etTavaAapBaveral TrTapdAAnAa pe éva deiypa TapakoAoubnong, 1o
otToio AauBdveral pia pe duo BOoUAdeG apydTepa atrd Tov aoBevr] ({eUyog deiyuaTOG).
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8.6 Eppunveia Twv amoteAeopdTwy

H didyvwon piag oggiag Aoipwgng pe BpoukéANa PTTOPE va yivel hJe TNV aviXveuon €10IKWYV
avriowpdtwy IgM, IgG kai IgA 1 ue éva BeTikd amotéAeopa IgM povo. Eviog duo €wg
TEOOAPWY PNVWYV a1t TNV €MTUXAG Bepatreia Ba TTPETTEI va dIATTIOTWVOVTAI ONUAVTIKES
TITWOEIG OTIG TINEG TWV TiTAwV Twv 1gG, woTtdoo, n TAslowneia Twv acbevwy Ouwg dev
TTPOKEITAI va €TTAVEABOUV OTNV QpPXIK opoapvnTiky KaTtdoTtaor] Ttoug. Or TiTAOI TWV
avTIowudaTwy IgM peiwvovTtal cuvABwg PETE atTd dUO WG TPEIG PNVES, OPWG OE PEPIKES
TTEPITITWOEIG TTAPAUEVOUV OTABEPOI AKOUN VIO APKETOUG MAVES META ATTO TN Aoipwen

O1 onuavTIKOTEPOI TTOPAPETPOI YIa Th dIdyvwaon TNG Xpoviag BPoukEAAwONG eival o1 TiTAoI
lgG ka1 IgA. YwnAég Tigég TiTAwv avTiowpaTtwy 1gG kai IgA oxetiovTtal diayvwoTIKG Kal
UTTOOEIKVUOUV apxOuevn i uttdpyxouoa Xpovia Aoipwen. ‘Exel wotdéoo avagepBei 011 pdvov
oe 60% Twv TTEPITITWOEWV augnong Twv avticwudtwy IgG ugioTtatal kal TTapdAAnAn
auénon Twv avticwpdatwy IgA AvtiBéTwg, augnoeig Twyv TiTAwv IgM TTaparnpolvtal oTnv
Xpovia @don povov o€ 33% Twv aoBevwv.

Mpétrel va AapBavovTtal uttdywn ol dI0CTAUPOUNEVES AVTIOPACEIG ETALU TNG BOOUKEAAQS Kal
NG evrepokoAimikng mmavwAng 09, Francisella tularensis ka1 1o dovakio NG xoAépag. Apa
gival duvatd va onuelwBouv BeTIKEG avTIOPAOEIS META ATTO TOV E€PPOAICOUO KATA TNG
XOAEPQG.

8.7 EUpog ava@opdg uylwv atOpwyV

Aokipaoia Tuxaiwv opwv alodoTwy, TTou CUAAEXONKav oTn voTia Mepuavia, pue doKiuaoieg
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA 1gG kai IgM ¢édwoav atroteAéopata otnv €EAG
katavour. Ao toug 180 opoug, 179 (99.4 %) ATav apvnTikoi 6Tav SOKIYACTNKAV MPE TN
dokipacia SERION ELISA classic Brucella 1IgG kai éva deiyua (0.6 %) mrapriyaye BeTIKO
atrotéAeopa. Até 180 opoug trou dokipaoTnkav pe mn dokiyaoia SERION ELISA classic
Brucella IgA, 180 (100 %) Atav apvnTikoi. MNpdcBeTa, Ta amoteAéopata atrd 1n dokiyaacia
180 opwv otn dokipacia SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM Atav wg €&ng: 178 opoi
(98,9 %) dokipdoTnkav apvnTikoi, £évag opog (0,6 %) BeTikdg kal éva (0,6 %) deiypa nrav
oplakd. AUTA N KATavour UTTodEIKvUEl éva UTTORABPO TTOCO0TOU EPPAVIONG OPOBETIKOTNTAG
1 % OTO YyeVIKO TTANBUOUO.

9 XAPAKTHPIZTIKA ANMOAOZHX

9.1 EvaioOnoia kai EidikéTnTO

MNa va kaBopioTolv Ta xapaktnpeioTika amédoong Tou SERION ELISA classic IgG, IgM kai
IgA, xpnoiyotroimenkav o€ pia yeAétn 108 opoi atrd uyieic eBeAovTéC aipodoTeg, 132 opoi
atmd Tadid (ecwtepikoi aoBeveic oe TTaIdIOTPIKA KAIVIKA), 44 opoi aoBevwv pe GAAeG
voooug OTTwG eTTiong Kal27 acBeveic pe moOavry PPoukEAAWON Kal cuykpidnkav ue pia
eUTTOPIKA O108€01un dokipaoia ELISA. Ta opiakd atroteAéopara d€ cuutreEPIAAPONKav
OTOUG UTTOAOYIOUOUG TNG eualoBnaiag Kal Tng £¢€1dikeuong.

XapaKTnPIoTIKA atrdédoong EvaioBbnoia | E&eidikeuon
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA > 99 % > 99 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA > 99 % 99.3 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA 91.3 % >99 %
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9.2 EmravaAngipétnra

H akpipeia eviog tng idlag oeipdg SoKigaoiwy dIaTTIOTWONKE PE OPOUG dIOPOPETIKAG
avtidpaong o€ TTOANATTAEG dokipaoieg 20 @opég o€ €vav KUKAO dokipaoiag. H akpifeia
METOEU OOKIPAOIWV BIATTIOTWONKE PE OPOUG BIAPOPETIKAG avTidpaong oe 10 avegdptnToug
KUKAOUG SOKINOOiag.

MpdTUTTN aTTdéKAIoN

ZuvreAeoTnG pETABOANG (CV %) = x 100
Méon Tiun

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA:

Méon Tiyn TV "6'? Méon Tiyn Msm&ﬁ’
Acsiypa dokipacia doKipaciwyv
(0D) (CV %) (OD) (CV %)
a00evwg BeTIKA 0,598 12,1 0,758 9,3
OeTIKA 1,794 7,5 2,266 7,5
IoOXUPG BETIKG - - 3,415 1,2
SERION ELISA classic Brucella 1gG:
Agiypa Meon Tiun BZc;Tl\:ulxac;?a Meon Tiun 50“:;?2:’@
(OD) (CV %) (OD) (CV %)
a06evwg BeTIKA 0,595 5,5 0,564 11,3
BeTIKG 1,239 7,2 1,352 13,3
IOXUPG BETIKG - - 1,941 6,4
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM:
Agiypa Meon Tipn BZc;Tl\:ulxac;?a Meon Tipn 50“:;?2:’@
(OD) (CV %) (OD) (CV %)
aoBevwg BeTIKG 0,431 14,5 0,526 8,9
BeTIKA 1,551 6,6 1,064 7,4
IOXUpPQa BTIKA - - 1,983 7,0
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10 METPA AZQAAEIAZ

10.1 Mposidotroifjosig/ NMpo@uAdageig

To SERION ELISA classic oxedidoTtnke yia T Xprion amd eKTTaIOEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO TO
OTTOIO €ival KOAQ ECOIKEIWPEVO WE TIG EPYACTNPIAKES TTPAKTIKEG.

OAa 1a avTidpaoTripia TOU KIT Kal Ta avlpwTriva ociypata Ba TTpETel va xelpidovTal Pe
TTPOCOXH, XPNOIUOTIOIWVTAG TIG KABIEPWHEVES TTPAKTIKEG EPYACTNPIAKES HEOGOOUG.

- AUTO TO KIT TTEPIEXEI OTOIXEIO AVOPWTTIVOU aipaTog. Av Kal OAol 01 0poi EAEyXOU Kal Ol
opoi cut-off €xouv e€etaoTei kKal BpéOnkav apvnTikoi yia 1o avtiowua avti--HIV,
avtiyévo HBs (avriyévo emipaveiag 16¢ nrarindag B) kai avriowpa avi-HCV, Ba
TIPETTEl va BewpouvTal SUVNTIKA JOAUCHATIKOI.

- Mnv TTITTETAPETE PE TO OTOMA.

- Mnv KaTTvieTe, TPWTE A TTIVETE O€ TTEPIOXEG OTIC OTTOIEG XEIPIfEOTE DEIYPATA Ol
avTIdOPACTAPIA TOU KIT.

- Popdrte yavTia piag xpriong, TTPOCTATEUTIKA poUXa Kal YUAAId KaTd Tn dIdpKela
XEIPIOPOU TWV avTIOPACTNPIWY TOU KIT | TWV JEIYUATWV.
IMAUveTE OXOAAOTIKA T XEPIQ OOG META ATTO TO XEIPIOUO.

- To UNIKG Twv aoBevwv kal GANO duvnTIKA JoAuopaTIKO UAIKG Ba TTpETTel va
atroAupaiveTal JETA aTrd KABE KUKAO dOoKIPaTiag.

- Ta avridpacThpia Ba TTPETTEI va QUAGCCOVTAI JE ACQAAEIA KAl VA N UTTOPOUV VA TA
TTpooeyyioouv avapuodia droua, Tr.X. TTaidid.

- AidAupa d10KOTTAG d1aBpwTikdg (C); TTpokaAei 6givo £ykaupa (R34)

XpnoiyoTrolgite YuaAid ao@aAciag, yavTia Kal TIpOOTATEUTIKA pouxXa KaTd Tr dIGPKEIQ
TOU XEIpIopoU!

10.2 AidBeon

MapakaAw AGBETE UTTOWN TIG OXETIKEG VOUIKEG ATTAITAOEIG!
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

Ensaio imunoenzimatico para a determinacao de anticorpos humanos
para uso em diagndstico in vitro

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA Cédigo n.°: ESR116A
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG Cédigo n.°: ESR116G
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM Cédigo n.°: ESR116M

1 UTILIZACAO PREVISTA

Os testes SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA, 1gG e IgM sdo imunoensaios quantitativos
e qualitativos para a deteccdo de anticorpos humanos no soro ou no plasma contra 0s
agentes patogénicos humanos Brucella spp.. A avaliacdo de cada classe de
imunoglobulinas pode ser utilizada para a determinacdo do contato com o agente
patogénico e do estado patolégico.

2 RELEVANCIA DIAGNOSTICA

As bactérias Brucella spp. sdao Gram-negativas e imoéveis, vivendo como parasitas
intracelulares num leque variado de animais de criagdo. A infeccdo humana é provocada
sobretudo por Brucella melitensis (“febre de Malta”), Brucella abortus (“doenca de Bang”)
e Brucella suis. O patogénio é transmitido por animais infectados (zoonose), pelos seus
excrementos e por alimentos contaminados, sobretudo através de lacticinios néo
pasteurizados.

A doenca inicia-se geralmente com sintomas gerais, que progridem para febre moderada
a medida que a fase aguda comeca, sendo esta caracterizada pelo aumento da febre ao
fim do dia, hepatomegalia e esplenomegalia ou edema dos nddulos linfaticos. A febre
ondulante com intervalos afebris é caracteristica das infec¢des por Brucella melitensis e
Brucella suis.

A doenca pode sarar espontaneamente ou transitar para um estadio crénico com varios
quadros clinicos. Durante a fase crdnica podem ser afetados diversos 6rgaos ou sistemas
de 6rgaos, ossos e articulacdes. Histologicamente, observam-se nos tecidos infectados
granulomas caracteristicos.

A endocardite bacteriana é fatal se nao for tratada. Durante a fase tardia da brucelose,
podem ocorrer manifestacées neurolégicas e mesmo psiquiatricas.

No diagnéstico diferencial, ha que considerar as seguintes doencas: typhus abdominalis,
linfoma, tuberculose, tularemia, borreliose, hepatite viral e influenza.

Devido ao quadro clinico varidvel da brucelose cronica, s6 € possivel efetuar um
diagnéstico mediante a deteccao direta do agente patogénico ou da deteccao da resposta
de anticorpos especificos no soro ou no liquido cefalorraquidiano. A deteccao direta do
agente patogénico em sistemas de cultura pode ser realizada por puncao e obtendo-se
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sangue, medula 6ssea, liquido sinovial ou urina, mas as exigéncias nutritivas especificas
da Borrelia tornam-na dificil de cultivar e limitada a laboratérios especializados. Podem
obter-se resultados mais rapidos utilizando métodos serolégicos, como testes de
aglutinacao ou testes de fixagdo do complemento. Para distinguir entre brucelose aguda e
cronica, o método de escolha é a ELISA, que oferece sensibilidade, especificidade e a
possibilidade de diferenciar IgA, 19gG e IgM.

3 PRINCIPIO DO ENSAIO SERION ELISA classic

O teste ELISA (Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent Assay) € um imunoensaio, que €
especialmente adequado para a determinacdo de anticorpos no campo das doencas
infecciosas. A reagdo baseia-se na interacao especifica de anticorpos com os antigenos
correspondentes. As cavidades da microplaca do kit SERION ELISA classic sao
revestidas com antigenos especificos do agente patogénico de interesse. Se existirem
anticorpos na amostra de soro do paciente, eles sado ligados ao antigeno fixo. Um
anticorpo secundario, que foi conjugado com a enzima fosfatase alcalina, detecta e liga-se
ao complexo imune. O substrato incolor p-nitrofenilfosfato & entdo convertido no produto
corado p-nitrofenol. A intensidade do sinal do produto desta reacdo € proporcional a
concentragao do analito na amostra e é medido por fotometria.
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4 COMPONENTES DO KIT

INFO
(quantificacao dos anticorpos em Ul/ml ou U/ml).

Componentes do teste Unidades /
volume

Tiras de microplacas quebraveis, cada uma com oito pocos individuais 12

revestidos com antigenos unidades

(total de 96 pogos) [MTP],

1 moldura de microplaca.

O material de revestimento estd inativado.

Soro padrdo (pronto para uso) [STD], 2x2ml

Soro humano diluido em solugéo proteica tamponada;

negativo para Ac anti-HIV, Ag HBs (antigeno de superficie do virus da hepatite B) e

Ac anti-HCV;

conservante: azida de soédio a < 0,1 %;

corante: amaranto O.

Soro de controle negativo (pronto para uso) [NEG |, 2 ml

Soro humano diluido em solugéo proteica tamponada;

negativo para Ac anti-HIV, Ag HBs (antigeno de superficie do virus da hepatite B) e

Ac anti-HCV;

conservante: azida de sédio a < 0,1 %;

corante: verde lissamina V.

Conjugado anti-lgA, IgG ou IgM humano (pronto para uso) , 13 ml

Anticorpo policlonal dirigido contra IgA, IgG ou IgM humanos,

conjugado com fosfatase alcalina, estabilizado em solug&o proteica;

conservante: metilisotiazolona a 0,01 %, bromonitrodioxano a 0,01 %.

Concentrado de solugdo de lavagem (suficiente para 1000 ml) [WASH |, 33,3 ml

Solucao de cloreto de sédio com Tween 20 e 30 mM Tris/HCI, pH 7,4;

conservante: azida de sédio a < 0,1 %.

Tampao de diluicdo [DILB], 2 x 50 ml

Tampao de fosfato contendo proteina e Tween 20;

conservante: azida de sédio a < 0,1 %;

corante: azul de bromofenol 0,01 g/l.

Solugéo de parada[STOP|, 15 ml

1,2 N hidréxido de sédio.

Substrato (pronto para uso) [pNPP], 13 ml

Para-nitrofenilfosfato em tampéo isento de solventes;

conservante: azida de sédio a < 0,1 %

(No frasco ainda fechado o substrato pode apresentar uma coloragdo ligeiramente

amarelada. Isto ndo compromete a qualidade do produto!)

Certificado de controle de qualidade com curva padrao e tabela de valores 2 paginas
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5 MATERIAIS NECESSARIOS MAS NAO FORNECIDOS

- equipamentos comuns de laboratério

- para a detecgdo de IgM: absorvente Fr SERION, cddigo n.° Z200 (20 ml)

- Leitor de ELISA fotométrico para microplacas com filtro, comprimento de onda
405 nm, comprimento de onda de referéncia recomendado na gama de 620 nm a
690 nm (p. ex. 650 nm)

- incubadora 37 °C

- camara humida

- agua destilada

- clipes de presséao (codigo n.° VT120)
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6 ARMAZENAMENTO E VALIDADE DOS REAGENTES

Reagente Armazenamento Validade
Tiras de Fechadas ver o prazo de
microtitulagéo validade;

(revestidas com
antigeno)
prazo de validade ou 4

Apés a abertura, entre 2 e 8 °C no saco de aluminio semanas:

fechada, junto com o dessecante

no caso de utilizacao e
conservagao corretas:

As tiras ndo utilizadas devem ser armazenadas até expirar o prazo de

secas no saco de aluminio hermeticamente fechado.

validade

Soros de controle /
soros padrao

Apoés a abertura: entre 2 e 8 °C

ver o0 prazo de
validade;

24 meses a partir da
data de fabricacao

Conjugados

Solucéo pronta para uso: entre 2 e 8 °C

Evitar contaminagdo — p. ex., utilizando somente
pontas de pipetas esterilizadas

ver o0 prazo de
validade;

28 meses a partir da
data de fabricacao

Tampao de diluicao

Fechado

Apés a abertura: entre 2e 8 °C

Rejeitar as solugbes turvas.

ver o0 prazo de
validade;

36 meses a partir da
data de fabricacéo

24 meses

Solugéao de lavagem

Concentrado apds a abertura: entre 2 e 8 °C
Diluicao de utilizagao entre 2 e 8 °C
Diluicao de utilizacao a temperatura ambiente

Limpar regularmente os recipientes utilizados para a
diluicdo de utilizagcdo. Rejeitar as solugdes turvas.

ver o prazo de
validade;

2 semanas;

1 semana

Substrato

Solugéo pronta para uso: entre 2 e 8 °C,
armazenada protegida da luz

Evitar contaminagdo — p. ex., utilizando somente
pontas de pipetas esterilizadas

Rejeitar no caso de coloragdo amarela mais intensa
(extingdo contra agua destilada > 0,25 DO).

ver o0 prazo de
validade;

36 meses a partir da
data de fabricacao

Solugao de parada

Apés a abertura, a temperatura ambiente

ver o prazo de
validade
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7 Execucao do teste SERION ELISA classic
7.1 Instrucoes gerais

Utilizar exclusivamente os reagentes SERION ELISA classic, uma vez que estao
otimizados para o sistema, e ndo os substituir por reagentes de outros fabricantes. Os
soros padrao e os soros de controle dos imunoensaios SERION ELISA classic estao
ajustados para o lote especifico dos testes dos kits e nao podem ser utilizados em outros
lotes. O tampéao de diluicdo, a solucdo de lavagem, o substrato e a solugdo de parada
poderdo ser utilizados em todos os testes SERION ELISA classic, independentemente do
lote e do kit.

Para cada classe de imunoglobulina existem trés concentragdes diferentes de conjugado:
BAIXA, MEDIA, ALTA. A classificagdo consta em cada etiqueta, conforme descrito a
sequir:

p. ex.: lgG + conjugado IgG de baixa concentragéao
IgG ++ conjugado IgG de média concentracao
1gG +++ conjugado IgG de alta concentracéo

Em raros casos faz-se necessario o emprego de conjugados especiais, a fim de
assegurar a qualidade dos nossos produtos. Os conjugados especiais sdo produzidos em
lotes separados e ndo apresentam o sinal “+”. Sendo assim, ndo podem ser substituidos
por outros conjugados.

Observar com atencao os avisos registados nas etiquetas!

Em estado fechado, todos os componentes dos testes SERION ELISA classic poderao
ser utilizados até o seu limite de validade (vide as indicagcbes da etiqueta), desde que
sejam armazenados corretamente. Os reagentes nado devem ser utilizados apds a data de
validade.

Qualquer alteracdo ou a diluicao incorreta dos reagentes podera causar uma perda da
sensibilidade.

Os reagentes do teste deverao ser protegidos contra a luz forte durante o armazenamento
e a incubacédo. Apds a utilizagdo devem ser bem fechados, a fim de evitar que sequem ou
sejam contaminados.

O saco de aluminio para a microplaca somente deve ser cortado nos lugares previstos do
lado marcado, para que possa ser fechado novamente. Em caso de danificacdo do saco
de aluminio ou de fechamento incompleto do mesmo, as tiras nao utilizadas nao devem
mais ser empregadas para testes.

Para evitar a contaminacdo, empregar sempre técnicas assépticas para extrair as
aliquotas de reagentes. Para evitar falsos resultados positivos, a ponta da pipeta nunca
devera tocar, nem molhar, a borda superior dos pog¢os durante a pipetagem do conjugado.
Tome cuidado para n&o trocar as tampas dos frascos.
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A reprodutibilidade dos resultados depende, dentre outros fatores, da mistura cuidadosa
dos reagentes preparados. Antes de utilizar os soros de controle e o conjugado, 0s
recipientes deverdo ser bem agitados. As amostras também devem ser bem misturadas
apos a diluicdo (p. ex. com um vértex).

A pipetagem deve ser efetuada cuidadosamente, observando-se o0s tempos e
temperaturas de incubacao prescritos. Grandes diferencas de tempo entre a pipetagem
do primeiro e do ultimo pogco na adicdo de amostras/soros de controle, conjugado e
substrato levam a “tempos de pré-incubacdo” diferentes, o que podera influenciar
consideravelmente a precisao e a reprodutibilidade dos valores medidos.

S6 o cumprimento rigoroso destas instrugdes garante resultados corretos.

O teste SERION ELISA classic s6 sera valido se forem observados os critérios de
validacao especificos para o lote. Estes critérios estdo indicados no certificado de controle
de qualidade contido no kit.

Uma lavagem correta evita testes inespecificos. Por isso, as instrucées de utilizacdo dos
aparelhos de lavagem deverdo ser observadas. Os pocos de fundo plano devem ser
enchidos uniformemente com solucao de lavagem. Ao fim do procedimento, € importante
certificar-se de que a solucdo de lavagem foi completamente removida dos pogos, a fim
de evitar efeitos de diluicdo incontrolaveis. Evite a formacgao de espumal

Durante a lavagem e a aspiracao, tome cuidado para nao danificar a inscricao (patégeno /
classe de anticorpo) das tiras de microtitulacdo a fim de evitar equivocos.

7.2 Preparacao e armazenamento das amostras

Amostras lipémicas, hemoliticas ou ictéricas (soro ou plasma) s6 deverao ser utilizadas
sob cuidado especifico. Obviamente, amostras contaminadas ndo devem ser testadas. As
amostras de soro ou plasma (EDTA, citrato, heparina) coletadas de acordo com métodos
laboratoriais padronizados s&o consideradas ideais. As amostras ndo devem ser
inativadas termicamente.

7.2.1 Diluicao das amostras

Antes do inicio do teste, diluir as amostras dos pacientes (V1) em tampao de diluicao (V>)
do seguinte modo:

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/lgG

Vi+Vo=1+100 em 10 pl de amostra do paciente

por 1000 pl de tampao de diluicdo

Apé6s cada diluicdo, e antes da pipetagem na microplaca, as amostras devem ser bem
misturadas a fim de se obter uma solugdo homogénea.
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM

Interferéncia de fatores reumatdides

Os fatores reumatoéides sdo predominantemente anticorpos da classe IgM, que se ligam
de preferéncia aos imunocomplexos IgG. A presenca de anticorpos IgM inespecificos
(fatores reumatéides) pode produzir falsos resultados positivos na prova especifica de
IgM. Além disso, existe a possibilidade de os anticorpos IgM, de ligacdo mais fraca,
especificos do micrébio patogénico serem suplantados pelos anticorpos IgG, de ligacao
mais forte. Um despiste IgM pode assim originar um falso resultado negativo. Por esta
razdo, € necessario submeter as amostras para a determinacédo de IgM a um tratamento
preliminar com absorvente de fator reumatdide (Absorvente SERION de Fator
Reumatdide, artigo n® Z200 (20 ml/100 testes)). Para executar a absorcdo de Fr, a
amostra do doente em tampao de diluicdo Fr é incubada durante 15 minutos a
temperatura ambiente, ou durante a noite a 4 °C. O procedimento encontra-se descrito
num manual de instrugdes especifico.

Antes do ensaio, é necessario efetuar primeiro uma diluicdo 1+4 do absorvente de fator
reumatdide (V1) com tampéo de diluigdo (Vy).

Vi+Vo=V3(1+4) em 200 pl de absorvente-Fr

por 800 pl de tampao de diluicao

As amostras dos pacientes (V4) terdo de ser diluidas neste tampé&o de diluicao Fr (V3):

V4+ V3 =1+100 em 10 ul de amostra do paciente

por 1000 pl de tampao de diluicao Fr

Apé6s cada diluicdo, e antes da pipetagem na microplaca, as amostras devem ser bem
misturadas a fim de se obter uma solugcdo homogénea.

7.2.2 Armazenamento das amostras

As amostras dos pacientes nao deverdo ser armazenadas entre 2 e 8 °C por um periodo
maior que 7 dias. E possivel armazenar as amostras durante mais tempo se as mesmas
forem armazenadas a um temperatura menor ou igual a -20 °C. Evitar congelamento e
descongelamento repetidas vezes. As amostras diluidas poderao ser guardadas entre 2 e
8 °C durante uma semana.
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7.3 Preparacao dos reagentes do kit

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

7.3.6

7.3.7

Deixar todos os reagentes atingirem a temperatura ambiente antes de os utilizar.

Tiras da microplaca

As 12 tiras da microplaca estdo embaladas em uma moldura juntamente com um
agente dessecante num saco de aluminio. Retirar da moldura os pocos que nao
serdo utilizados e coloca-los novamente no saco de aluminio com o dessecante,
fechando-a hermeticamente.

Soros de controle / soros padrao

Os controles e padrbes sao prontos para uso e nao deverdo ser diluidos.
Independentemente do numero de tiras de microplaca utilizado, em cada teste
deverao ser incluidos soros de controle em determinacdes simples e soros padrao
em determinacdes duplas (duplicata).

Néao tratar os soros de controle com absorvente de Fr.

Conjugado AP anti-IgA, IgG ou IgM humanos (pronto para uso)

Os conjugados com a mesma concentragcao e a mesma classe de imunoglobulina
sado permutaveis. Evitar a contaminacdo de conjugados prontos para uso — p. ex.,
utilizando pontas de pipetas esterilizadas.

Solucao de lavagem

Diluir o concentrado de solugcdo de lavagem (V4) 1:30 com agua destilada a um
volume final (Vy).

Exemplo:
Concentrado de solugdo de | Volume final (V5)
lavagem (V)
33,3 ml 1000 ml
1,0 ml 30 ml

Tampao de diluicao para amostras (pronto para uso)

Substrato (pronto para uso)

Evitar a contaminagédo da solucdo pronta para uso do substrato — p. ex., utilizando
pontas de pipetas esterilizadas.

Solucao de parada (pronto para uso)
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7.4 Execucao do teste — apresentacao resumida

SERION ELISA classic
Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM
quantitativo

No caso de deteccao de IgM com absorcao de fator reumatdide, ver N.° 7.2.1;
Incubagéao durante 15 minutos a temperatura ambiente ou durante a noite a 4 °C

Diluico das amostras’
(Amostras dos doentes)
1+100

Adicao das amostras diluidas e dos soros de controle /
padrao prontos a utilizar (100 pl)

4

INCUBAQAO 60 min./ 37 °C
camara humida

4
LAVAGEM (4 x 300 ul | DIL|[WASH] )2
4
Adicdo da solucédo de conjugado (100 pl)
4

INCUBACAO 30 min./ 37 °C
camara humida

4
LAVAGEM (4 x 300 pl [DIL|[WASH] )2
4
Adic&o da solucédo de substrato (100 pl)
4

INCUBAQAO 30 min./ 37 °C
camara humida

4
Adicao da solucao de parada |STOP | (100 pl)
4

[ LEITURA DA ABSORGAO a 405 nm |

1Tamp()es de diluicao especiais para os seguintes testes SERION ELISA classic:
Borrelia burgdorferi IgG, IgM, EBV EA IgG, Parvovirus B19 IgM e Hantavirus Puumala IgG, IgM

% Para lavagem manual: no fim do procedimento, bata suavemente a placa em toalhas de papel.
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7.5 Realizacao do teste pelo método manual

1.

2.

© N

10.

11.

Colocar o numero necessario de pocos na moldura da microplaca e preparar a
folha de protocolo.

Adicionar 100 ul de cada uma das amostras diluidas, ou dos controles prontos
para uso, nos respectivos pocos das tiras da microplaca. Deixe um poco livre para
o Branco do substrato, p. ex.:

IgA/IgG/IgM quantitativo

poco n.°

poco A1 branco do substrato
poco B2 controle negativo
poco C1 soro padrao

poco D1 soro padréao

poco E1 paciente - 1....

Incubacao das amostras durante 60 minutos (+/- 5 min.) a 37°C (+/- 1°C) em
camara hamida.

No fim do tempo de incubacdo, lavar todos os pocos (com equipamento
automatizado ou manual):

- Aspirar ou esvaziar o liquido de incubacao dos pogos

- Encher cada pocgo com 300 pl de solucao de lavagem

- Aspirar ou esvaziar a solugao de lavagem

- Repetir o processo mais 3 vezes (isto é, lavar 4 vezes no total)

- Esvaziar a placa, batendo-a sobre toalhas de papel

Adicao do conjugado

Adicionar 100 ul do conjugado IgA/IgG/IgM pronto para uso nos respectivos pogos
(exceto branco do substrato)

Incubacao do conjugado durante 30 minutos (+/- 1 min.)* a 37°C (+/- 1 °C) em
camara hamida.

No fim do tempo de incubacao, lavar todos os pocos (como descrito acima)

Adicao do substrato

Adicionar 100 pl do substrato pronto para uso em cada um dos pog¢os (também no
do branco do substrato)

Incubacao do conjugado durante 30 minutos (+/- 1 min.)* a 37°C (+/- 1 °C) em
camara hamida.

Parada da reacao

Adicionar 100 ul da solucao de parada em cada um dos pocos e agitar levemente a
microplaca para misturar a solucao.

Leitura da absorcao

Dentro de 60 minutos, determinar a densidade 6tica (DO) a 405 nm contra o branco
do substrato; comprimento de onda de referéncia entre 620 nm e 690 nm (p. ex.
650 nm).

* Leve em consideracao que, sob condi¢cdes de trabalho especiais, podera ser necessario
ajustar os tempos de incubacao internos do laboratério.
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7.6 Realizacao do teste pelo método automatizado

Os testes SERION ELISA sao adequados para o processamento automatizado, tendo
sido validados com os equipamentos Immunomat™, DYNEX DSX® e DYNEX DS2®. O
processamento automatizado é realizado de maneira analoga ao método manual. Leve
em consideracao que, sob condicdes de trabalho especiais, podera ser necessario ajustar
os tempos de incubacao internos do laboratoério.

7.7 Controle positivo / Controlo da exatidao

Para verificagdo periddica do método do teste, em conformidade com os requisitos dos
sistemas internos de gestao de qualidade do laboratéro, recomendamos a utilizacao dos
Controles SERION ELISA controls para determinar a precisdo e a confiabilidade dos
testes realizados com os kits SERION ELISA classic. A utilizacdo dos Controles SERION
ELISA controls encontra-se descrita em manual de instrucdes especifico.
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8 VALIDACAO DO TESTE
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

8.1 Quantificacao de um ponto de acordo com o método-4PL

Uma atribuicdo otimizada dos sinais de absorcao para valores quantitativos é garantida
pelo uso de funcbes nao-lineares, que ajustam uma curva sigmoide sem qualquer
transformacao posterior para valores de DO. A determinacdo da concentracdo de
anticorpos com o kit SERION ELISA classic realiza-se de acordo com o modelo “4-
parameter logistic-log” (4PL), cuja fungcdo matematica € descrita pela férmula seguinte:

D-A

1+e B(C —em conc.)

Os parametros A, B, C e D representam exatamente o perfil da curva e definem:

1. assintota inferior = parametro A
2. subida da curva = parametro B
3. ponto de inflexdo da curva = parametro C
4. assitota superior = parametro D

O Instituto Virion\Serion GmbH (Wlrzburg, Alemanha) averigua as curvas padrao para
cada lote do kit em testes repetidos, realizados sob 6timas condi¢des. Desta forma, os
laboratérios poupam os elevados custos e tempo dispendidos na constru¢cdo da curva
padréo.

Para avaliar as concentracdes de anticorpos, em cada embalagem do kit SERION ELISA
classic é fornecida uma curva padrdao e uma tabela de valores especificos para o lote. O
software de avaliacdo SERION evaluate e a ferramenta para Microsoft® Excel SERION
avidity estao disponiveis sob solicitacao.

Para compensar variacdes normais de testes, e para poder verificar a qualidade dos
testes realizados, utiliza-se o soro padrao a cada teste. No controle de qualidade do
fabricante, sdo atribuidos a este soro de controle um valor de referéncia e um intervalo de
validade. Dentro deste intervalo, a quantificacdo da concentracdao de anticorpos € segura
e confiavel.
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8.2 Critérios de validacao do teste

- O branco de substrato devera ter um valor DO < 0.25.
- O controle negativo devera produzir um resultado de teste negativo.

- Nos testes quantitativos SERION ELISA classic, o valor DO médio do soro padréo
(ap6s a deducgéo do branco de substrato) devera encontrar-se dentro do intervalo
de validade indicado no certificado de controle de qualidade especifico para o lote.

- A variacao dos valores DO do soro padrdao nao devera ser maior que 20 %.

Se estes critérios ndo forem satisfeitos, o teste serd invalido e devera ser repetido.

8.3 Calculos SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

8.3.1 Avaliacao nao automatizada

Para a avaliacdo dos testes SERION ELISA classic, é fornecido em cada kit um
certificado de controle de qualidade, especifico para o lote, que contém a curva padrao e
uma tabela de valores. Com base nestas, os valores DO obtidos poderdo ser atribuidos
as atividades de anticorpos correspondentes. O branco de substrato devera ser
descontado de todos os valores DO antes das avaliacées.

Método 1: Avaliacao qualitativa

Para a determinacado do intervalo cut-off, multiplica-se o valor médio da DO do soro
padrao pelos valores numéricos indicados no certificado de controle de qualidade (vide as
formulas para os sistemas especiais), p. ex.:

DO = 0,502 x valor médio (PADRA:\O) no limite superior de cut-off
DO = 0,352 x valor médio (PADRAO) no limite inferior de cut-off

Se, por exemplo, o valor médio de absor¢cédo do soro padrao for de 0,64, o intervalo cut-off
sera de 0,225 a 0,321.
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Método 2:

Determinacéao continua das atividades de anticorpos, por meio da curva padrao

As variagcbes interensaios (variacbes nos testes que ocorrem no dia-a-dia ou de
laboratério para laboratério) sdo compensadas através da multiplicagdo do valor de
medicao atual das amostras dos pacientes pelo fator de correcao F. Este fator é calculado
do seguinte modo:

valor DO de referéncia (do soro padrao)

valor DO atual (do soro padrao)

Este procedimento é necessario para ajustar o nivel atual do teste do técnico do
laboratério a curva padrao especifica do lote. Primeiro as variacdes didrias deverdao ser
corrigidas por meio do calculo do fator F.

1. Calcular o valor médio dos dois valores DO do padrao e verificar se o valor se
encontra na gama de validade indicada.

2. Calculo do fator F: o valor de referéncia indicado devera ser dividido pelo valor
médio da absorc¢ao do soro padrao:

F = valor de referéncia absorcao soro padrao / valor médio absorcao soro padrao.
3. Todos os valores de absorcao das amostras dos pacientes sdo multiplicados por F.

Com base na curva padrdo e nos valores de medicao corrigidos, podem ser
determinadas as atividades de anticorpos em Ul/ml ou U/ml.
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8.3.2 Validacao automatica do teste com o software SERION evaluate

Depois de introduzidos os quatro parametros e o valor de referéncia do soro padrao, as
atividades dos anticorpos sao calculadas pelo programa de avaliacdo SERION evaluate
apos o processamento e a medicao dos testes SERION ELISA classic.

Se a densidade o6tica (DO) do padrao estiver fora do intervalo de validade, a seguinte
mensagem sera mostrada (em inglés):

»otandard values out of ranges in following groups: Group 1-24.” ou

~Standard value differ more than 20 % in following groups: Group 1-24.”

Nestes casos, o teste € invalido, devendo ser repetido.

Os parametros e o valor de referéncia s6 deverdo ser mudados em caso de troca do lote
(os parametros e o valor de referéncia estéo indicados na tabela de valores). E possivel
verificar se os dados especificos do lote foram introduzidos corretamente com base na
atividade (em Ul/ml ou U/ml) atribuida ao soro padrdo. O valor médio das unidades
resultante devera corresponder ao valor de unidade indicado no certificado especifico do
lote. Uma correcao dos valores de absorcao é efetuada automaticamente. Na impressao
dos valores de absorcao (versao padrao) aparecera:

Cédigo da amostra:
Valor DO

Ul/ml ou U/ml
Avaliacao

8.4 Limites de quantificacao

Os limites de quantificacao estao especificados no certificado de controle de qualidade do
teste SERION ELISA classic. A linearidade da diluigdo dentro deste intervalo foi
demonstrada em estudos de avaliacdo abrangentes. No caso de a amostra do paciente
apresentar um resultado acima do limite de quantificagdo, a amostra podera ser analisada
com uma diluigdo maior. A atividade de anticorpo determinada deste modo devera ser
multiplicada pelo fator de diluic&o adicional.

8.5 Intervalos “borderline”

Os intervalos “borderline” dos testes SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM estao
especificados nos certificados de controle de qualidade e indicam as gamas dos
resultados de teste limites. Valores de teste, obtidos de amostras de pacientes, que se
situem abaixo deste intervalo indicam resultados negativos; valores que se situem acima
deste intervalo sao interpretados como positivos. Nos casos em que os resultados se
encontrem dentro do intervalo “borderline”, ndo € possivel uma interpretagdo definitiva.
Nestes casos, o teste deve ser repetido paralelamente a uma outra amostra, colhida do
paciente uma ou duas semanas depois (par sérico).
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8.6 Interpretacao dos resultados

O diagnéstico de uma infeccao aguda por Brucella pode ser efetuado mediante a
deteccado de anticorpos IgM, IgG e IgA especificos ou meramente pela obtencdo de um
resultado positivo para IgM. No espaco de dois a quarto meses ap6s uma terapéutica
bem-sucedida, pode ser evidente uma reducao significativa dos titulos de IgG; contudo,
na maioria dos doentes, esta nao serda de dimensdes tais que os doentes parecam ser
seronegativos. Os titulos de anticorpos IgM diminuem apds dois a trés meses, mas,
nalguns casos, persistem por varios meses apos a infeccao.

Os parametros mais importantes para o diagnéstico da brucelose cronica séo os titulos de
lgG e IgA. Titulos de IgG e IgA elevados sao relevantes para o diagnéstico e indicam uma
infeccao crdnica inicial ou persistente. Contudo, ha registo de que apenas 60 % dos casos
apresentam um aumento do titulo de IgG acompanhado por um aumento simultdneo de
IgA. Pelo contrario, s6 33 % dos doentes exibem um aumento dos titulos de IgM durante a
fase cronica.

Ha que considerar a possibilidade de ocorrerem reagles cruzadas entre Brucella e
Yersinia enterocolitica 09, Francisella tularensis e Vibrio cholerae. E também possivel que
ocorram reacgdes positivas apds a vacinagao contra a célera.

8.7 Intervalo de referéncia de individuos saudaveis

A andlise de soros de dadores de sangue aleatérios, colhidos na regido do sul da
Alemanha, com os testes SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA e IgG resultou na
distribuicdo que se segue. Dos 180 soros, 179 (99,4 %) foram negativos quando
analisados com o teste SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG e um soro (0,6 %) originou
resultados positivos. Dos 180 soros testados com o teste SERION ELISA classic Brucella
IgA, 180 (100 %) foram negativos. Além disso, os resultados da andlise dos 180 soros
com o teste SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM foram: 178 soros (98,9 %) foram
negativos, 1 soro (0,6 %) reagiu de forma positiva e 1 soro (0,6 %) apresentou valores-
limite. Esta distribuicdo indica uma taxa de seroprevaléncia de fundo de 1 % na populacao
em geral.

9 CARACTERISTICAS DE DESEMPENHO

9.1 Sensibilidade e especificidade

Para determinar as caracteristicas de desempenho do teste SERION ELISA classic IgG,
IgM e IgA, foi realizado um estudo que utilizou soros de 108 dadores de sangue
saudaveis e 132 soros de criancas (internadas num hospital pediatrico), 44 soros de
doentes internados com outras doengas, assim como de 27 doentes com suspeita de
brucelose; estes foram testados e comparados com um teste ELISA disponivel no
mercado. Os resultados préoximos dos valores-limite ndo foram incluidos no calculo da
sensibilidade e da especificidade.

Caracteristicas de desempenho Sensibilidade | Especificidade
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA > 99 % > 99 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG >99 % 99,3 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM 91,3 % >99 %
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9.2 Reprodutibilidade

A reprodutibilidade intra-ensaio foi averiguada com soros de reatividade diferente em
preparagdo multipla (n = 20) dentro de uma preparagdo do ensaio. Para a determinagéo
da reprodutibilidade interensaio, foram testados soros com reatividades diferentes em 10

preparacoes realizadas independentemente.

Desvio padrao

Coeficiente de variacao (CV %) = x 100
Valor médio
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA:
Valor médio Intra_- Valor médio Interensaio
(OD) (CV %) (OD) (CV %)
positivo fraco 0,598 12,1 0,758 9,3
positivo 1,794 7,5 2,266 7,5
positivo forte - - 3,415 1,2
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG:
oy Intra- . .
Valor médio - Valor médio Interensaio
(0D) (CV %) (D) (CV %)
positivo fraco 0,595 5,5 0,564 11,3
positivo 1,239 7,2 1,352 13,3
positivo forte - - 1,941 6,4
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM:
L Intra- s .
Valor médio - Valor médio Interensaio
Amostra oD ensaio oD CV %
( ) (CV °A>) ( ) ( °)
positivo fraco 0,431 14,5 0,526 8,9
positivo 1,551 6,6 1,064 7,4
positivo forte - - 1,983 7,0
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10 MEDIDAS DE SEGURANCA

10.1 Adverténcias e medidas de precaucao

O SERION ELISA classic destina-se a ser utilizado unicamente por pessoal especializado,
que domine por completo as técnicas de trabalho.

A manipulagdo dos reagentes do teste e das amostras dos pacientes devem seguir 0s
principios das boas préticas de laboratorio.

- Este kit contém componentes de soros humanos. Embora todos os soros de
controle sejam negativos para Ac anti-HIV, Ag HBs (antigeno de superficie do virus
da hepatite B) e Ac anti-HCV, eles deverao ser considerados potencialmente
infecciosos.

- N&o pipetar com a boca.

- Nas areas onde se trabalha com reagentes de teste ou com amostras de pacientes,
nao devera ser permitido comer, beber ou fumar.

- Na manipulacao de reagentes do teste e de amostras de pacientes, deve-se utilizar
jaleco de laboratério, luvas descartaveis e 6culos de protecao. A seguir, lavar muito
bem as maos.

- As amostras dos pacientes e todos os materiais potencialmente infecciosos
deverao ser descontaminados apés a realizagao do teste.

- Guardar os reagentes fora do alcance de criangas.
- Solugao de parada: corrosiva (C); causa queimaduras acidas (R34)

Utilizar 6culos de protecéo, luvas e jaleco de laboratério.

10.2 Eliminacao de residuos

Observar as respectivas disposicoes legais vigentes.
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

Enzymova imunoanalyza ke stanoveni humannich protilatek
pro pouziti v diagnostice in vitro

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA Kat. €.: ESR116A
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG Kat. &.: ESR116G
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM Kat. ¢€.: ESR116M
1 POUZITI

Testy SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA, IgG a IgM jsou kvantitativni a kvalitativni
imunoanalyzy k detekci humannich protilatek proti humanné patogenni Brucella ssp.
v séru a plazmé. Hodnoceni individualnich imunoglobulinovych tfid Ize pouzit ke stanoveni
kontaktu s patogenem a stadia nemoci.

2 DIAGNOSTICKA RELEVANCE

Brucella ssp. jsou gramnegativni nepohyblivé bakterie, které Ziji jako intracelularni parazité
Sirokého spektra zemédélskych zvifat. Humanni infekce je primarné zpusobena druhy
Brucella melitensis (,maltska horec¢ka“), Brucella abortus (,Bangova choroba®), Brucella
suis a Brucella canis. Patogen se pfenasi infikovanymi zvifaty (zoonéza), jejich vykaly a
kontaminovanou stravou, zvlasté nepasterizovanymi mlé&nymi vyrobky.

Onemocnéni zagina v8eobecnymi pfiznaky, které se rozvijeji do stfedné silné horecky v
zaCatku akutni faze, coz se projevuje horeCkou zvySujici se vecer, hepatomegalii a
splenomegalii, pfipadné oteklymi lymfatickymi uzlinami. Pro infekce Brucella melitensis a
Brucella suis je charakteristicka hore¢ka undulujiciho charakteru s afebrilnimi intervaly.

Je mozné spontanni uzdraveni nebo pfechod do chronického stadia se Sirokym spektrem
pfiznakd. V chronickém stadiu muze byt zasazeno vice organd ¢&i organovych systémd,
kosti nebo kloubl. Z histologického pohledu se vinfikovanych tkanich objevuiji
charakteristické granulomy.

Bakterialni endokarditida je smrtelna, pokud neni lé€ena. Béhem pozdniho stadia
brucel6zy se mohou vyskytnout neurologické a dokonce i psychiatrické manifestace.

Pro diferencialni diagn6zu je tfeba brat v Gvahu nasledujici onemocnéni: bfisni tyfus,
lymfom, tuberkul6za, tularémie, borelibéza, virova Zloutenka, chfipka.

Diky proménnému klinickému obrazu chronické bruceldzy je diagnostika mozna pouze po
pfimém zjisténi patogenu nebo detekci specifické protilatkovéodezvy v séru nebo
mozkomisnim moku. PFfimé zjisténi patogenu v kultivaénich systémech Ize provést
v punktatu krve, kostni dfené, synovie nebo moci, ale specialni nutri¢ni naroky Brucella to
komplikuji a omezuji na specializované laboratofe. RychlejSi vysledky Ize ziskat pomoci
sérologickych metod, napfiklad aglutinaénimi testy nebo testy fixace komplementu. Pro
rozliSeni mezi akutni a chronickou brucel6zou se jako metoda prvni volby pouziva ELISA,
ktera nabizi citlivost, specificnost a moznost diferenciace mezi IgA, 1gG a IgM.

cesky 2



3 PRINCIP TESTU SERION ELISA classic

ELISA (Enzyme Linked Immunosorbent Assay [enzymova imunosorpéni kvantitativni
analyza)) je imunologicky test, ktery je zvlasté vhodny ke stanoveni protilatek v infekéni
sérologii. Reakce je zalozena na specifické interakci protilatek s prisluSnym antigenem.
Testovaci prouzky mikrotitracni destiCky SERION ELISA classic jsou pokryty specifickymi
antigeny vySetfovaného patogenu. Pokud jsou ve vzorku séra pacienta pritomny protilatky,
vazi se na fixovany antigen. Sekundarni protilatka, ktera byla konjugovana s enzymovou
alkalickou fosfatdzou, detekuje imunitni komplex a vaze se na néj. Poté je bezbarvy
substrat p-nitrofenylfosfat pfeménén na barevny produkt p-nitrofenol. Intenzita signalu
tohoto reakéniho produktu je pfimo Umérna koncentraci analytu ve vzorku a méfi se
fotometricky.
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4 SLOZENI KITU

Slozky testu

Kusy/
objem

Oddélené prouzky mikrotitracniho testu, kazdy s osmi oddélitelnymi jamkami
potazenymi antigenem,

(spole&né 96) ) [MTP |,

1 ramecek

Material pro potazeni je inaktivovan

12 kusl

Standardni sérum (pfipravené k pouziti) | STD |,

Lidské sérum ve fosfatovém pufru s proteinem;

negativni na protilatky proti HIV, HBs-Ag (povrchovy antigen viru hepatitidy B) a proti
HCV;

konzervaéni prostiedek: < 0,1% azid sodny;

zbarveni: amaranth O.

2x2ml

Negativni kontrolni sérum (pfipravené k pouziti) [ NEG],

Lidské sérum ve fosfatovém pufru s proteinem;

negativni na protilatky proti HIV, HBs-Ag (povrchovy antigen viru hepatitidy B) a proti
HCV;

konzervacni prostfedek: < 0,1% azid sodny;

zbarveni: lisaminova zelen V

2 ml

Protilatkovy konjugat proti humannim IgA, IgG nebo IgM (pripraveny k pouziti)
APC],

Polyklonalni protilatka proti humannim IgA, 1I9G nebo IgM,

Konjugovana s alkalickou fosfatazou, stabilizovana roztokem obsahujicim protein;
konzervaéni prostfedek: 0,01 % methylisothiazolon, 0,01 % bromnitrodioxan

13 ml

Koncentrat promyvaciho roztoku (dostacuje pro 1000 ml) | WASH |,
Roztok chloridu sodného s Tween 20 a 30 mM Tris/HCL, pH 7,4;
konzervaéni prostfedek: < 0,1% azid sodny

33,3 ml

Redici pufr|DILB ],

Fosfatovy pufr obsahuijici protein s Tween 20;
konzervaéni prostiedek: < 0,1% azid sodny;
zbarveni: 0,01 g/l bromfenolova modf

2 x50 ml

Zastavovaci roztok [STOP |,

1,2 N hydroxid sodny.

15 ml

Substrat (pfipraveny k pouziti) [ pNPP |,

Para-nitrofenylfosfat v pufru bez rozpoustédla

konzervacni prostifedek: < 0,1% azid sodny

(Substrat v neoteviené lahvi mize mit mirné naZloutlé zabarveni, které
kvalitu pfipravku!)

nesnizuje

13 ml

Osvédceni o kontrole kvality se standardni kifivkou a vyhodnocovaci tabulkou

INFO |,
(kvantifikace protilatek v IU/ml nebo U/ml).
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5 POZADOVANY MATERIAL, KTERY NENi PREDMETEM DODAVKY

- bézné laboratorni vybaveni

- pro detekci IgM: SERION Rf-Absorbent (kat. €. Z200 (20 ml))

- spektrofotometr pro mikrotitracni desky s filtrem, vinova délka 405 nm, doporucena
referencni vinova délka 620 nm - 690 nm (napf. 650 nm)

- inkubator 37 °C;

- zvihéovaci komora

- destilovana voda

- Uzaviraci svorky (kat. €. VT120)
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6 UCHOVAVANI A STABILITA

Reagens

Uchovavani

Stabilita

Mikrotitracni prouzky
(potaZené antigenem)

neoteviené

po otevieni pfi 2 - 8 °C v uzavieném sacku
z hlinikové folie s desikantem

ProuZky, které se nepouZiji, se musi uloZit v suchu
v uzavieném sacku z hlinikové fdlie.

viz datum exspirace;

minimalni trvanlivost:
Ctyfi tydny;

trvanlivost v pfipadé
spravného pouzivani a
skladovéani do data
exspirace

Kontrolni séra
/standardni séra

po otevieni pfi 2 - 8°C

viz datum exspirace;

24 mésicl ode dne
vyroby

Konjugat roztok pfipraveny k pouziti pfi 2 - 8°C viz datum exspirace;
Chrarite pred kontaminaci napr. pouZitim sterilnich 28 mésicl ode dne
Spicek. vyroby

Redici pufr Neotevieny viz datum exspirace;

po otevieni pfi 2 - 8°C

Zakalené roztoky Zzlikvidujte.

36 mésicl ode dne
vyroby

24 mésicu

Promyvaci roztok

Koncentrat po otevieni pfi 2 - 8°C
pracovni fedéni pfi 2 - 8°C
pracovni fedéni pfi pokojové teploté

Lahve pouZité pro pracovni fedéni se musi pravidelné
cistit. Zakalené roztoky zlikvidujte.

viz datum exspirace;
2 tydny
1 tyden

Substrat

roztok pfipraveny k pouziti pfi 2 - 8°C, chrante pred
svétlem!

Chranite pred kontaminaci napr. pouZitim sterilnich
Spicek.

Zlikvidujte, pokud roztok zeZloutne (extinkce

v porovnani s destilovanou vodou). > 0,25 OD).

viz datum exspirace;

36 mésicl ode dne
vyroby

Zastavovaci roztok

Po otevreni pfi pokojové teploté

viz datum exspirace
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7 SERION ELISA classic - POSTUP PRI TESTU

7.1 Dukaz o zhorseni kvality

Pfi pouzivani kvantitativni imunoanalyzy SERION ELISA classic pouZivejte pouze
reagencie SERION ELISA classic. SloZzky se nesmi vymeénit za reagencie od jinych
vyrobcl. Standardni a kontrolni séra kvantitativnich imunoanalyz SERION ELISA classic
jsou definovany vyluéné pro testovaci soupravu, ktera bude pouzita, a nesmi se pouzit
v jinych Sarzich. Redici pufr, promyvaci roztok, substrat a zastavovaci roztok Ize pouzivat
se v8emi kvantitativnimi imunoanalyzami SERION ELISA classic bez ohledu na $arZi a
test.

Pro kazdou tfidu imunoglobulini existuji tfi odlisné koncentrace konjugatu: NiZKA,
STREDNI, VYSOKA. Klasifikace je uvedena na kazdém oznaceni nasledovné:

napf. 1gG + konjugat IgG nizké koncentrace
gG ++ konjugat IgG stfedni koncentrace
IgG +++ konjugat IgG vysoké koncentrace

Ve vzacnych pfipadech je nutné pouzit specialni konjugat, aby byla zaru¢ena konzistentni
kvalita naSich vyrobka. Specialni konjugaty se vyrabi v samostatné Sarzi, nejsou oznaceny
symbolem ,+“ a nejsou zaménitelné za jiné.

Vénuijte, prosim, velkou pozornost informacim na Stitcich!

Pokud zlstanou neoteviené, mohou byt vSechny slozky testd SERION ELISA classic
pouzivany az do doby uvedené na Stitcich, jestlize jsou spravné skladovany. Reagencie
nepouzivejte po uplynuti data exspirace.

Redéni & pozménovani reagencii muzZe zplsobit ztratu citlivosti.

Béhem skladovani a inkubace chrante reagencie pfed silnym svétlem. Reagencie musi byt
po pouziti pevné uzavieny, aby se zabranilo odpafovani a kontaminaci.

Sacek z hlinikové félie mikrotitracni desticky oteviete tak, Ze oddélite pouze horni &ast
vyznacené strany, aby bylo zaru¢eno, zZe jej bude mozné znovu spravné uzavfit. Prouzky
nepouzivejte, bude-li hlinikovy sacek poskozen nebo nebude-li s&&ek obsahujici zbyvajici
prouzky a desikant fadné znovu uzavien.

Pfemisténi alikvotnich mnozstvi ze zkumavek s reagenciemi provadéjte aseptickymi
postupy, aby se zabranilo kontaminaci. Aby nedos$lo k faleSné pozitivnim vysledkim,
dbejte na to, aby pfi pipetovani konjugatu nedoslo ke kontaktu s horni ¢asti stén jamek ani
k jejich zkrapéni. Davejte pozor na to, aby se nepomichaly lahve nebo ampulky.

Reprodukovatelnost vysledkl testu je zavisla na dikladném promichani reagencii. Pfed

pouzitim dikladné protfepejte lahvicky obsahujici kontrolni séra a stejné tak postupujte u
vS§ech vzorku po nafedéni (napf. pomoci vortexu).
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Dbejte na peclivé pipetovani a dodrzovani stanovenych inkubaénich ¢ast a teplot.
Vyznamné Casové rozdily mezi pipetovanim do prvni a posledni jamky mikrotitracni desky
pfi davkovani vzorkl/kontrolnich sér, konjugatu ¢&i substratu, mohou vést k riznym
Lpredinkubacnim“ dobam, které mohou ovlivnit pfesnost a reprodukovatelnost vysledku.

Optimalnich vysledku Ize dosahnout pouze v pfipadé, Ze budete pokyny pfesné dodrzovat.
Kvantitativni imunoanalyza SERION ELISA classic je platna pouze v pfipadé, ze budou

spinéna hodnotici kritéria specificka pro danou Sarzi, uvedena na osvédceni o kontrole
kvality.

Adekvatni promyvani zabrarnuje nespecifickym vysledkim testd. Proto je zapotiebi pfi
promyvani postupovat peclivé. VSechny jamky s plochym dnem se musi naplnit stejnym
objemem promyvaciho pufru. Na konci promyvani dbejte na to, aby byl z jamek odstranén
veSkery promyvaci pufr, a aby nedoslo k efektdm nekontrolovaného fedéni. Zabrarite
vzniku pény!

Dbejte na to, abyste nepoSkodili popis (patogen/tfida protilatek) na prouZcich

mikrotitracnich testll béhem promyvani a odsavani, jinak by mohlo dojit k zaméné.

7.2 Priprava vzorku a uchovavani

Lipemické, hemolytické nebo ikterické vzorky (sérum nebo plazma) by se mély testovat
velmi opatrné. Ocividné kontaminované vzorky by se testovat nemély. Mezi vhodné vzorky
patfi sérum nebo plazma (EDTA, citrat, heparin) odebrané podle standardnich
laboratornich postupu. Vzorky se nesmi tepelné inaktivovat.

7.2.1 Redéni vzorki

Pfed provadénim testu se musi vzorky od pacienta nafedit fedicim pufrem (V>)
nasledujicim zpasobem:

SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG/IgA

Vi+Vo=1+100 pridejte 10 ul vzorku od pacienta

k 1000 pl fediciho pufru

Po nafedéni a pfed pipetovanim na mikrotitracni destiCku se vzorky musi dikladné
promichat, aby vznikl homogenni roztok.
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SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM

Interference revmatoidniho faktoru

Revmatoidni faktory jsou autoprotilatky pfevazné tfidy IgM, které se prednostné vazou na
imunitni komplexy IgG. Pfitomnost nespecifickych protilatek IgM (revmatoidnich faktor()
muze vest k faleSné pozitivnim vysledkim v imunoanalyze IgM. Navic je mozné, Ze slabé
se vazici, patogen specifické IgM protilatky jsou vytésnény IgG protilatkami se silngjsi
vazbou, coz vede k faleSné negativnim vysledkim pro IgM. Proto je nezbytné vzorky pred
detekci IgM predem upravit absorbentem revmatoidniho faktoru (SERION RF-Absorben,
kat. ¢.: Z200 (20 ml/100 testl)). Absorpce Rf se provadi inkubaci vzorku pacienta bud
v fedicim pufru Rf po dobu 15 minut pfi pokojové teploté, nebo pfes noc pfi 4 °C. Postup
testu je popsan v samostatném navodu k pouZziti.

Pfed provadénim testu musi byt absorbent revmatoidniho faktoru (V¢) nafedén 4 dily
fediciho pufru (Vy).

Vi+Vo=V3(1+4) pfidejte 200 pl Rf-absorbentu
k 800 pl fediciho pufru

Vzorky od pacienta (V) musi byt nafedény timto Rf fedicim pufrem (V3):

V4s+Vz=1+100 pridejte 10 vzorku od pacienta
k 1000 pl Rf fediciho pufru

Po nafedéni a pfed pipetovanim na mikrotitracni destiCku se vzorky musi dikladné
promichat, aby vznikl homogenni roztok.

7.2.2 Uchovavani vzorku

Vzorky od pacienta by se nemély uchovavat déle nez 7 dni pfi teploté 2 az 8°C. P¥i
teploté < -20 °C Ize dobu uchovavani prodlouzit. Chrante vzorky pfed opakovanym
zmrazovanim a rozmrazovanim. Naredéné vzorky Ize skladovat po dobu jednoho tydne pfi
teplotach od 2 do 8°C.
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7.3 Priprava reagencii soupravy

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

7.3.6

7.3.7

cesky

Pfed provadénim testl nechte vSechny reagencie dosahnout pokojové teploty.

Prouzky mikrotitracniho testu

Prouzky mikrotitracniho testu v rameccich jsou zabaleny s desikantem v sacku
z hlinikové félie. ZramecCku odstraite nezadouci jamky a vloZte je zpét do
hlinikového sacku. Peclivé uzavrete sacek, aby se zajistila vzduchotésnost.

Kontrolni séra /standardni séra

Kontrolni a standardni séra jsou pfipravena k pouziti a nesmi se dale fedit. Do
kazdého provedeného testu - nezavisle na poctu pouzitych prouzkd mikrotitracniho
testu- musi byt zahrnuto pozitivni kontrolni a standardni sérum. Standardni séra je
tfeba pfipravit dvojmo.

Kontrolni séra nezpracovavejte Rf absorbentem.

Protilatkovy konjugat proti humannim IgA, IgG nebo IgM (pfripraveny

k pouziti)

Konjugaty se stejnou koncentraci a vramci stejné tfidy imunoglobulind jsou
zaménitelné. Konjugaty pfipravené k pouziti chrante pfed kontaminaci napf.
pouZzitim sterilnich Spicek.

Promyvaci roztok

Naredte koncentrat promyvaciho pufru (Vi) 1:30 destilovanou vodou na konecény
objem V.

Priklad:
Koncentrat pufru (V1) Konec¢ny objem
(Va)
33,3 ml 1000 mi
1,0 ml 30 ml

Redici pufr pro vzorky (pfipraveny k pouziti)

Substrat (pripraveny k pouziti)

Roztok substratu pfipraveny k pouziti chrante pred kontaminaci napf. pouzitim
sterilnich Spicek.

Zastavovaci roztok (pripraveny k pouziti)
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7.4 Priehled — pracovni postup

SERION ELISA classic
Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM
kvantitativni

V pfipadé detekéni IgM absorpce revmatoidniho faktoru viz odstavec 7.2.1;
Inkubace 15 minut pfi pokojové teploté nebo pfes noc pfi teploté 4 °C.

Fedéni vzorku'
(vzorky od pacienta)
1+100

Pipetujte nafedéné vzorky a kontrolni séra pfipravena k pouziti /
standardni séra do mikrotitracnich jamek (100 pl)

4

INKUBACE 60 minut /37 °C
zvlhéovaci komora

g
PROMYVANI (4 x 300 pl | DIL || WASH ))2
g
Pipetovani roztoku konjugatu (100 pl)
g

INKUBACE 30 minut /37 °C
zvlihéovaci komora

g
PROMYVANI (4 x 300 pl [ DIL][WASH ] )2
g
Pipetovani roztoku substratu (100 pl)
g

INKUBACE 30 minut /37 °C
zvlhéovaci komora

4
Pipetovani zastavovaciho roztoku | STOP | (100 ul)
4

| ODECTENI EXTINKCE pfi 405 nm |

! Specialni fedici pufry pro nasledujici testy SERION ELISA classic:
IgG, IgM Borrelia burgdorferi, EBV EA IgG, IgM Parvovirus B19 a IgG, IgM Hantavirus Puumala

2 Pro ruéni pouziti:
na konci promyvaciho procesu vyklepnéte destiCku na papirovy ru¢nik.
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7.5 Postup pfi ruénim zpracovani testu:

1.
2.

10.

11.

Umistéte do ramecku pozadovany pocet jamek a pfipravte si pipetovaci protokol.
Do pfislusnych jamek prouzka mikrotitraéniho testu pfidejte 100 pl narfedéného
vzorku a kontrolni séra pripravena k pouziti. Jednu jamku nechte volnou pro
holy substrat (blank), napf.:

lgA/IgG/IgM kvantitativni

Jamka €.:

Jamka A1 | Holy substrat (blank)
Jamka B1 | Negativni kontrolni sérum

Jamka C1 Standardni sérum
Jamka D1 | Standardni sérum

Jamka E1 Pacient 1

Inkubace vzorku po dobu 60 minut (+/- 5 minut) pfi 37 ° C (+/- 1°C) ve zvlh¢ovaci
komore

Po inkubaci promyjte vSechny jamky promyvacim roztokem (automatickou
promyvackou nebo manualné):

- odsajte nebo vytiepte inkubaéni roztok

- naplnte kazdou jamku 300 ul promyvaciho roztoku

- odsajte nebo vytfepte promyvaci pufr

- opakujte promyvaci proces 3krat (dohromady 4krat!)

- vysuste odkapanim mikrotitracni desky na filtraénim papiru

Pridani konjugatu

Pridejte 100 pl konjugatu IgA/IgG/IgM do pfislusnych jamek (s vyjimkou holého
substratu (blanku))

Inkubace substratu po dobu 30 minut (+/-1 minuta) pfi 37 °C (+/- 1 ° C) ve
zvlhéovaci komore.

Po inkubaci promyijte vSechny jamky promyvacim roztokem (viz vySe)

Pridavek substratu

Pridejte 100 pl roztoku substratu pripraveného k pouziti do kazdé jamky (véetné
jamky pro holy substrat (blank)!)

Inkubace substratu po dobu 30 minut (+/-1 minuta) pfi 37 °C (+/- 1 °C) ve
zvlhéovaci komore.

Zastaveni reakce

Pfidejte 100 ul zastavovaciho roztoku do kazdé jamky, jemné tiepejte mikrotitracni
desti¢kou pro lepsi promichani.

Odecteni extinkce

Odectéte optickou denzitu (OD) béhem 60 minut pfi vinové délce 405 nm proti
holému substratu (blanku), referenéni vinova délka 620 nm a 690 nm( napf. 650
nm).

* Prosim, nezapomerite, Zze za zvlastnich pracovnich podminek muize byt v laboratofi
nezbytnd vnitfni Gprava inkubacni doby.

cesky
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7.6 Postup pri automatickém zpracovani testu

SERION ELISA je vhodna pro zpracovani na automatech, vyhodnoceni pouziti pomoci
pfistroje Immunomat™ i DYNEX DSX® a DS2®. Automatické zpracovani se provadi
analogicky jako pfi manualnim pouziti. Prosim, nezapomente, Zze za zvlastnich pracovnich
podminek maze byt v laboratofi nezbytna vnitini dprava inkubacéni doby.

7.7 Pozitivni kontrola/kontrola presnosti

Pro stanoveni pfesnosti a spolehlivosti pribéhu testd SERION ELISA classic a periodické
ovéfeni testovaci metody doporuCujeme pouzivat SERION ELISA controls, aby byly
splnény pozadavky vnitfnich systému fizeni kvality laboratofe. Pouzivani SERION ELISA
controls je popsano v prislusnych navodech k pouZziti.
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8 HODNOCENI TESTU
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM

8.1 Jednobodova kvantifikace pomoci metody 4PL

Optimalizované pfifazeni extinkCnich signald kvantitativnim hodnotam je zaruceno
pouzitim nelinearnich funkci, které upravuji esovitou kfivku bez jakékoliv dalSi
transformace hodnot OD. Ur&eni koncentraci protilatek pomoci metody SERION ELISA
classic se provadi logisticko-logaritmickym modelem (4 PL, &tyfparametrova), ktera je
idealni pro pfesné stanoveni kfivky. Je zaloZzena na vzorci:

D-A

1+e B(C -In koncentrace)

Parametry A, B, C a D jsou pro pfesny tvar kfivky vypovidajici:

1. dolni asymptota = parametr A
2. Sklon kfivky = parametr B
3. bod zlomu = parametr C
4. horni asymptota = parametr D

U kazdé Sarze se vyhodnocuje standardni kfivka v Institut Virion\Serion GmbH (Wrzburg,
Némecko) pomoci opakovanych testd za optimalnich podminek. Neni tedy nutné, aby
uzivatel provadél ¢asové narocnou a nakladnou konstrukci standardni kfivky.

Kazda testovaci souprava SERION ELISA classic obsahuje specifickou standardni kfivku
pro hodnoceni koncentraci protilatek a specifickou hodnotici tabulku pro danou $arzi. Na
pozadani je kdispozici hodnotici software SERION evaluate spoleCné se softwarovym
nastrojem SERION activity, ktery je zalozen na programu Microsoft® Excel.

Pfi kazdém individualnim testu se pouziva standardni sérum pro kompenzaci béznych
odchylek testu a rovnéz pro kontrolu prubéhu testu. Pro toto kontrolni sérum stanovi
kontrola kvality vyrobce referenéni hodnotu s rozmezim validity. V tomto rozmezi je
zajisténa spravna kvantifikace koncentrace protilatek.
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8.2 Kiritéria validity

- OD holého substratu (blanku) musi byt < 0,25
- Negativni kontrola musi dat negativni vysledek testu.

- Pfi pouziti kvantitativnich testd SERION ELISA classic musi byt primérna hodnota
OD standardniho séra (po odecteni holého substratu (blanku)!) v rozmezi validity ,
které je ur€eno konkrétnim osvéd€enim kontroly kvality pro danou Sarzi

- Odchylka hodnot OD standardniho séra nesmi byt vy$si nez 20 %.

Pokud tato kritéria nebudou spinéna, test neni platny a musi byt opakovan.

8.3 Vypocet SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/lgG/IgM

8.3.1 Neautomatizované hodnoceni

Pro hodnoceni testu SERION ELISA classic je k testovaci soupravé pfidano osvédceni
kontroly kvality specifické pro danou Sarzi se standardni kfivkou spole¢né s
vyhodnocovaci tabulkou, aby bylo mozné ziskanym hodnotam OD pfifadit odpovidajici
aktivity protilatek. Hodnota holého substratu (blanku) musi byt pfed vyhodnocovanim
odectena od v8ech hodnot OD.

Metoda 1: Kvalitativni hodnoceni
Pro uréeni horni a dolni hranice normalnich hodnot (cut-off hodnota) vynasobte primérnou
hodnotu naméfené standardni OD Cdiselnymi udaji z osvéd€eni o kontrole kvality (viz
specialni pfipadové vzorce), napfr.:

OD = 0,502 x MW(STD) horni hranice normalnich hodnot
OD = 0,352 x MW(STD) dolni hranice normalnich hodnot

Jestlize je naméfrena primérna hodnota absorbance standardniho séra 0,64, rozsah horni
a dolni hranice normalnich hodnot (cut-off) je 0,225 az 0,321.
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Metoda 2:

Prabézné stanoveni aktivit protilatek pomoci standardni kFivky.

Takzvané odchylky mezi analyzami (odchylky mezi jednotlivymi dny a odchylky mezi
laboratofemi) se kompenzuji vynasobenim aktualné namérené hodnoty, ziskané ze vzorku
od pacienta, korekénim faktorem F. Tento faktor se vypocita nasledovné:

Referenéni hodnota OD (standardniho séra)

Aktualni hodnota OD (standardniho séra)

Je nezbytné upravit aktualni Uroven testu uzivatele pomoci standardni kfivky specifické
pro jednotlivou Sarzi. Za prvé se musi denni odchylky opravit vypocitanim korek&niho
faktoru F:

1. Musi se vypocitat primér dvou hodnot OD standardniho séra a zkontrolovat, zda je
v daném valida¢nim rozmezi hodnot.

2. Vypolet faktoru F: dana referenéni hodnota se vydéli prdmérnou extinkci
standardniho séra:

F = referen¢ni hodnota extinkce standardniho séra / primérna hodnota extinkce
standardniho séra

3. V8echny namérené hodnoty vzorkd od pacienta se vynasobi F.

Aktivity protilatek v IU/ml nebo U/ml lIze ur€it ze standardni kfivky pomoci
opravenych hodnot.
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8.3.2 Automatické hodnoceni testu pomoci softwaru SERION evaluate

Po zadani ¢tyf parametrl a referenéni hodnoty standardniho séra, se aktivity protilatek
vypocitaji online ze zpracovanych a namérenych prubéhd testu SERION ELISA classic
pomoci softwaru SERION evaluate.

Jestlize je opticka denzita standardu mimo rozmezi validity, objevi se nasledujici hlaseni:
»otandardni hodnoty mimo rozmezi v nasledujicich skupinach: Skupina 1-24.“ nebo
~Standardni hodnota se lisi 0 vice nez 20 % v nasledujicich skupinach: Skupina 1-24."

V téchto pfipadech je prabéh testu neplatny a mél by byt opakovan.

Parametry a referenéni hodnota se musi zménit pouze v pfipadé, ze dosSlo ke zméné
SarZze (vyhodnocovaci tabulka ukazuje parametry a referenéni hodnoty). Spravné zadani
Udaji specifickych pro danou Sarzi Ize zkontrolovat na zakladé aktivity standardniho séra
(v IU/ml nebo U/ml) pfifazené standardnimu séru. Vypocitana prumérna hodnota jednotek
musi odpovidat jednotkové hodnoté uvedené na osvédc&eni specifickém pro danou Sarzi. U
naméfenych hodnot se provadi automatickd oprava. Ve standardni verzi je na vytisku
uvedeno nasleduijici:

Kod vzorku
Hodnota OD
IU/ml nebo U/ml
Vyhodnoceni

8.4 Meze kvantifikace

Meze kvantifikace jsou uvedeny na osvédCeni kontroly kvality testu SERION ELISA
classic. Linearita Fedéni byla vtomto rozsahu prokazana komplexnimi hodnoticimi
studiemi. V pfipadé, Ze vzorek pacienta dava vysledek testu nad horni mezi kvantifikace,
vzorek Ize testovat pfi vy$Sim Fedéni. Takto stanovend aktivita protilatek se musi vynéasobit
faktorem dodate¢ného fedéni.

8.5 Hranicni rozpéti

Hrani¢ni rozpéti testu SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA/IgG/IgM jsou stanovena na
osvédcenich kontroly kvality a indikuji rozpéti hrani¢nich vysledkd testld. Hodnoty ziskané
pfi testovani vzorku pacienta, které jsou nizsi nez toto rozpéti, indikuji negativni vysledek
testu; hodnoty nad hraniénim rozpétim jsou vykladana jako pozitivni. V pfipadé, ze
vysledky budou v ramci hrani¢niho rozpéti, definitivni interpretace vysledkd neni mozna.
V takovych pfipadech je test tfeba opakovat soubézné s nasledujicim vzorkem odebranym
o 1 az 2 tydny pozdéji.
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8.6 Interpretace vysledku

Diagnéza akutni infekce Brucella je mozna pomoci detekce protilatek IgM, 1gG a IgA nebo
pozitivnim vysledkem detekce samotnych IgM. Bé&hem dvou az c&tyfech mésich po
Uspésné terapii mlze byt zjevna vyznamna redukce titrd 1gG, ovSem u vétSiny pacientl
nebude platit to, Ze se projevi jako séronegativni. Titry protilatek IgM obvykle klesaji po 2
az 3 mésicich, ovSem v nékterych pfipadech mohou perzistovat nékolik mésicu po infekci.

NejdllezitéjSimi parametry pro diagnézu chronické bruceldzy jsou titry 1IgG a IgA. ZvySené
titry protilatek IgG a IgA jsou diagnosticky vyznamné a jsou projevem c¢asné nebo
persistujici chronické infekce. Bylo v8ak zaznamenano, ze pouze v 60 % pfipadl je
zvy8eni titru IgG doprovazeno soubéznym zvySenim IgA. Naproti tomu pouze 33 %
pacientl vykazuje zvySeni titr IgM béhem chronické faze.

Musi se vSak vzit v uvahu zkfizené reakce mezi Brucella, Yersinia enterocolitica 09,
Francisella tularensis a Vibrio cholerae. Jsou i mozné pozitivni reakce po ockovani proti
cholefre.

8.7 Referencni rozsah zdravych jednotlivcu

Testovani nahodnych sér darct krve shromazdénych v oblasti jizniho Némecka testy
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA IgG a IgM poskytlo nasledujici rozdéleni. Z téchto 180
sér v pfipadé testovani testem SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG bylo 179 (99,4 %)
negativnich a jeden vzorek (0,6 %) dal pozitivni vysledek. Ze 180 testovanych sér testem
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA bylo 180 (100 %) negativnich. Kromé toho vysledky
testovani 180 sér v testu SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM byly nasledujici: 178
(98,9 %) testovanych sér bylo negativnich, jedno sérum (0,6 %) bylo pozitivni a jedno
sérum (0,6 %) bylo hrani¢ni. Toto rozdéleni indikuje miru séroprevalence pozadi 1 %
v celkové populaci.

9 CHARAKTERISTIKY VYSLEDKU

9.1 Citlivost a specifi¢nost

Pro stanoveni charakteristik chovani testd SERION ELISA classic 1gG, IgM a IgA byla
provedena studie vyuzivajici k testovani 108 sér od zdravych darcu krve, 132 sér od déti
(hospitalizovani pacienti détské nemocnice), 44 sér od hospitalizovanych pacientd s jinymi
nemocemi a od 27 pacientl s podezienim na brucelézu, kdy byly vysledky porovnany
s komeréné dostupnym testem ELISA. Mezni vysledky nebyly zahrnuty do vypoctu
citlivosti a specificity.

Charakteristiky vysledku Citlivost | Specificita
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA >99 % >99 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG >99 % 99.3 %
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM 91.3 % >99 %
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9.2 Reprodukovatelnost

Reprodukovatelnost uvniti stanoveni (intra-assay) byla stanovena testovanim sér rizné
reaktivity dvacetkrat v prubéhu jednoho testu. Reprodukovatelnost mezi stanovenimi
(inter-assay) byla stanovena testovanim vzork( sér rlzné reaktivity v 10 nezavislych

analyzach.

Smérodatna odchylka

Variagni koeficient (CV %) = x 100
Priimérna hodnota OD
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgA:
Pramérna Intra-assay Pramérna Inter-assay
Vzorek hodnota oV hodnota oV o
(OD) ( °) (OD) ( °)
slabé pozitivni 0,598 12,1 0,758 9,3
pozitivni 1,794 7,5 2,266 7,5
silné pozitivni - - 3,415 1,2
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgG:
Pramérna Intra-assay Pramérna Inter-assay
Vzorek hodnota oV hodnota oV o
(OD) ( °) (OD) ( °)
slabé pozitivni 0,595 5,5 0,564 11,3
pozitivni 1,239 7,2 1,352 13,3
silné pozitivni - - 1,941 6,4
SERION ELISA classic Brucella IgM:
Pramérna Intra-assay Pramérna Inter-assay
Vzorek hodnota ove hodnota cvo
slabé pozitivni 0,431 14,5 0,526 8,9
pozitivni 1,551 6,6 1,064 7,4
silné pozitivni - - 1,983 7,0
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10 BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI

10.1 Vystrazna upozornéni

SERION ELISA classic je urCena k pouzivani kvalifikovanym personalem, ktery je
obezndmen se spravnou laboratorni praxi.

Se vSemi reagenciemi v soupravé a vzorky humannich biologickych materiald se musi
peclivé nakladat s uplatnénim zdsad zavedené spravné laboratorni praxe.

- Tato souprava obsahuje slozky lidské krve. Ackoliv vSechna kontrolni séra a séra
pro stanoveni horni a dolni hranice normalnich hodnot (cut-off séra) byla negativni
s ohledem na protilatky proti HIV, HBs-Ag (povrchovy antigenu viru hepatitidy B) a
HCV , je zapotfebi je povazovat za potencialné infekéni.

- Nepipetujte usty.

- Nekufte, nejezte ani nepijte v mistech, kde se naklada se vzorky nebo reagenciemi
kitu.

- Pouzivejte rukavice na jedno pouziti, laboratorni plast a bezpe&nostni bryle pfi praci
s reagenciemi v kitu nebo se vzorky. Poté si dukladné omyijte ruce.

- Material od pacienta a dalSi potencialné infekéni material musi byt po dokonc&eni
testu dekontaminovan.

- Reagencie musi byt uchovavany na bezpe¢ném misté a chranény pred
neopravnénymi osobami, napf. détmi.
- Zastavovaci roztok: ziravy (C), zpusobuje poleptani (R34).

Pfi manipulaci pouzivejte rukavice na jedno pouziti, laboratorni plast a
bezpec&nostni bryle!

10.2 Likvidace

Prosim, dodrzujte pfislusné zdkonné pozadavky!
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Symbole auf den Etiketten/ symbols on labels/ symboles et étiquettes/ simboli sulle etichette/ cumsonel Ha
atukeTkax/simbolos sobre las etiquetas/ oUpBoAa oTig €TIkETEG/ simbolos nos rotulos / Symboly na Stitcich /
symboler pd etiketter/ symboler pa etiketterna/ Symbole na etykietach/ symboly na oznaceni/ Simboli na
oznakah/ symbol pa etiketter
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Hersteller/ Manufacturer/ Fabricant/ Produttore/Tlponssogutens/ Fabricante/ KaraokeuaoTtrg/
Fabricante/ Vyrobce/ Fremstiller/ Tillverkare/ Producent/ Vyrobca/ I1zdelovalec/ Produsent

Ausreichend fir 96 Tests/ sufficient for 96 tests/ suffisant pour 96 tests/ sufficiente per 96 test/
JoctatouHo ansa 96 tectoB / suficiente para 96 pruebas/ emapekei yia 96 dokipaaieg/ suficiente para
96 ensaios/ staci na 96 testd/ nok til 96 test/ tillrackligt for 96 tester/ Wystarcza na 96 testow/
postaduje na 96 testov/ Zadostuje za 96 testov/ Tilstrekkelig til 96 tester

Charge/ lot/ lot / lotto/ lote/ rapTida/ lote/ Sarze/ lot/ lot/ seria/ Sarza/ serija/ lot /lot

Referenz oder Bestellnummer/ reference or order number/ numéro de référence ou de commande/
numero di riferimento o ordinazione/ ccbinka unn Homep A4nsa 3akasa / referencia o nimero de pedido/
ApIBudg avagopdg | mapayyeAiag/ referéncia ou ndmero para encomenda/ reference nebo Eislo
objednavky/ reference eller bestilingsnummer/ referens eller bestallningsnummer/ Numer
referencyjny lub numer zamowienia/ referenéné Cislo alebo &islo objednavky/ referencna ali kataloska
Stevilka/ Referanse eller ordrenummer

Lagern zwischen 2 und 8 Grad Celsius/ store between 2 and 8 degree celsius/ entre 2 et 8 degré
celsius/ conservare a temperatura compresa tra 2 e 8 gradi centigradi/ xpaHuTb npu TemnepaTtype oT
2 0o 8 rpagycoB uenbcus / conservar entre 2 y 8 grados celsius/ ®UAagn petagu 2 kai 8 Babuolg
Kehoiou/ Armazenar entre 2° e 82 Celsius/ uchovavejte pri teploté 2 az 8 °C/ opbevares mellem 2 og 8
grader celsius/ férvara vid 2 till 8 grader Celsius/ Przechowywa¢ w temp. pomiedzy 2 a 8 stopni
Celsjusza/ skladovat pri teplote 2 az 8 stupriov Celzia/ Shranjujte pri temperaturi od 2 do 8 C/
Oppbevares mellom 2 og 8 grader Celsiu

CE-Markierung bei Erfallung der IVD Richtlinie 98/79 EG/ CE marking according to IVD guideline
98/79 EC/ Etiquetage CE selon les directives DIV/ marcatura CE in conformita alla direttiva IVD 98/79
EC/ mapkuposka CE cornacHo gupektusam IVD 98/79 /marca CE segun la directiva IVD 98/79 CE/
>Auavon CE oluugwva pe Tnv odnyia IVD 98/79 EE/ Marcacdo CE de acordo com a Directiva 98/79/
znaCeni CE podle smérnice IVD 98/79/ES/ CE-meerkning iht. IVD-retningslinje 98/79/EF/ CE-
markning enligt riktlinjerna for IVD i direktiv 98/79/EC/ Oznakowanie CE zgodne z wytycznymi dot.
diagnostyki in vitro 98/79 EC/ oznacenie CE podfa smernice IVD 98/79/ES/ oznaka CE, skladna s
smernico IVD 98/79/ES/ CE-merking i henhold til IVD-retningslinjer 98/79/EQF

CE-Markierung bei Erflllung der IVD Richtlinie 98/79 EG gemaB Anhang I, Liste B/ CE marking
according to VD guideline 98/79 EC according to annex I, list B/ Etiquetage CE selon les directives
DIV 98/79 CE selon l'annexe |l, liste B/ marcatura CE in conformita alla direttiva IVD 98/79 EC
secondo I'allegato Il, elenco B/ mapkuposka CE cormacHo aupektuBam VD 98/79, npunoxenue I,
cnucok B / marca CE segun la directiva IVD 98/79 CE de acuerdo con el anexo I, lista B/ ¥quavon
CE oUpowva pe Tnv odnyia IVD 98/79 EE, cUugwva pe 1o rapaptnua ll, kardhoyo B/ Marcacao CE
de acordo com a Directiva 98/79/ CE relativo aos dispositivos médicos de diagnéstico in vitro,
segundo a lista B do anexo I/ znaceni CE podle smérnice IVD 98/79/ ES podle pfiloh Il, seznamu B/
CE-meerkning iht. IVD-retningslinje 98/79 /EF iflg. anneks I, liste B/ CE-markning enligt riktlinjerna for
IVD i direktiv 98/79/EC, bilaga Il, lista B/ Oznakowanie CE zgodne z wytycznymi dot. diagnostyki in
vitro 98/79 EC, zgodnie z aneksem |I, lista B/ oznacenie CE podla smernice IVD 98/79 ES v zneni
dodatku Il, zoznam B/ oznaka CE, skladna s smernico IVD 98/79/ES in seznamom B v Dodatku I/
CE-merking i henhold til IVD-retningslinjer 98/79/EQF, tillegg I, liste B

Verfallsdatum/ expiry date/ date d'expiration/ data di scadenza/ cpok rogHoctu po /fecha de
caducidad/ nuepopnvia Anéng/ data de validade/ datum exspirace/ udlgbsdato/ férfallodatum/ data
uptywu waznosci/ datum exspiracie/ datum izteka roka uporabnosti/ utlepsdatp

Mikrotiterplatte (brechbare Streifen)/ microtiter plate (breakable strips)/ plaque de microtitration
(bandelettes détachables)/ piastra per microtitolazione (strisce separabili)/ mukpoTuTpoBanbHas
naHenb (oTpbiBHbIE cTpunbl) /placa de microtitulacion (tiras rompibles)/ MNMAdka pikpoTITAOTTOINGNG
(arooTTwpeveg Talvieg)/ placa de microtitulagao (tiras quebraveis)/ mikrotitrani deska (rozlomitelné
prouzky)/ mikrotiterplade (afbreekkelige strimler)/ mikrotiterplatta (brytbara strips)/ Plytka
mikrotitracyjna (paski do odrywania)/ mikrotitracnd platnicka (rozlomitefné prazky)/ vsebnik za
mikrotitriranje (z razdelki, ki jih je mogoc€e odlomiti)/ Mikrotiterplate (avbrytbare strips)

Antigen/ antigen/ Antigéne/ antigene/ anTturen /antigeno/ avtiyévo/ antigénio/ antigen/ antigen/
antigen/ Antygen/ antigén/ antigen/ Antigen
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DILB

DILBSH
DILBS2
DILBS3

Antikérper/ antibodies/ Anticorps/ anticorpi/ aHTuTena / anticuerpos/ avtiowpa/ anticorpos/ protilatky/
antistoffer/ antikroppar/ Przeciwciata/ protilatky/ protitelesa/ Antistoffer

Kontrollantigen/ control antigen/ antigéne de contréle/ antigene di controllo/ KOHTPOMBHEIN aHTUreH
/antigeno de control/ avtiyévo eAéyxou/ antigeno de controre/ kontrolni antigen/ kontrolantigen/
kontrollantigen/ antygen kontrolny/ kontrolny antigén/ kontrolni antigen/ kontrollantigen

Standardserum/ standard serum/ Sérum standard/ siero standard/ ctaHgapTHasi cbiBOpoTKa /suero
patrén/ TTpOTUTTOG 0pOG/ soro padrao/ standardni sérum/ standardserum/ standardserum/ Surowica
standardowa/ $tandardné sérum/ standardni serum/ Standardserum

Positivkontrolle/ positive control/ Contréle positif/ controllo positivo/ nonoxutensHble KOHTponu /control
positivo/ BeTIkdG €Aeyxog/ controlo positivo/ pozitivni kontrola/ positiv kontrol/ positiv kontroll/ Kontrola
pozytywna/ pozitivha kontrola/ pozitivha kontrola/ Positiv kontroll

Grenzwertiges Serum/ cut-off serum/ Sérum seuil/ siero cut-off/ cCOMHWTENbHbIE CLIBOPOTKM
(norpaHunyHble)/suero de corte/ oplakdg opdg (cut-off)/ soro cut-offl cut-off sérum/ cutoff-serum/ cutoff-
serum/ Surowica ,cut-off"/ sérum na ur€enie hrani€nej hodnoty/ mejni serum/ Stoppserum

Negativkontrolle/ negative control/ Contréle négatif/ controllo negativo/ oTpuuaTensHble KOHTpOMu
/control negativo/ apvnTikdg €Aeyxog/ controlo negativo/ negativni kontrola/ negativ kontrol/ negativ
kontroll/ Kontrola negatywna/ negativna kontrola/ negativna kontrola/ Negativ kontroll

Alkalisches Phosphatase Konjugat antihuman/ alkaline phosphatase conjugate anti-human/ conjugué
phosphatase alcaline anti-humain/ coniugato con fosfatasi alcalina anti-umano/ aHTnyenoseueckumn
LLenoYHON KoHbloraT doccaTasbl / conjugado anti humano de fosfatasa alcalina/ Z0Ceu¢n aAkaAIkrg
pwogartdong/ conjugado anti-humano com fosfatase alcalina/ konjugat alkalické fosfatdzy anti-
humanni/ alkalisk phosphatase konjugat antihumant/ antihumant alkaliskt fosfatas-konjugat/ Anty-
ludzki koniugat fosfatazy alkalicznej/ konjugat antihumannej alkalickej fosfatazy/ konjugat alkalne
fosfataze, antihumani/ Alkalisk fosfatase-konjugat, anti-humant

niedrig-konzentriertes Konjugat/ conjugate with low concentration/ conjugué a faible concentration/
coniugato a concentrazione bassa/ koHblorat HU3KOM KOHLEHTpaumu /conjugado con concentracion
baja/ Z0Ceufn xaunAng ouykéviwong/ conjugado de baixa concentracdo/ konjugat s nizkou
koncentraci/ konjugat med lav koncentration/ konjugat med lag koncentration/ koniugat o niskim
stezeniu/ konjugat so strednou koncentraciou/ konjugat z majhno koncentracijo/ Konjugat med lav
konsentrasjon

mittel-konzentriertes Konjugat/ conjugate with medium concentration/ conjugué a concentration
moyenne/ coniugato a concentrazione media/ KOHblOraT cpegHen KOHUeHTpauuu /conjugado con
concentracion media/ 20Ceuén péTpiog ouykévipwaong/ conjugado de concentragdo intermédia/
konjugét se stfedni koncentraci/ konjugat med medium koncentration/ konjugat med medelhdg
koncentration/ koniugat o $rednim stezeniu/ konjugat so strednou koncentraciou/ konjugat s srednjo
koncent/ Konjugat med middels konsentrasjon

hoch-konzentriertes Konjugat/ conjugate with high concentration/ conjugué a concentration élevée/
coniugato a concentrazione alta/ BbICOKOKOHLEHTPUPOBAHHLIN KOHBIOraT/ conjugado con
concentracion alta/ ouleuén uwnAng ouykévipwong/ conjugado de elevada concentracdo/ konjugat
s vysokou koncentraci/ konjugat med hgj koncentration/ konjugat med hég koncentration/ koniugat o
wysokim stezeniu/ konjugat s vysokou koncentraciou/ konjugat z veliko koncentracijo/ Konjugat med
hay konsentrasjon

Rheumafaktor-Absorbens (Rf-Absorbens)/ rheumatoid factor absorbent (rf-absorbent)/ absorbant de
facteur rhumatoide (rf-absorbant)/ adsorbente del fattore reumatoide (adsorbente Rf)/ abcopbeHT
pesmatonagHoro daktopa (Rf-abcopbeHT) /absorbente de factor reumatoide (material absorbente de
Rf)/ AmoppognTtig peupatosidolg TTapayovTa (ammoppo®ntig Rf)/ absorvente de factor reumatéide
(absorvente de Fr)/ absorbent revmatoidniho faktoru (rf-absorbent)/ reumafaktor- absorptionsmiddel
(rf-absorptionsmiddel)/ reumafaktor-absorptionsmedel (rf-absorptionsmedel)/ Absorbent czynnika
reumatoidalnego (absorbent RF)/ absorbent reumatoidného faktora (absorbent rf)/ absorbent
revmatoidnega faktorja (absorbent RF)/ Revmatoid faktor-absorbent (rf-absorbent)

Verdlnnungspuffer fiir Serum/ dilution buffer for sera/ sérum pour le tampon de dilution/ tampone di
diluizione per sieri / pasbasnstowmn 6ydep ans cbiBopoTkM / solucién amortiguadora para los sueros/
pubuioTikd diIdAupa apaiwong yia opoug/ tampdo de diluicdo para soro/ fedici pufr pro séra/
fortyndingsbuffer til sera/ spadningsbuffert fér serum/ bufor rozciehczajgcy do surowic / pufor na
riedenie sér/ pufer za redéenje seruma/ Fortynningsbuffer til serum
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Waschldsungskonzentrat/ washing solution concentrate/ concentré de solution de lavage / soluzione
di lavaggio concentrata / npoMbIBOYHbIN KOHUeHTpaT /concentrado de solucion de lavado/
ouuTTUKVWHa ékTTAuong/ concentrado de solugdo de lavagem/ koncentrat promyvaciho roztoku/
vaskeoplgsningskoncentrat/ tvattldsningskoncentrat/ Stezony roztwér do ptukania/ koncentrat
premyvacieho roztoku/ koncentrat za raztopino za izpiranje/ Vaskelgsningskonsentrat

pNPP Substrat/ pNPP substrate/ substrat Pnpp/ substrato pNPP/ pNPP cybcTpar / sustrato pNPP/
Yméotpwpa pNPP/ substrato pNPP/ pNPP substrat/ pNPP-substrat/ pNPP-substrat/ Substrat pNPP/
substrat pNPP/ substrat pNPP/ pNPP-substrat

Stoppldsung/ stopping solution/ solution d'arrét/ soluzione di arresto/cton-pacteop/ solucién de
parada/ didAupa diakotrig/ solugdo de paragem/ zastavovaci roztok/ stopoplgsning/ stoppldsning/
roztwor zatrzymujacy reakcje/ ukon€ovaci roztok/ raztopina za ustavitev reakcije/ stoppelasning

atzend/ corrosive/ corrosif/ corrosivo/ egkun /corrosivo/ diaBpwTikd/ corrosivo/ Ziravy/ eetsende/
fratande/ czynnik korozyjny/ korozivne/ jedko/ etsende

atzend/ corrosive/ corrosif/ corrosivo/ egkun /corrosivo/ diaBpwTikd/ corrosivo/ Ziravy/ eetsende/
fratande/ czynnik korozyjny/ korozivne/ jedko/ etsende

Gebrauchsanweisung, Zertifikat (Standardkurve und Auswertetabelle), CD/ instructions, certificate
(standard curve and evaluation table), CD/ instructions, certificat (courbe de référence et tableau
d'évaluation), CD/ istruzioni per l'uso, certificato (curva standard e tabella interpretativa), CD/
MHcTpyKkumMa no npumeHeHuto, cepTudpmkat (cTaHdapTHas KpuBass M Tabnuua Ans  OueHKM),
KOMMaKTHbIV AuCK /instrucciones, certificado (curva patrén y tabla de evaluacion), CD/ Odnyieg xpriong,
MoTotroiNTik® (TTPATUTIN KANTIUAN Kal Trivakag utroAoyiopou), CD/ instrugdes, certificado (curva
padrédo e tabela de avaliagao), CD/ (standardni kfivka a vyhodnocovaci tabulka), CD/ brugsanvisning,
certifikat (standardkurve og evalueringstabel), CD/ instruktioner, certifikat (standardkurva och
utvarderingstabell), CD/ Instrukcje, certyfikat (krzywa standardowa i tabela do okreslania wynikow/
CD/ pokyny, certifikat (Standardnd krivka a hodnotiaca tabulka), disk CD/ navodila, certifikat
(standardna krivulja in ocenjevalna tabela), CD/ Instruksjoner, sertifikat (standardkurve og
evalueringstabell), CD

gebrauchsfertig/ ready-to-use/ prét a I'emploi/ pronto per I'uso/ rotoBbIn k ucnonb3oBaHuto /listo para
usar/ étoigo TTpog xpnon/ pronto a utilizar/ pfipraveny k pouziti/ klar til brug/ bruksfardig/ gotowy do
uzycia/ pripravené na pouzitie/ pripravljen za uporabo/ klar til bruk

Konzentrat/ concentrate/ concentré/ concentrato/ koHueHTpaT / concentrado/ ZupTTUKVWUO/
concentrado/ koncentrat/ koncentrat/ koncentrat/ Koncentrat/ koncentrat/ koncentrat/ Konsentrat

verdiinnen oder ldsen in/ dilute or disolve in/ diluez ou dissoudre dans/ diluire o sciogliere in/
pa3baBuTb nnu pacteopuTb B /diluir o disolver en/ apaiwon 3 didAuon og/ diluir ou dissolver em/
nafedte nebo rozpustte v/ fortynd eller oplas i/ spad eller 16s i/ Rozcienczy¢ lub rozpusci¢ w/ rozriedit’
alebo rozpustit’ v/ razred€ite ali raztopite v/ Fortynnes eller lgses opp i

destilliertes Wasser/ aqua detillata/ eau distillée/ acqua distillata/ guctunnuposarHasa Boga /agua
destilada/ amooTayuévo vepd/ agua destilada/ destilovana voda/ destilleret vand/ destillerat vatten/
woda destylowana/ destilovana voda/ destilirana voda/ Destillert vann
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Masern Virus / Measles Virus / Rougeole 1262 Parainfluenza Virus 2

Mumps Virus / Paratitis virus / Oreillons 1263 Parainfluenza Virus 3

Varicella-Zoster Virus (VZV)
Herpes simplex Virus 1/2
Herpes simplex Virus 1
Herpes simplex Virus 2

Legionella pneumophila 1-7

Mycoplasma pneumoniae

Adenovirus

Rételn Virus / Rubella virus / virus de rubéole
Diphtherie / Diphtheria

Coxiella burnetii (Q-Fieber) Phase 1/ Coxiella

p—ry | [=] [=] [=] [=] [—=

~l ®| (01 (O] O] [ [W
N [=

p—ry | [=] [=] [—=

-t = O] |©O] [

N —_

(
burnetii (Q-fever) phase 1
(

Echinococcus Coxiella burnetii (Q-Fieber) Phase 2 / Coxiella

burnetii (Q-fever) phase 2

108 Tetanus 132 Aspergillus fumigatus
109 Cytomegalovirus 133 Enterovirus

110 Toxoplasma gondii 134 Coxsackievirus

112 FSME Virus / TBE Virus 135 Echovirus

113 Resp. Syncytial Virus (RSV) 1361 Epstein-Barr Virus VCA

Dengue Virus

Brucella

Candida albicans
Helicobacter pylori
Bordetella pertussis
Bordetella pertussis Toxin
Borrelia burgdorferi
Parvovirus B19

Influenza A Virus

Influenza B Virus

Epstein-Barr Virus EBNA 1
Epstein-Barr Virus Early Antigen
Chlamydia

Chlamydia pneumoniae
Chlamydia trachomatis

Yersinia

Campylobacter jejuni

Bacillus anthracis

Francisella tularensis

Tyroperoxidase

— | — | | ] | ] | ] | e ] | | ] —,
FEEEERREEE
A1) (N [O] [©] [0 [N IN] [N O |o

N = Wl [N

Leptospira Thyroglobulin
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Parainfluenza Virus 1, 2, 3 Hantavirus Puumala
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Parainfluenza Virus 1
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